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'REPORT TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

. PATRICEK EDWARD PURDY AND THE
CI,BVELAND SCHOOT. KILLINGS

At the direction of Attorney General John K. Van de Kamp, an -
extensive investigation has been conducted regarding the
background and events surrounding the shooting of 35
schoolchildren and a teacher at the Cleveland Elementary School
in Stockton, California, on Janvary 17, 1989. On. that day, Purdy
 fired 105 shots with an AR-47 style assault rifle at children on
the school playground. Five children died. Thirty survived.
. One teacher was wounded. Purdy killed himself with a bullet to
the head as police approached the school. ' :

. The Attorney General initiated the investigation to answer
- several questions. First, what led to this horrendous event?
Second, was this assault connected with the increasing number of
‘incidents of violence and harassment targeting Southeast Asian.
jmmigrants? .Third, are there lessons to he learned from the
events which might reduce the chances of another such tragedy?

- 'This report is the product of that investigation. It attempts to
‘incorporate the information gathered during the course of the
investigation, and to answer the Attorney.General's gquestions.
Reports which supplement and amplify the conclusions reached are
attached as appendices. They include a psychological antopsy. by
'Dr. Richard M. Yarvis, a detailed chronology of the life of
. Patrick Purdy prepared by Special Agents Phil Yeé and Allen
Benitez and a review of the criminal justice system’s dealings

- with Purdy by Supervising Deputy Attorney General Gary Binkerd.

- The majof‘conclusions of this investigation may be summarized as
follows: ‘ o ‘ '

1. The evidence indicates the probability that in late 1988
Patrick Purdy decided to kill himself and to kill others at the
same time in order to make people remember him. He began
methodical preparations in Connecticut for his death, and
returned to California to carry out his plans.

2, In his assault on Cleveland School, Purdy intended to shoot
as many children as possible, and then to die before law ,
enforcement could ¢lose with him. He may have viewed suicide as
another way of punishing the authorities, by escaping
retailiation. - - .
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3. Purdy focused on Southeast Asians in Stockton as the target

of his homicidal plans. He blamed all minorities for his

failings, and selected Southeast Asians because they were the
minority with whom he was most in contact. It appears probable
that his planning finally centered on Cleveland School because it
"had a majority population of Southeast Asian children, because it
wasg a school which he had once attended and because children were.
the most wvulnerable targét he could attack. .

4. Ethnic tensions are inevitable when large nurbers of people

. from other cultures arrive in a community. One-sixth of A
Stockton’s residents are recent immigrants from Southest Asia.

 Major efforts are required in gsiich commmities to reduce Cross-
cultural friction and to avoid feeding ethnic animosities in

those who perceive competition and threats from the new arrivals.

5. ‘Patrick Purdy grew up in a disturbed family setting, badly
damaged by the lack of supportive parents. He became a young man
 with virtually no self-esteem and a high level of anger at the
“world around him:. Isolated by social and emotiomal disabilities

from the society around him, he resorted to racial hatreds to
combat his own sense of failure. ' .

6. There is no indication that Purdy acted in conjunction with
any hate group, or that his assault was carried out with any
. other people. He was essentially a loner. N

7. While it is possible that Purdy could have been deterred at
least temporarily from his ultimate ending by the mental heath
‘and eriminal justice systems,-that, idea is highly speculative..

It appears certain that once Purdy had decided to die and to take
. as many others as possible with him, only major restrictions on
the firepower he could bring to bear on his intended victims
“would have made a difference in the outcome. o o

8. (alifornia laws at the time allowed even disturbed and
dangercus people to own and acquire high-power firearms and high-
capacity ammunition magazines and drums. Restrictions have now
been enacted which will limit the legal acquisition and .
possession of assault weapons in California. However, assault
weapons can. still be legally acquired in all neighboring states,
and high-capacity magazines and drums can he be legally acquired
and owned in California. Natiomal bans should be enacted on -
assault weapons and high-capacity magazines.

9., Despite the fact that Purdy was under a condition of
probation prohibiting him from possessing firearms, and had been
committed to a mental health facility for treatment because he
was dangerous to himself and others, he legally bought a firearm
in January, 1989. He carried that firearm to the Cleveland
School and used it to kill himself., Corrective legislation
should be enacted in California to change that situation.
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 Jhe Life of Patrick Edward Purdy

" Childhood and the Early Years

The tale of Patrick Purdy'’s 1ife is not exciting. It is a sad
and depressing account of a failed family, of a child without

- yesources who failed to cope with severe stress and lack of

. affection, and of a human who ended his short life with virtuvally
. no ties to the community and society surrounding him. '

"3 Purdy:had jost his struggle with life long before he ended it at

the Cleweland School. As the analysis by psychiatrist Dr.

Richard Yarvis and the details uncovered by investigators show,
. his early years set a pattern of failure and inability to cope
~ which continued without substantial interruption until he died.

- Ppurdy was born in 1964. In his early years, neither'his father
nor his mother provided -him stability. Purdy‘s father was
- discharged from the military for petty criminality and psychotic

‘finstability. The father was separated from purdy's mother and

‘was not part of the family during Purdy's early years. A divorce
was later formalized. ‘Purdyfs‘mnther’remarried when Purdy was

. four, and again diverced when he was eight. She had only tenuous
‘connections ta the children who resulted from her relationships.
‘Her interasts were outside the family, on schooling, working and
partying. ‘ : - Co

Purdy's stepfather physically abused Purdy’'s mother in his
presence, reinforcing his feelings of alienation and.
 helplessness. When Purdy was nine, the children were taken into
protective custody due to concerns of neglect. Charges were
dropped when the mother participated in a coungeling program.

. Before age ten, purdy was in intense conflict with his mother..
' The edtrangement seems LO have reached its climax in the summer
of 1978, when he was thirteen, and he was thrown out of the home.
throughout his life, with justification, he bélieved he had been
abandoned and rejected by his mother. - '

The detailed analysis by Dr. varvis of Purdy's formative years
speaks for itself. In summary, by his early teens, Purdy was in
serious adaptive trouble. Badly lacking in self-esteem, with no
effective parental support, controls or models and possibly also
troubled by schizophrenia and depression, he was compounding his
problems with alcohol and drug abuse. Purdy was a young man in
serious trouble with life. ' o

By this time, Purdy had begun fregquent minor brushes with the law
as he acted out his hostilities and frustrations on those around
him. Before he turned fifteen, he was sent for treatment at the
Alcoholic Rehabilitation Clinic in Stockton and was classified as
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vvery drug oviented”. He sought for a time to live with his
father, but those efforts failed within months and he dropped out

of school entirely. :

Purdy resorted to the streets, with no skills or abilities to ajid
him. To endure, he sold his body, surviving by living with an
older man or prostituting himself on the streets. In the summer
of 1980, at fifteen, he was arrested in Hollywood foxr soliciting
‘an undercover policeman for prostitution. Thereafter, he was in
and out of juvenile custody in Los Angeles and San Joaguin
Counties. The death of his father in 1981 seems to have moved
him emotionally, but did not change any of his patterns.

He spent much of 1982 living in Los Angeles, where he was picked
up by the police for several more minor offenses, usually
connected with drug use, traffic violations or vandalism. When
_“he turned 18, the juvenile authorities terminated their ‘
‘involvement with him. He was by that time entirely divorced from
gignificant connection with most of the people around him. He

- had a few jobs for short periods of time, but failed to maintain
minimum performance standards and either left or was termipated.

Purdy drifted to Flcrida in mid-1984 and was briéfly employed in.
Key West, but was back in California within a month. ‘

‘At nineeen, he was arrested as a participant in an attempted

purse snatching in Broderick, in company with a man he had |
apparently met while living along the Sacramento River with other '
homeless people. Purdy pleaded guilty to the misdemeanor charge
of being an accessory.to a felony and served 30 days in jail. He

© was placed on informal probation.

' He was approved in late 1984 for disability support from the
Social Security Administration because of his alcohol and drug
' .dependency. . That provided most of his income until his death.
In late 1985, Purdy began sporadic efforts to improve his life
with vocational training. While he succeeded in passing most of
the courses, he did not gain many skills. He was not '
particularly bright, and he was heavily impaired by constant
alcohol and drxug use. ' L

Purdy often sought voluntary treatment at mental health centers,
apparently when most depressed about his life. However, he .
rarely returned for the follow-up treatments necessary to make a
difference. During this time, he also bought several firearms,
complying with the required legal clearances on each occasion.

Purdy was not blind to his own behavior. In the spring of 1587,
he told a mental health counselor: “I have never been able to get
along with others or act in a socially acceptable mannex”. He
-expressed suicidal thoughts with some freguency to clinicians in
‘eariy 1587. . ' ,
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In April of that year, he made a gesture toward acting on themn.
Arrested in the Lake Tahoe basin for shooting a ¢gun in a ‘ ,
- prohibited national forest area, he drunkenly tried to fight with
' the arresting deputy from the back seat of the patrol car and

" kicked out a car window. Jailed, he inflicted cuts on his wrists

with his fingernails and made a noose for his neck with his T-

shirt. He was evaluated by the Psychiatric Health Facility in

_ Placerville as a risk to himself and to others, dune to his
statements about thoughts of killing himself and others.

After two weeks of custody, he was convicted of misdemeanor
resisting arrest and firing a weapon in a prohibited area; the
_ gaentence was 45 days in jail and three years summary probation,
plus restitution for the damage to the patrol car. .

Three months later, Purdy purchased an Ingram MAC-10 pistol, an
assault weapon, in Stockton. He also enrolled in Delta College,
a facility with a dominantly Southeast Asian student body, and
successfully completed two vocational classes. He continued to
display his inability to adapt through the spring of 1988, with

. more contacts with mental health professionals and heavy drug and
. alecochol abuse. ‘ o ' '

'In the summer of 1988, he had a brief interlude of a more normal

life, going to Sandy, Oregon (near Portland) to live with a

 paterrial aunt and her husband who had befriended him. While
‘there, he legally purchased the AX-47 style assault rifle

 {technically, a Norinco 565 semi-automatic assault rifie, a

' Chinese copy of the well-known Russian AK-47) that he ultimately

-used in Stockton.

. Unfortunately, he was an impossible burden for the Oregon family.
‘He was so demanding with his needs for attention and so volatile
that they finally had to ask him to leave. He tried to maintain
contact with them by telephone, but his repeated collect calls
pecame too expensive for them to sustain and they told him they
could no longer accept the calls.

Utterly alienated now and rejected by the family he had sought to
. adopt, Purdy wandered around the country for a time late in 1988.
He was briefly employed in Memphis, Tennessee, and then again in
Windsor, Connecticut. He apparently avoided criminal contacts
with the police in those communities.

Preparation'fdr the End

In December, in Connecticut, he bought a 75-round drum nagazine
"and a 30-round magazine for the AK-47 rifle and about ten boxes
of ammunition; he alsc bought a single box of ¢ mm ammunition.
The day after Christmas, back on the West Coast again, he checked

into a motel in Stockton.

B
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On December 28, 1988, he purchased a Taurus 9mm pistol. As is
the case with respect to all (alifornia handgun purchases from
dealers, he was not permitted to pick it up until the expiration
of a fifteen-day waiting period. ‘ :

On January 3, 1989, he wore camounflage clothing and a fatigue
jacket into a Stockton bar. He told the bartender that he had an
" AK-47 rifle, a Russian-made gun with a magazine. The bartender
said a gun like that wouldn’t be much good, and if he was going
to go deer hunting he’d get a 30-30 or a 30-06. Purdy said he'd
rather go with the 2K, that he liked the rapid fire and the
‘spread. Purdy held his arms out and demonstrated how he would
fire the weapon in a spraying motion, back and forth from side to
side. He complained about the Vietnamese receiving compensation -
from the government, and said as he left the bar: “You're going
 to read about me in the papers”. : ‘

On January 5, he was seen hetween 7315 a.m. and 7:30‘a.m;-sitting
in . his car,-parked at the rear of Cleveland School.

. On -January 10, Purdy went into a c¢lassroom at the Sierra Middie
School about 5:30 p.m., asked the janitor there for a deollar and
went outside. He walked back and forth on the private road ,
separating Sierra Middle School from Lincoln High School, which
serves. as a Cambodian Cultural Center teaching grades K-12 in the
Cambodian language each evening from 4:30 p.m, on. About 700.
Cambodians students, including both adults and youngsters, attend
each day. S ‘ I : -
' ¥

On January 12, Purdy was again seen by the janitor, walking back

. and forth in front of Lincoln High School at 5:45 p.m.

He picked up the pistol on Friday, January 13; and spent the
evening with his half-brother, Albert Gulart, Jr. While not
- aeverything Gulart said could be trusted (he was arrested in

February for possession of explosive devices), much of what he
says about the last days of Patrick Purdy sounds authentic.

Culart said that on the night of January 13, he visited Purdy at
his motel in Stockton at Purdy's invitation. Purdy asked to
borrow Gulart’s camouflage jacket, and Gulart brought it over,
arriving about midnight.

_ In the past, the two of them had talked about shooting police
officers, and had planned whaere they thought they could best
‘assassinate an officer--from a bridge near Modesto. When they
talked about killing people, Purdy would say: iLet!'s. do 1t”.

They'spant much of the night talking about guns, cleaning and
loading Purdy's collection, including the AK-47 and the Taurus
9mm. Purdy was “the best equipped he's ever been”, said Gulart.
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Gulart said that at one point during the night Purdy talked about
‘killing people. Shortly after Gulart's arrival at the motel, '
Pardy said: "Let’s do it“, Gulart says he told Purdy: "You're
not ready’, that they drank for a while and that Purdy finally
said: *F... it, they’'re not worth it”. Gulart said he left the

next morning.

There is no information about Patxick Purdy'’s activities on that
Saturday, Sunday or Monday. Monday was a school holiday--Martin
Luther King, Jr.’'s birthday--and the Cleveland School was closed.

On Tuesday morning, January 17, 1989, Purdy left his motel room
~around 10:40 and began loading his station wagon with towel-
wrapped bundles. He chatted briefly with another motel guest who
‘had checked cut and was packing his car. The man, who thought
Purdy appeared friendly and sober, noticed Purdy putting the
wrapped bundles into his car and glanced into Purdy’'s car where
~ he 'saw more cmvered‘items on the front and back seats and back
floor. The two men joked about the motel's early 11:00 check-out
time, which the other guest said was because the motel managexr

. was a "Hindu”. Purdy replied: “The damn Hindus and boat people

own everything”.

Those may have been the last words Purdy ever exchanged with
‘anyeone. Just -an hour later, five small children were dead,
thirty of their schoolmates and a teacher were wounded, and Purdy

lay dead of a self-inflicted hullet wound to his head.
The Assault

Purdy dressed that morning in paramilitary garb. He woxe a long-
' sleeved camouflage shirt and a green flak jacket with the words
 “Freedom”, "Dedth to the Great Satin” (sic), “PLOY, “Earthman”,

~ and "Libya® written on it along with a circle enclosing an
American flag and a slash through it. He also wore blue jeans

" and black boots, and had a black ammo pouch around his waist
holding three fully loaded 30-round magazines of 7.62 rifle
ammunition,. 50 rounds of 9mm ammunition and 20 loose rounds of
7.62 ammunition. Ear plugs were inserted in his gears. He was
wearing a watch on his left wrist and had a pack of filter

cigarettes in his pocket. -

He left behind in the motel room most of his worldly goods,
including another gun and numerous rounds of live ammunition, a
few clothes, duct tape with "Humanoids” written on it, a tool box
containing a toy plastic gun and three plastic bullets, and a
small vial of a nicotine-based pesticide known as Black Leaf 40.
Several dozen plastic toy soldiers were posted about the room.
One soldier stood on the TV stand, one was inside the room's
small refrigerator-freezer, another was posted on the bathroom
‘curtain rod, and yet another stood guard inside the shower.
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- It is not known what Purdy did for the next fifty minutes.

. pecause evidence of caffeine and nicotine was found in Purdy'’s
blood at the subsequent autopsy, he may have stopped for a final
cup of coffee and a cigarette. :

At approximately 11:40 a.m., Purdy parked his car at the back of
the Cleveland Elementary School, about four and a half milss from
+- . . the motel, and walked across the grass to the west gide of a

L portable building on the south edge of the school’s playground.

. Primary recess was in full swing, and at least 300 students were

outside playing.

From his vantage point at the southwest corner of the portable
classrooms, Purdy raised his 2¥-47 rifle to his waist and fired

66 rounds into the crowd of children on the playground, less than
200 feet away. He fired the weapon in a spraying motion, back
and forth from side to cide.. Teachers and pupils in the '
adjoining portable ¢lassrooms heard the shots, which they thought
sounded like firecrackers, and they dove to the classroom floors.
Some teachers sought to lead their classes to positions of more
safety; other tried to bring wounded children under cover.

purdy then dashed behind the building to the other side. &As he
 did, his car exploded and burst into flame behind him. Purdy did
" not hesitate. He planted himself on the eastern side of the -
building and fired the remaining nine rounds from the 75-round
nagazine into the crowd of terrified children, many of whom were
running for shelter to the classrooms on the north and east sides

- of the playgronnd. - : ‘ , ' R

'He guickly dumped the empty magazine, reloaded the AK-47 with a

30-round magazine from the pouch at his waist, and fired all 30

rounds at the séreaming children. As he stopped firing, peolice

. sivens could be heard heading towards the school. Again, Purdy
did not hesitate. He dropped the rifie, pulled ont his Jmm
pistel, and fired one shot into his right temple. He fell dead
on the playground’s asphalt, the guns at his side.

fhe devastating barrage of guniire from Purdy's AK-47--105 rounds
in perhaps two minutes Or less--left five youngstexs dead and
thirty other students and a teacher wounded. Those fortunate
enough to escape the direct fire and bullets ricocheting off the
asphalt screamed and cried as they ran and scrambled to the
nearest classrooms for shelter. Many of the wounded, unable to
run, hopped or crawled to safety. '

Within minutes of the first shots of Purdy’s rampage, Stockton

police officers were on their way. Units arrived as Purdy'’'s body

- gtill twitched in death, and one officex kicked Purdy’s weapons
away from his body, out of reach.
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- Qfficers gquilckly searched the school grounds and roof for other
guspects, but found that Purdy had acted alone. The police and
others nearby who had heard or seen the shooting rushed to

eomfort the wounded children until medical help arrives.

®ive children were hit directly in major body oxgans and died at
the scene, Hone of the thirty-one wounded in Purdy‘'g attack .
gucoumbed Yater. While most asgault rifles have great powsr and
high damage potential, the small bodiss of the victims did not
present enough resistance to the pullets to cause tumbling and
enlargement of the wounds. : . -

‘Inside Purdy's burned car investigators found remnants ol & pipe
bomb near +he rear passenger s5sat, and various containers with.
flammable liguid, some with fusing devices still attached.

M-,Clévéland'Schbol’é‘2nfbllment population had a high percentage of

‘minority students, including 70% Southeast Asian. Four of the

- dead were Ccambodian; the other dead child was Vietnamese. Sizty-
nine percent of. Purdy’'s victims were Southeast Aslan, and twenty-
five percent were Cancasian., A Native Zmerican child and a
Hispanic child were also among the wounded.

When interviewed in February, 1989, Gulart talked about Purdy’s
-death. We cannot be sure that Gulart was echoing Purdy’s
thoughts; it may have been his own thoughte he was recounting and
putting inte Purdy's voice. Nonetheless, they seem consistent
with what can be deduced about Purdy’'s state of mind.

When asked about Purdy's suicids, Gulart repliéd it “takes.all |
the guesswork out of it’. By killing yourself, he said, you K

. don’'t have to worry about the police coming, when to leave, how

' many you've killed or whether to go. "You can concentrate more
on doing it.¢ “You just fire away, and you hear it and that's
what happened. Basically he knew what he was going to- do.”’ -
Gulart said that Purdy took his own life as a way of getting even.
with the police, sd they would not be able to punish him.
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The Ethuic ¥Motivations of Patrick Bdward Purdy

. One of the primary goals of this inquiry into the mind and
‘bacquound‘of‘Patrick Puzdy was to determine, if possible, what
motivations may have led to his decision to attack children at a
school with a substantial numbex of Southeast Asian pupils. The
five children who died from his guniire were all southeast Asian
——four Cambodian, one Vietnamese. A majority of the children who
were wounded but suxvived were also Southeast Aslan.

Members of the Asian community from Stockton and the San
. Francisco Bay Area raised the concern that the ghooting might
_have been yet another episcde . of violence directed at these
- newcomers to America, parhaps triggered by racism, ethnic
. hostilities, or fears of being edged out of employment.
ppportinities by hard-working immigrants. '

- Stockton has one of the highest proportions of Southeast Asians
of any Califormia city. About cne out of six current residents
of Stockton was born in Southeast Asia. Early arrivals felt
relatively comfortable with the agricultural orientation of the

- community, and were drawn by its climate and low cost of living.

' Cleveland School enrollment was 70 percent Southeast Asian. It
was one of three Stockton schools where administrators had

. concentrated the immigrant children so as to make best use of the
district’s bilingual resources. : ‘

The evidence strongly suggests that Purdy deliberately sought out
a concentration of Southeast Asian children as his targets,

‘although we have ne conclusive information indicating that to be
" a fact and other possibilities remain. ’

. pPurdy was filled with angsr and hate toward many groups of
people, inclnding virtually all identifiable ethnic minoxities,
" and he specifically identified Southeast Asians as one source of
. the problems which afflicted him, ‘ o '

tIAE Investigators qncovered the following information about Purdyfs‘
racial attitudes: ‘ '

--Many of those interviewed mentioned Purdy’s racial comments.
one friend who knew Purdy in Southern California said that Purdy
ased words like “Nigger" about blacks but didn’t recall any. ‘
statements about gontheast Asians; there is little indication,
however, that Purdy had at that time come into significant
‘contact with Southeast Asians. Later, a Stockton acquaintance
said that Purdy felt threatened by Southeast Asians, and did not
. think they should be in this conntry. : - -

e relatives confirmed Purdy’'s strong anti-black attitudes,
and his expressed attitude that people who came to this country
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ghould speak English. 7Purdy’s half-brother said that everyone
got on Purdy’s nerves, and he wasn't fond of any people-~whites,
Blacks or Mexicans. He saw Purdy confront people speaking a
foreign language to tell them they were in America and should
" speak English. ‘ '

--On April 28, 1987, Purdy was arrested for shooting a 5 mm
pigtol in the El Dorado National Forest in the Lake Tahoe basin.
Drunk, he kicked out the window of the patrol car on the way to
the jail and tried to fight with the arresting deputy sheriff.
He had in his possession a book deascribed by the deputy in ths
arrest report as “an Aryan Nation type book on guns and kiliing”.
This led to an initial suspicion that Purdy might have been

. connected with organized hate groups. Howsver, extensive inguiry
‘into possible connections of that sort failed to disclose any '
such ties. : '

when recontacted, the deputy sherliff said that the reference
to "Aryan Nation” was inaccurate, and that the book was a
rmercenary type book” describing various weapons and military
tactics. The book was not retained. .

" Inguiries about Purdy to every one of the family members and
acquaintances interviewed indicated no knowledge of any ties to
any Aryan groups or other organized or informal hate groups. The

- uniform view was that Purdy never belonged to anything; his:
. difficulties in getting along with people made him a very
“unlikely candidate to join with others for any purpose, or to be
- asked by others to join them. I o

L

. ‘ ‘ . . ‘
‘ Even when Purdy was preparing to act, there is no indication
he operated in concert with any group or on behalf of any other

person. The evidence is overwhelming that Purdy was a loner.

 —-In early 1988, Purdy expressed to co-workers in Stockton that
he did not like competing against the Southeast Asians for jobs.

- purdy said the country was letting all ‘the Vietnamese and:

. communists into the country, and the communists were going to
overrun the country. The govermment, he gsaid, was giving jobs to.

. the Vietnamese and they also got money to live on before they got
their jobs. He said that at Delta College there were five

Vietnamese to every white student in the class.

--An Oregon friend confirmed that Purdy expressed strong feelings
about Southeast Agians, saying that they came here, got benefits
—_1511 that stuff?-- and didn’t have to work fox it. He recalled
that the rich kids in school used to tease him; the Asian kids
had good clothes and he didn’t. Purdy also expressed his dislike
of Arabs, Pakistanis and Indians; one Pakistani was, in his view,
a robber because he had returned only a portion of the cleaning
deposit Purdy had put down on a room. Pakistanis and people of
Indian extraction had, he said, "Jewish attitudes”.
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. —-As previously mentioned, on January 3, 1983, two weeks before
' the Cleveland Scheol shootings, Purdy went to a Stockton bar
where he talked about the powar of his AK-47 rifle, about the
vietnamese receiving compensation from the Government, about the
boat-people’ trying to take over everything and said: "You're

going to read about me in the papers” as he left the bar.

. -—Purdy was seen in early Januvary watching the playground at

. Cleveland School one morning, and twice was Seen watching Lincoln

' High Sschool while Ccambodians attended in the evenings. ' ’

-=-On January 17, as he prepared to drive to Cieveland School, he
responded to & person who commented about the rgindus” that: “The
damn Hindus and boat people own everything”. '

It appears highly probable that Purdy deliberately chose
Cleveland Elementary school as the location for his murderous
assault in substantial part because it was heavily populated by
Southeast Asian children. - His frequent resentful comments about
: .Southéasthsians,indicate a particular animosity toward them.
" His presence at schools heavily populated by Southeast Asians
. during the month of Jamuary, coupled with his statements in a
' Stockton bar in which he 1inked Vietnamese, his AK-47 and his
. boast.ef future notoriety, all strongly indicate planning for-an
assault on goutheast Asians. It ig surely more than coincidence‘
_that in his last known words, he added a hostile reference to
“hoat ‘people” when another man made a comment. about “Hindus”; it
is chvious,that'sdutheast Asians were very much on his mind at

that point. *

The evidence does not, however, indicate that Purdy shot
selectively at Southeast Asians during the attack. The ethnic
.makeup'of-the student body at Cleveland was 70 percent Southeast
Asian; 69 percent of the childxen hit by gunfire were Southeast .
‘Asmian. However, all five of the dead were Southeast Asian. .

Investigators were unable to determine the praportion-of students
on the playground at the time of the shooting who were Southeast
Asian. Given the distance from which Purdy was shooting at the
children (about 200 feet), the rapidity of his fire and the fact
that he fired all the shots from hip level, it appears likely
that he fired without selection of individual targets.

Dr. Yarvis‘ psychiatric analysis indicates that Purdy compensated
for his own feelings of powerlessness and inadegunacy by shifting
blame to others-—7gcapegoating”--and by rationalizing that he was
unsuccessful only because of unfair favoritism to others who were
recejiving government support while he was not. (It i3 ironic
that Purdy in his 24 years received more direct government-help,
from the Social gecurity Administration and local public mental
health facilities, than most other citizens or non-citizens ever

~get in theixr entire lives.)

JQ‘_ o e ]
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In that framework of thinking, it is logical that he focused
particular dislike on goutheast Asians--even more than the other
minority groups about whom he was often derogatory--because they
were the newest immigrant group in the area in which he lived,
were visible in substantial numbers and because the normal
support services of government were being used to help them in
their transition intc full membership in California society.

Finally, the choice of Cleveland Schoeol as the site for the
~dcting out of his anger and frustration fits well within the

' framework we are hypothesizing. It was a school which he had

once attended, and it was now dominated by Southeast Asian
children, the offspring of those who were the current target of
his resentment. In . addition, as Dr., Yarvis points out, the
Jinherent WEakness:and‘pnwerlessness of the children made them
targets he could face, as opposed to adults who might have fought
 pack. The fact that he appears to have stalked a high school for.
Southeast Asian immigrants but chose an elementary school

demonstrates his cowardice.
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Lessons from Patrick Edward Purdy

The existence of a tragedy always leaves us craving explanations
for what happened and ways to prevent its recurrence. We strive
to dominate the future by understanding the past.
The lessons to be learned from the life and death of Patrick
purdy are not obvious ones, because Purdy’s actions were not
sensible and anderstandable. His warped view of the world arcund
him-led to a single act of homicidal brutality after a life spent
mattering about how unjust his fate was. It is not possible to
make sense out of an irrational act. We can only look to see if .
‘there were reascnable steps which could have been taken to
minimize the chances of its occurrence, so those kinds of
preventative actions can be taken in the future. -
The Motive for Hisg Act
One of the issues which lay in the background when this
investigation began was what motivated Purdy on that January day.
While some element of planning was obvious, it was difficult to
judge the duration and extensiveness of the calculation involved.
,Given‘Purdy's-difficulties‘in‘adjusting‘to his society, there was
room for speculation that his action was primarily impulsive.

We cannot ever know the truth for certain, as Purdy’s suicide
eliminated the opportunity to ask him. Nonetheless, the evidence
points to a conclusion which appears more probable than not: this
‘was a well-planned act of murder- and suicide. : ‘

Purdy. had decided to end his life by mid-December. e decided to
kill others at the same time to make his end dramatic and cause
people remember to him. He began acquiring the tools he needed
while in Connecticut, and returned to Stockton. There he began
looking for the location which best suited his purposes and
'cempleted‘his‘acquisitions. After a night of getting everything
ready, he went to Cleveland School two days later, on the first
day it was open after a long weekend, and opened fire.

The evidence supporting this hypothesis has already bheen
recounted. Put succinctly, purdy suffered a major emotional
rejection when his surrogate Oregon family told him to leave and
he lost his job in mid-September, 1988. He took to the road,
briefly holding and losing jobs as he drifted east. At some
point in that journey; his Oregon connection was totally severed
when the family told him they couldn't afford to accept his
collect calls any moIre.’ ‘

Tt is tempting to conclude that Purdy's decision to die was made
at that time. Whenever the decision was made, we know that on
December 12 he quit his job in Windsor, Connecticut. On that

Q\. e ' AT
£
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day, he bought about five boxes of ammunition for his AK-47 and
ordered a 75-round drum and a 30-round magazine for it. He
checked back with the store each of the next three days for the R
magazines. On the 15th, he picked them up, and as well bought ' E
about five more boxes of AK-47 ammunition plus one box of 9mm :
ammunition.

Purdy and Albert Goulart talked about suicide on occasion; Purdy

said that he would die by & high-powered gunshot to the head. It
seems likely that the purchase of the multiple boxes of AR-47 ok
rifle ammunition was because Purdy planned to fire a high volume .
of shots at other people. The single box of 9mm ammunition was

for himself.

purdy then left Connecticut and returned to Stockton, arriving on
‘pecember 26. On December 28, he ordered a Taurus Smm pistel in

' stockton and began the fifteen-day wait befoxe he could pick it
up.  Within days, he was telling a bartender about the fire
capabilities of his AK-47, about his dislike of Vietnamese and

' that they would read about him in the papers. He demonstrated

" how he would use the AXK-47, and began surveillance of several
jocal schools with large numbers of Southeast Asian students. k

" .on January 13, a Friday, Purdy was legally gligible to pick up
the pistol, and did so. That night, he and his half-brother
"Albert Gulart spent hours olling weapons and discussing killing
‘people. Gulart's guarded account of the conversation was
obviously designed to protect himeself. After saying that Purdy
talked about killing people, Gulart gaid: YIt’s kind of hard to
. talk about, because somewhere in the future I probably would have
" went with him”. : ‘ ‘ ' S

It .is probable that Purdy discussed his plans at least in

general, and sought to have Gulart go with him. Gulart refused
to do so. When arrested in February, Gulart had with hin ‘

explosive devices of the type found in Purdy's car, given to him
by Purdy, and had the MAC-10 assault pistol Purdy had bought in

" August, 1987. It is pogsible that these were Gulart's share of

. the equipment with which Purdy had planned a joint assault.

_fven though he was alone, Purdy went ahead with his plan. On the
- first school day after he acquired the 9mm pistol, he went to
Cleveland School and began to fire. He fired AK-47 rounds at the
children until the police sirens could be heard, and then fired a
single 9mm round at himself. - To the best of our knowledge, it
was the sole shot ever fired from the Tanrus 9mm pistol. It is
no surprise that Purdy set off an explosion in hisg automobile.
When he began his walk toward the playground, he knew he would
not be returning to it.

The fapidity with which units of the Stockton Police Department
responded to the emergency almost certainly saved lives. Purdy
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" killed himself as soon a8 he heaxrd sirens, leaving two thirty-
- .round magazines untouched in his ammunition belt. He obviously
_ did not want to face an armed confrontation with the police.

The evidence thus seems to point toward a deliberate plan for
- which he spent weeks methodically preparing himself. His act was
.~ not the preoduct of spontaneocus anger or a moment’'s depression. L
Instead, it was a deliberate suicide, chosen at least a month £
earlier. Purdy determined to kill others as part of his suicide ¥
as a way of leaving in a blaze of notoriety. He had never o
“achieved successg or attention duxring his 1ife: he would not be - i
‘ignored in the manner of his death. ' ' :

Copmunity Réspoﬂses to_Ethni¢ Tension - - B

This investigation did not focus on what was done or not dene in
dtockton to ease ethnic tensions. Indeed, it is apparent from
- observations made in the course of learning about Purdy that .
serious and extensive efforts to assist the transition of | 3
 ‘Southeast Asians into the community were made by the Stockton ' &
‘--qivic‘leadership..‘Whether more could and should have bean done , Sk
is beyond the scope of this report to determine. - L

- However, the conclusion that racial prejudice played a major part
~ in Purdy’s selection of a target for the final act of his play is
. not altogether surprising. ‘Focusing ‘anger and resentment at

those who are different has been commonplace throughout mankind's
history, particularly by those who. are most unconnected to their
own society. Information observed during the investigation into
purdy’s behavior makes it clear that some others in Stockton feel
that the Southéast Asian presence in the community is an ‘
unwelcome intrusion which threatens them, even without a rational
‘basis for that feeling., He received support for his attitudes
‘from acquaintances and co-workers on several of occasions.

Any community yeceiving large numbers of newcomers who are
different ethnically from the existing residents must be aware

‘that racial animosities axe an expectable by-product. It will
nsually occur most prominently in those on the fringes of the
social structure and among those wheo perceive that their jobs or
opportunities are most challenged by the newcomere. Denial of
the -phenomenon will not make it go away, and may make it worse.

- Straightforward recognition of the problem gives the compunity

the opportunity to deal with it, and to reinfoxce the social

attitudes which disapprove racism as unacceptable.

The existence of a social compact which emphasizes that racial
prejudices are not acceptable Lo the community does not, by
itself, eliminate the risk that a Patrick Purdy will carry out
his fantasies of revenge and resentment, but it can reduce the
odds of its happening. Purdy received reinforcement in his
 prejudices from many of ihose with whom he was in centact in

A
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gtockton. He might have felt less support in his hostility Y
toward Southeast Asians and other minorities if more of those . g
around him had overtly disagreed with his ethnic carping. Given - ‘ i
. the weaknegs of his internal-values, that loss of support‘could i
. have made a difference in his choice of paehavior.

- There are a variety of possible positive community responses to
an influx of people from a different ethnic and cultural
background. Community education efforts to teach both the
residents and the newcomers about each other’'s ways can reduce
tenSion-and‘encourage positive interaction. Positive support for
newcomers seeking to bridge the gap between communities will :
' gpeed the process. of acculturation. Iaviting the newcomers to o
join in the activities of their new towl increases interaction ,
and speeds assimilation; encouraging existing residents to join o
in activities with the newcomers gives them fhe benefits which . i
come with exposure to a new culture. . ‘ ]

It is important to emphasize that affirmative steps are essential
to- avoid encouragind those like Purdy who dwell on the fringes of
society. In 1987, Attorney General Van de Ramp formed an Asian
and Pacific Tslander Advisory Committee to advise him on issues
connected with the increasing numbers of Asians and pacific
fslanders in california, and to offer recommendations on how to
create a state benefitting from tolerance of diversilty. ‘

Many of the recommendations of that advisory committee, whose
work was completed only & month before. the Cleveland School

" holocaust, are relevant here and are reproduced in the final
gection of this report. The Attorney General has begun the
process by implementing the recommendation that a state
clearinghouse be created to provide i{nformation on programs
promoting positive interaction between ethniec groups and law
enforcment. o ‘

The final tragedy in this sad episode is that most of its victims
were people fleeing from nations beset by senseless killings. 1In
particular, the Cambodians who had come to Stockton had emerged

from almost unimaginable traumas in their homeland. Clinic
social worker Lonny Mayeda of stockton has stated that the

“. cambodians at the county's Transcultural Mental Health Clinic had

lost an average of six to nine close relatives toO viclence in
their lifetimes. Some of the mothers of the injured at Cleveland
School were women whe had lost their husbands and children in
cambodia, had remarried and had since borne new children, only to
have them become victins of random violence in this country.

People looking for security and safety in a country renowned for
its valuing of individual rights were subjected, through no fault
of their own, to a furious bloodletting by a man isolated by
mental and social disabilities from his own sogciety. They

daserved better.
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‘The Availability of Assault _Weaponsg

Patrick Purdy’s murderous rampage could not have happened as it
did without the weaponry he was able to purchase quite legally.
He bought an AK~47 assanlt rifle over the counter, and equipped
himself with a 76-vound drum and several 30-round magazines. The
weapon was capable of firing those bullets at about two rounds
per second. Moxe than one out of three bnilets he fired hit a
human being. Even though the police responded immediately,
‘thirty-six people were struck by his fire. '

Any significant limitation on the number of bullets he was
- capable of firing would have saved some children from becoming
victims. The California Legislature has passed and t+he Governor
has signed into law ma jor limitatlons upon new acquisitions of
assault weapons of the type owned and used by Purdy, SB 292
(Roberti) and AR 357 (Roos). That action should substantially
. redunce the risks for the future. Howeveyr, such weapons still

. remain available over the counter in the neighboring states of

Arizona, Nevada and Oregon (where Purdy bought his). A national

restriction on assault weapons is needed.

- Dr. Yarvis’s‘discuaéiﬂn of guns and Purdy deserves particulax
attention. He states: - ' -

The weapon used at Cleveland aechool was designed to
direct intense fire power in very short time frames at
intended targets. . Such weapons afford their users a
~ sense of power, and in fact, enhance the dangerousness
of such persons.: ' - .

Thus, not only was the nature of the weapon iikely to cause more
damage than something less powerful, but its nature made :
irrational use of it more likely. additionally, Purdy was more.

' cowardly than brave. AS Dr. Yarvis points out, his attack on
‘children rather than adults was not accidental. Absent the false
courage offered by a powerful weapon, it is possible there might
have been no incident at all. '

Tn addition to the prohibition against assault weapons, there is
a need for restrictions on high-capacity magazines and drums.
Purdy could have done far less damage if he had been restricted
to the nse of low-capacity clips. He would have hade less time
to shoot at children. Legislation to prohibit high-capacity
magazines of the types uged by Purdy was - introduced this year as
AB 334 (Klehs). Opposed by the National Rifle Association, it
failed passage. Such legislation is necessary.

s .
: L . u‘h ™~

P002/032




Fax: Jan 9 2009 07:16am P0O03/032

19

Mental Health System R@SPONSES

There were many pdihts_in his childhood when purdy’'s problems
. were manifest. He -was frequently in contact with juvenile

anthorities and police for minor misdeeds. His mothexr
acknowledged to the authorities that he was out of control, and
the juvenile'court,could not find any person willing to accept
responsibility for his care and control when Purdy was fourteern.
He was in difficulty in school and left permanently at fifteen.

in an ideal world, ample resources would have been available to
detect his prmblems,.identify them as potentially dangerous and
likely to result in fiis 1ife being peelassly wasted, and to
provide for a type of intervention with a reasonable prospect of
making a difference. However, in a world in which government
gpending has to recognize realistic limits set by the public,
such resources will never be plentifully available.
‘Nevertheless,-within the framework of resources available, Purdy
did get numerous opportunities for help which would have been
useful to him had he been willing to take advantage of them.

A major need through his teens was assistance in dealing with his

abuse. of alcohol and drugs; however, he was willing to

- participate in guch programs only on an occasional basis.

It is also pessible thal individual psychiatxic treatment might
have_helped.Purdy cope with the tough hand he was dealt.
However, the best chanceé of success would have been when Purdy

wwas eight or nine. Each year which passed made the prospects for

;effective'psychiatric intervention less probable. By the time he
was in his mid- and late teens, according to Dr. Yarvis, he had
been so badly damaged that chances for successful mental health

" assistance were reduced.

It is'of'course true that such resources are usually less
“vailable for those with few means. Just as importantly,

 external resources are of little value when a pexrscn has no

internal resolve to use them. patrick Purdy showed little
motivation to reach for such help or %o make significant changes
in himself. His contacts with mental health professipnals wers
in part for the purpose of keeping his disability payments coning
rather than for dealing with his problems, and offered little.
‘incentive to him to work as intensively at dealing with his
problens as would have bheen needed to make major changes.

The juvenile anthorities appear to have dealt with him
~ reasonably, continuounsly seeking to find placements which

improved his chances. HOWever, they labored with a youth not
strongly motivated to help himself. Involuntary medification of
personal beliefs is an extraordinarily difficnlt task, and does
not look as Lf it would have been promising here. ,

|
|
i
|
1
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An opportunity which had & fair prospect of success was family
counseling at an early age for purdy and the entire family,.

including his mother and his step-father and half-brother as ,
well. . His mother appears to have been well-meaning, but with %
little perspective on how her behavior was shaping her child’s '
1ife for the worse. ‘ ‘ i

Dr. Yarvis suggeéts one provocative idea. He says:

[Tihe California Welfare and Institutions Code has

' significantly restricted soclety’s right to impose

mental health care involuntarily even where such care

1is available. Purdy's impairments do not appear to

have been severe encugh to qualify hin for involuntary

care under the current restrictions. Wwhile a return to

the involuntary care abuses of the 1950's would be $

inappropriate, a review of rastrictions could prove .
_useful as the pendulum may have swung too far in a : ‘ S

direction that has left society bereft of sufficient R
' means to protect both itself and patients who are out

of control. It must be kept in mind, however, that

while in retrospect Purdy can be seen Lo have been out

of control, it may not have been nearly so obvious to

aven a skilled professional prior to the Cleveland

School tragedy that this was the case.

the circumstances surrounding Purdy’s arrest in El Dorado County
‘and his suicide gesture there, if we were operating under laws
seeking a more even balance between individual freedom and . .
necessary asgistance, might have made an involuntary commitment “
for custodial treatment a possibility. However, present laws
designed to protect citizens from possible excesses in

confinement make such efforts to help very difficult.

Within the framework of existing laws and resources, the mental
health system does not appear to have failed Purdy. He had
oppertunities to take advantage of some of its resources, and
‘passed on them. ‘

Criminal Jggtice Svstem ResSponses

Patrick Purdy was in frequent contact with the peolice and the
‘criminal justice system. Was his handling appropriate for the
nature of his misdeeds? Should he have been dealt with more
harshly, or have been under greater control? GSome have suggested
that he was an obvious criminal who should have been locked up
 rather than on the streets. That kind of answer wonld be simple
and would close the books on more complex issues. However, it
would be overly simplistic. ‘
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‘Recent studies by a research fellow for the Bureau of Criminal
Statistics have shown that very high pumbers of young men come
into significant contact with the pelice: moxre than one-third of
“@4ll California males are arrested at least once between the ages
of 18 and 29 for a felony, and half of those are arrested twice
or more for felony-level violations. (In California, about
240,000 males were born in 1956. By 1985--when they had reached
age 29--84,000 of those had peen arrested for a felony and 41,000
had been arrested twice ox more.)

No criminal justice system in the world has the capacity to
imprison everybody arrested for that level of offense for
gubstantial periods of time. Instead, the objective of the
system is to screen and gort the offenders into groupings with
‘different potential for serions repeat offenses. Ideally, those-
 most likely to recidivate and cause injury to the community will
be securely imprisoned; those who are the least danger to the ‘
community and have the most potentiai to become productive
citizens will receive the combination of punishment, gupervision
and treatment which is most likely to deter future criminal
misconduct and encourage‘productive'undertakings.

two additional factors play a major role in determining the
“handling of thoge who come into contact with the criminal justice
system. Ome is the effort to ensure that punishment is
proportional to the crime committed. Even if there is agreement
that a person has the potential to be dangerous, & long prison
term for a minor theft would not be appropriate. Our traditions
and our constitutional principles do not tolerate preventive
detention. ' Lo ‘ .

The other is the amount of resources available to deal with those
ip trouble with the law:- gince 1978, the heritage of Proposition
. 13 has been gsignificant restraints on county budgets throughout -
‘palifornia. Counties pay for sheriff's patrols, county jail,
prosecutors and defenders, the courts and probation departments.
When money is tight, there is a natural and appropriate tendency
to give first‘priurity‘for.funding=to the front-line law
enforcement units and then to the jails to lock up thosé who have
been .apprehended.

The prosecution of criminal violators after theix apprehension
requires expenditures for prosecutors and defense attorneys and
for the courts. As a result of these pressures, the funding
remaining for probation sarvices in the last decade has bean very
iean. The funding crunch has been tightest in the =smaller, more
rural counties. The staff available for supervision of violators
given probation has been reduced in most counties, while the
number of people on probation has grown steadily. Thus, in the
jess serious cases pre-sentence reports are rarely done and
summary probation rather rhan formal supervision is the rule.
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Patrick Purdy was arrested a number of times. However, in each
of those situations except two, the offenses were slight and he
was treated as a minor problem. A combipaticon of circumstances--
+he low level of the wviolations, his youth and his transiency--
prevented any of the agencies which dealt with him from seeing &
pattern of increasing threat emerging. Even so, it is far from
sure that if a judge or a probation officer had seen the entire
pattern at one time that there would have been a clear indication
that Purdy was a danger to the lives of others; more likelv, he
would have been seen as a persistent minor-league nuisance.

‘The two exceptions to the pattern of minor violations were his
‘felony-level arrests in Yolo County in 1984 and in El Doradoc
County in 1987. ~Each has been analyzed in some detail in the
appended report by Supervising Deputy Attorney General Gary
Binkerd. His analysis concludes that the disposition of each of
those cases was within the guidelines established by the
California District Attorneys Asgociation for that type of
offense. S : | | :

The Yolo County purse-snatching is closer to the edge of the
~ range. Purse-snatching is an offense which has a significant
potential of danger to the victim who resists, and threatens the
sense of personal security we all treasure. Additionally, its
victims are women, often older, who are quite vulnerable. On the
‘other hand, Purdy was only 19 at the time, and seems to have
played. a secondary role in the crime. He apparently served as a .
getaway driver for an' acquaintance who was the main perpetrator.
There were evidentiary problems in proving the crime; while his
car was used, nobody could identify him as the driver., This was
his first adult felony arrest. On balance, viewed without the
'benefit of hindsight, the disposition of the case as a
misdemeanor was a rational choice.

Formal probation was not concidered as an option in this case,
although it probably should have been. Purdy was not referred to
the probation department for preparation of a pre-sentence
evalaution and recommendation, despite the added information that
- process c¢an give to a sentencing judge. That is not to say that
formal probation would have been 1likely to have made 2 difference
in this situation. Purdy was not a resident of Yolo County. At
the time, he seems to have heen living as a drifter along the
banks of the Sacramento River; he was cited several times by park
personnel in Sacramento County as a squatter camping illegally.
Without ties to Yolo County, there could have been no genuine
supervision of his activities, even assuming Yolo County had the
resocurces in its probation department for active oversight of

misdemeanant probationers.

In reality, probation at this level of criminal $enténcing serves
mainly as a mechanism for increasing the potential sentence if
the probationer commits another crime during the term of
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probation. Active supervision of misdemeanants 1is rare in

california. viewed in light of its deterrent intent, the
informal probation was effective, because Purdy was not involved
with any Known criminal activity during the two years of informal

probation, other than traffic citations.

The arrest in El Dorado County was handled in accord with the
mainstream of dispositions for that type of offense. Purdy’s
initial offense of firing a weapon in a prohibited forest area
was a misdemeanor rather than a felony because there was no
jindication that his actions were directly endangering anybody.

the real offense was his drunken efforts to kick out the window

of the patrol car and to fight with the deputy. While that had
the potential to be a serious threat to the deputy, in fact it
appears that Purdy was . inept. Ha lay on the back seat of the

- patrol. car, kicked out the window and tried ynsuccessfully to

¥ick and bite the deputy. The prosecutorial‘decision to treat
thig as equivalent to dyunk and disorderly was gquite

anderstandable.  The facts of this case would not have warranted

serious fonsideration of felony prosecution. Because the
disposition.oﬁ this case was at the misdemeanor level, there was
no pre-sentence-report prepared by the probaticn'department‘and

. summary oY jnformal probation was imposed -rathexr than formal
‘ ‘probation. '

‘phere are three serious agpects to this case which regquire more

discussion. First, this was an offense with a gun, and could

have been seen as a prelude To more serious danger to the

T copmunity. However, reaching that conclusion would have required

| . more prescience than can reasonably be required of anyvbody.
“Absent an effort by purdy to use the gun to threaten the deputy.

sheriff or somebody else, there was ne basis for assuming that
purdy was likely to use his gun against people 1n the future.

second, Purdy was‘suiCidél énd also said he’d like to kill the

arresting officer. Even in retrospect, however, N0 psychiatric
diagnostician”CGuld have foreseen t+he events to come in Stockton.

.. Nonetheless, there‘was‘a'substantial basis to be concernad that
Purdy might be a danger to himself or others. Under the present

state of California law, +he evidence was not anfficient to

 warrant holding him bayond the forty-five days custedy he

received as a sentence.

whird, the judge imposed a ban on Purdy possessing firearmsg as a
copdition of probation. Purdy violated that condition almost
jmmediately, purchasing & weapon in Stockton in August. As the
california criminal justice system now works, there was no way
that any person outside of El Dorado County could have known that
purdy was prohibited from acquiring or possessing firearms.

The existing criminal history system does not attempt to record

all information about allzcriminal.contacts an individual

s et e
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Instead, it operates as a summary and a pointer

In no case are the
conditions of probation are
county where they Were imposed.

of changing. & cooperativa
the Departments of Correction,
together with the Board of
fflg Association and the Chief

to design a new syStem.

Oriented around the advanced data processing technology now
available, the Correctional Management Information System will

make information about the
“have been in criminal

anforcement people who come into

history and behavior of people Who
confinement readily available to law

contact with repeat offenders.

Information about conditions of probation will be avallable to

any officer needing to know about them.

 Special attention must be paid
offenses,

criminal history

to the inclusion of weapons
whEthar‘felony or misdemeanor level, in the automated
gystem. Any coI

diticn of probation limiting Or

 parring possession of firearms should mandatorily be reported to

the Department‘of Jugtice and be available

to law enforcement

thxoqgh the criminal history system.

additionally, another
 system: under current
- gell a firearm to a person who
possess or acquire a firearn.

propbation, rather than illegal,

clear improvement is needed in the existing
law it is not illegal for '
is under orders
1+ is only a violation of
for .that

a gun dealer To
by a judge not to

person to buy a gun.

The law should be amended to prohibit the sale of a firearm to OF

purchase of a ‘firearm

In response to. the Purdy case, legis
plished that goal.
required local officials to report
placed on probation with a condition
and
1+ alzo would have prohibited

when an individual is
barring possession‘of‘firaarms,
by a dealer to gnch a person.
anyone who has been
a treatment facility
section 5150 et s5ed.
possessing a firearm

as a danger

taken into custedy,
pursuant to Welfare and Tnstitutions Code

for five years

by such a person.

lation was introduced which
AB 497 (Connelly) would have
to the Department of Justice .
parred delivery of a firearm .

assessed and admitted to

self oxr others from
from the date of release.

to

1f either of those prcvisions‘had been in place in 1987, Purdy

would not have been able to acquire the
Cleveland School.

National Rifle Association and failed passage-

. gtockton and took to

9pm pistol he bought in
AB 497 was opposed by the
Enactment of such

restrictions should be a priority fer the Legislature.

cach segment of the

In sum,
when it

a5 it was designed to do

criminal justi

ce system did its job
confronted Purdy and his



Fax: Jan 9 2009 07:19am P009/032

25

f.ooking back, it can be seen that there
They should be.
ther similar situation

behavior in isolation.
are improvements possible in the system..
implemented toO reduce the prospect of ano

it the future.
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

WEAPONRY

Citizens in a free society have no nsed for weapons which fire
twice a seccnd, nor for 75-round drums of bullets. Restrictions
on assault weapons need to be national rather than California
only. : ‘ :

High-capacity drums and magazines should be prohibited in
ralifornia and throughout the natiomn.

Conditions of probation restricting possession of firearms should
pbe mandated to be reported to the Department of Justice and
entered into the criminal history system.

No person barred by & court from possassing a firearm should be
permitted to buy one. '

People who have been confined to a mental health facility because
. they are a danger to themselves or others should be barred from

possessing firearms for a reasonable period of time after their
" release. ' o

COMMUNITY RESPQNSES T( . ETHNIC TENSIONS

Preventing hate violence requires commitment and resources from
state and local governments, from community organizations and
from citizens. Measures to increase public awareness are an
essential component of reducing the amount of violence motivated

by bigotry in California.

The following recommendations are taken from the Final Report of
~ the Attornay General's Asian and Pacific Islander Advisory
Committes, submitted in December of 1988: '

sPhe State Board of Education should adopt human
relations and ethnic studies curriculum guidelines to
assist schools in integrating lessons and clagses into
the regular course of study. It should encourage -
school districts to develop curricula and provide
instruction in human relations and ethnic gtudies for

kindergarten through twelfth grades.

nphe State Department of Education should develop pilot
programs for courses on human relations to foster
cooperation and promote‘positive.interactimn among
pupils from different racial, religious and ethnic

groups.

e
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stocal school boards should integrate lessons and .
courses on ethnic studies and human relations into the
curriculum and provide parent education programs that

encourage parental involvement in educational planning.

"Most importantly, esach county shouid establish human
relations centers to work with community organizations
to respond to and prevent hate crimes.”

These recommendations, of course, involve the mobilization of
governmental resources and energies. More than that ig possible.
Individuals as well as community leaders should refuse to
tolerate racism around them. Starved of support, racial
animosities will wither and retreat. Those on the margins of
‘gociety who use racial animosity as a Prop will be less
encouraged in that attitude. A more tolerant society is a goal
to which each person can make a contribution.

THE MENTAL_HEALTH SYSTEM

The Governor should direct the Department of Mental Health to
- examine the present system of non-consensual treatment for
disturbed, violent people. A task force approach involving
mental health professionals, law enforcement and community care
leaders should examine whether the present balance is the most
. effective way to preserve both individual freedom and community
. protection. 'Recommendations to the Legislature for changes as
appropriate would encouraga public discussion of how best to
. preserve a just and a safe society. : -
' b

 CONCLUSION

The 1life and death of Patrick Edward Purdy and the tragic death
of five people at his hands pose difficult guestions. We are not
jeft with simple answers. There ware few blatant indicators from
which to predict t+hat He was going to choose to die as he did,
taking others with him. Nobody missed obvious messages .

. 1f these recommendations had been in place, perhaps Patrick
Edward Purdy’s assault would not have occurred. If they are
adopted, they would reduce the prospects that another report such
as this would need to be written in the future.
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POSTSCRIPT

Phe preparation of this report was assigned to Chief Deputy
Attorney General Nelson Kempsky, who supervised its preparation
and wrote the main text. Valuable editing assistance was
provided by Kati Corsaut, puane Peterson and Sandy Wellington.

The investigatory work was done by Special Agents of the Attoxrney
General’'s Bureau of Investigation. Bureau chief Bcb Luca and
Assistant Bureau Chief Whitt Murray oversaw the work of '

© Supervising Special Agent Steve gakata and Special Agents Fhil
Yee and Allen Benitez. They gathered information from across the
country to form the foundation of this report.. '

Dr. Richard M. Yarvis was retained to conduct a psychological
autopsy of Purdy. Dr. Yarvis has an extensive background in
 dealing with homicides. A former Chief Psychiatrist for the
Federal Bureau of Prisons, he has served as Director of Mental ‘
Health for the Sacramento Medical Center and iz on the staff of
the University of Califormia at Davis. He has conducted |
psychiatric analyses of over one hundred men and women who have
~ommitted homicides. His assignment was to develop and report- as
_much as possible regarding Purdy’'s mental state and background as

could be‘recpnstructed after the fact.’

Supervising Deputy Attorney Ceneral Gary Binkerd was assigned the
duty of reviewing the disposition of the criminal charges lodged
against Purdy during his life. Binkerd is supervisor of the
‘trial team in the Sacramentoe office of the Attorney General's
Criminal Law Division, and has extensive experience with criminal
trials. : ' B ‘ L

Special thanks go to the gtockton Police Department and its

chief, Jack Calkins. That department was forced to cope not only
with Purdy’s killings, but with a series of otherx homicides in

the days immediately following the Cleveland School killings.
Conducting a background examination of this magnitude was
obviously beyond its capabilities. At all times, however, it

' offered unstinting assistance and cooperation to the Attorney
General's staff. The fact that some conclusions in this report
differ from those initially reached by the Stockton Police
Department‘ncﬁurred pecause the Department of Justice was able to .
dig more deeply and more pbroadly than was possible for that
department in the days immediately following this tragic event.
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A Report to John Van de‘Kamﬁ
Attorney General, State of Califernia

A Psychological Autopsy:
‘ patrick Edward Purdy, Jr.
Prepared by Richard M. Yarvis, M.D., M.P.H.

1ptroduhtion:

On Tuesday, January 17, 1989, Patrick Edward Purdy, Jr. drove to the
Cleveland Flementary School in Stockton, California where, using an AK-47 style
semi-automatic assault rifle, he began firing at chiidren in the school
- playground. Five children were killed and a number of other children and one
- ‘teacher were wounded. Many of the victims were the children of Asian
jmmigrants. After firing 105 rounds, Purdy used a handgun to take his own life
at the scene. The magnitude of the tragedy was such that it received national
media attention and, in fact, precipitated yet another national dialog
. concerning weapons contrel. o

Several weeks after the event, california's Chief Deputy Attorney
General, Nelson Kempsky, acting on behalf of Attorney General John Van de Kamp,
~ asked the author of this report to conduct a psychological autopsy 1o determine
‘those factors which played a significant role in causing the Cleveland School
tragedy. It was hoped that such an analysis could contribute to the general
understanding of this event, determine the extent to which it was racially
motivated, and might, in addition, point to some remedial measures which, if
undertaken, coutd reduce the risk of some future similar occurrence.

Psychological autopsies are investigatory devices used most commonly to
study suicidal bhehavior. (1) Such ctinical investigations are undertaken by
‘mental health professionals to determine the key factors that have led to the
suicide of a patient actively undergoing psychological or psychiatric
treatment. . The analysis is undertaken by collecting all relevant data
regarding the cyicide victim, the victim's behavior and mental state just prior
to death, as well as an analysis of all treatment and environmental facters
which may have contributed to the suicidal act. Less commonly, psychological
autopsies are performed in cases of homicide/suicide such as characterizes the
Ppurdy case. The work of D. J. West is especially notable in this
connection.(2) : : -

1t is important to distinguish beiween psychological autopsies performed
in cases of suicide and those performed in cases of hpmicide[suicide. In the
~ former, the patient has been in treatment and, hence, extensive and timely
psychiatric ohservations are available for use in the analysis. In
homicide/suicide cases, however, cuch chservations are not usually available.
In this case, Purdy's most recent psychological assessment had occurred more -

(1) Farberow, N.L. and Shneidman, E.S. (eds.) The Cry for Help. McGraw-Hi11
Book Company: New York, New York, 1965. ‘ ‘

(2) West, D.J. Murder Followed by Suicide, Harvard University Press:
Cambridge, Massachusetts, 1967. (3} Yarvis, R.M. Unpublished data and

reports. .
~1-

T \ - e
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than six months prior to the events at Cleveland sehool, snd ihe recordsd
findings of that assessmeni were not extensive, Hence, the investigasor is
eft to speculate about the assailant's mental state at the time of the vinlant
- putburst. , C

Distinct from psychological autopsies are psychiatric assessments of
homicidal persons who have not committed suicide and who are awaiting judicial
" disposition. The author of this report has studied 100 such individuals in
depth over the past ten years.(3) Such evajuations offer the analyst an .
opportunity to examine the homicidal offender directly, an option cbvicusly not

avajlable in the Purdy case.

The author of this report agreed to undertake the psychological autopsy of
Patrick Edward Purdy, Jr. with the understanding that any results it yielded
would have to be examined with caution and interpreted in the context of its
less-than-optimal data base, most jmportantly the opportupity to examine Purdy
himself. The author does believe, however, that the report which follows
offers carefully amassed findings and plausible cenclusions that are supported
by all of the available informatijon. : '

1ﬁgﬁMethodology Fmplovyed:

Given the fragmented and geographica]]y-dispersed nature of Patrick Purdy,
Ir.'s life, this analysis would have been impossible had not the California
State Department of Justice placed extensive resources at the author's -
disposal. Personnel from the Department's Division of Law Enforcement, Bureau
of Investigation including Special Agents Phil Yee and Allen Benitez, Special
Agent Supervisor Steven Sakata, ‘and Special Agent In Charge Whitt Murray
 invested exténsive time and energy in the collection of vital data. Their

contributions to this effort are inestimable. Additional valuable assistance
was provided by the San Diego Gffice of the Bureau of Investigation.
Information that would have been impossible to gather in a timely manner, if at
all, was obtained through the diligent efforts of Chief Deputy Attorney General -
Nelson Kempsky and his staff, Finaily, other law enforcement agencies, most
notably the Stockton Police Department, the Federal Bureau of Investigation,
and the U.§. Secret Service were helpful. .

The psychological autopsy proceeded in phases. 1In phase one, all readily
available information about Patrick Purdy, Jr. that .could easily be garnered
was accumulated. This information included pelice investigatory reports
initiated by the Stockton Police Department immediately after the Cleveland
School tragedy and other criminal justice system records pertaining to Purdy.
~ These reporis were digested and reviewed by the author and the Department of

Justice Special Agents mentioned above in order to develop an inventory of
‘additional information needed for the completion of the analysis. The
inventory so developed included a 1ist of persons who knew or were related to
Patrick Purdy, Jr. and, hence, might be interviewed for relevant information
they could provide and a list of relevant social service system, educational,
‘medical, psychiatric, and other assorted records pertaining to Purdy's life.
The list of persons to be contacted ultimately included family memhers,

- employers, teachers, and other associates. ‘

(3) Yarvis, RM. Unpublished data and reports.
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In phase two, the process of obtaining the records listed above and
interviewing the key sources was initiated. The source 1ist was subdivided
into two 1lists, one comprising persons thought te have an intimate knowledge of
purdy and a second list comprising persons with more cursory and less intimate
contact. Some persons on the former list were intially contacted by Special
Agents Yee and Benitez. Subsequently, all of these individuals were
interviewed at length by the author, 1in several instances by phone bui in most
instances in face-to-face contacts. Only one relevant family member refused to
be interviewed directly by the author but was interviewed at length previously
by Agents Yee and Benitez. Cooperation by the key informants was exceedingly
good. Each was accorded the promise of anonymity and confidentiality. To
fulfill this commitment, the report thai foliows will avoid specific
attribution of any particular piece of information to any specific informant,
and no informant will be identified by name. The author has utilized only
information obtained independently from at least two sources in reaching his

conc lusions.

In phase three of the analysis, the author sifted, digested, validated,
organized, prioritized for relevance, and then analyzed the accumu lated
information. The product of phase three constitutes the report which follows.

Findings:

Four major factors must be examined to understand the act of violence
committed by Purdy - first, the inadequacies in Purdy's basic personality
functions; second, those abnormalities in Purdy's personality functioning that
‘were so deviant as to constitute psychopathology or mental illness; third, the
special relevance of injuries to Purdy’s self-esteem: fourth, the jmpact of
‘precipitating and situational factors upon Purdy. To understand Purdy's
behavior, one must first understand and then examine each of these factors and

assess its likely contribution to the ultimate behavior in question.

1. The Inadequacy of Basic Personality Functioning -

Personality functions evolve and mature during the growth and development
phases of childhood and adolescence. For such development to proceed normally,
“a child must grow up in an environment of safety, trust, and constancy and must
develop a sense of being loved. The child must be exposed to healthy role
models who can be emulated and who can set appropriate limits. In the short
run, limit-setting helps to protect children. In the Jong run, it helps them
to learn impulse control. Healthy role models also become sources of values
which are ultimately internalized. In the growth and development period,
significant trauma must be minimized and remediation must be provided for those
traumas to which the child has been exposed.’ For children to develep :
successfully, the nuturing adults in their lives must themselves be reasonably
intact, and endowed with adequate parenting skills., Failure to expose children
to suitahle growth and development experiences predictably produces adults
with maladapative and imperfectly-functioning personalities. Such personality
dysfunctions are the precursors of maladaptive behaviors including violence.
1t i in this context that Patrick Purdy, Jr.’'s formative years must he
examined. MNo unusual events marked Purdy's mother's pregnancy or Purdy’'s
birth. However, his natural father was absent from the home from the time of

Purdy's birth, and little or no interaction occurred between Purdy and his
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father before Purdy’s early ieens. (His parents were not actually divorced
until he was several years of age.) The early famiiy constellation consisted -
of Purdy and his mother, sister Cindy, and half-brother Albert. For a number
of critical years when Purdy was between the ages of 5§ and 9, Purdy's Tirst
stepfather Albert Gulart, 5r. also 1ived in the home.

Patrick Purdy, Jr.'s mother has been described variably by different
sources, but the preponderance of views suggests that she was at times volatile
and temperamental. She was described by one source as someone who "worked
hard, played hard, and attended school” leaving Tittle time for parenting. In
fact, charges of parental neglect were initiated several times by Children’'s
Protective Services., MNo record of formal court action was found, however. The
sister appears to have cerved .often as a surrogate mother for Purdy, bui it
would have been impossible for her to provide adequate parenting since she Was
only a year and three monthe older. ' The half-brother was younger by more. than

three years and could hardly provide a role model.

. Conflict had begun between Purdy and his mother by the time he was 9.
Purdy was described as being destructive and as lying and stealing at home.
With mother both preocccupied with college and work and with no other parental
figure available, there was 1ittle opportunity for learning limit-setting or
impulse controt. Purdy was described as one who "never was willting to follow

the rules.”

- Patrick Purdy, Jr. attended Cleveland School in Stockton beiween
vindergarten and third grade. He is reported to have been a slow learner, but
there is no clear information to suggest that he was a behavior problem during
these grades. During this period, Purdy's first stepfather, Albert Gulart, Sr.,
Tived in the family home. The stepfather was described Dy several sources. as
being guarded, suspicous, and paraneid and as bheing physically ahusive to
Purdy's mother. It was reported that when the stepfather beat the mother, she
instructed her children, including Purdy, to run to a neighbor and call the
police. No information was provided by anyone to suggest that Purdy, himself,
was a direct victim of abuse at the hands of this stepfather: Henee, during
these critical years, Purdy was exposed to the spector of parental violence
providing him with both a traumatic experience and a negative role modeT.

Purdy left school during the eighth grade and never returned.

Multiple sources also suggested that Purdy's relationship with his mother
was stormy from age 5 or 6 on but that the conflicts hetween mother and son
cscalated between ages' 9 and 12. By the time Purdy reached age 13, the
differences between mother and son had become so severe that she asked him to
leave her home. He remained largely on hie own from that time although he did
live for brief periods with his natura) father. :

To. summarize Purdy's c¢hildhood years, he had a superficial relationship.
with his natural father and was a witness to his first stepfather’s physical
abuse of his mother. This stepfather presented the role model of a guarded,
suspicious, paranoid, and abusive male adult. Purdy was exposed to a volatile
" and reportedly temperamental mother who was preoccupied with work, school, and
play. He appears to have been the product of neglect during this period and
was cared for primarily by a s1ightly-older sister. By the end of childhood,

. he was already manifesting some of the attributes of a disturbed child in the
form of destructiveness, lying, and stealing at home. He lacked a nurturing
environment and was not exposed to healthy role models.
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Purdy's adolescence was as problematic and chaotic as was his childhood.
From the age of 13, he appears to have lived mostly on his own as a transient,
Periodically, when in trouble or totally out of rescurces, he would spend brief
periods either in his father's home or even more briefly with his paternal
grandmother. At the age of 15, the Juvenile Court in El Dorade County could
not find any parent or guardian capablie or willing to @xercise proper care or
control of Purdy, and he was remanded to Juvenile Hall for six months. He atso
appears to have iived at one time with an older homosexual male and at other
times supported himself on the street by resorting to homosexual prostituticn.

Patrick Purdy, Jr.'s father died in 1981 when Purdy was 16 years of
age. Since Purdy was “on the road® at the time, he was not told about the
father's death until approximately one month later. Family menbers differed in
their recollections of his response to the father's death some suggesting more
overt emotion than others, but all agreed that Purdy was genuinely troubled
and upset by it. The father was killed when struck by an automcbile while
wandering barefoot and confused aiong a country road. The father had a long
documented history of a significant psychiatric disorder, had been diagnosed by
military authorities as suffering from Schizophrenia, Chronic Paranoid Type,
and was treated periodically for this disorder. ' :

After the father's death, Purdy's already poor relationship with his
mother deterioriated still further as a consequence of conflict over the
disposition of the father's death henefits. Purdy felt cheated out of benefits
that were his due. When Pupdy was later awarded Social Security disability
benefits, this conflict with the mother was exacerbated further as the mother
was a conduit for these benefits, and Purdy felt that she was once again
cheating him. This resulted in an angry dialog between mother and son by phone
and by mail in which Purdy heaped invectives upon the mother and made violent
. threats against her.

During Purdy's later adolescent years, he developed an attachment to a
paternal aunt and her husband. Purdy apparently identified with the husband, a
welder, and, in one of the few relatively adaptational acts of his tife,
completed a welding class after multiple attempts. The aunt and uncle
befriended Purdy both in California and in Oregon where Purdy visited them and .
remained to 1ive and work for several months during the summer before the
Cleveland School tragedy. Initially the aunt and uncle were nurturing and
supportive.. Later, they could not cope with Purdy's seemingly inexhaustible
need for attention and his constant intrusiveness into their Tives. It is
probable that Purdy experienced their partial disengagement from the
relationship as a rejection by “"surrogate parental figures." Finally, Purdy's
wandering lifestyle aggravated his difficulties in estabishing irterpersonal
relationships with family members and others.

To summarize Purdy's adolescence, it appears clear that the chaos and
trauma of childhood continued. MNo adult figures were available to provide
healthy role models although an uncle appears to have come closest in that
regard. The death of Purdy's father was traumatic and was undoubtedly
perceived as yet another rejection. An increasingly hostile and adverserial
relationship with the mother persisted. Failure in virtually every sphere of
adolescent 1ife simply aggravated already present feelings of . inadequacy as
undoubtedly did the need to resort to homosexual prostitution to “"get by."
Family members characterized Purdy during this period as being "angry all the
time," " angry at the world," “angry at everyone," "a loner," and "a guy with
a chip-on his shouider." Purdy's majadaptive behavior patterns initially
observed in childhood were by the end of adolescence even more pronounced.,

- e B
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~ In assessing the adequacy of any adult's basic personality‘functions, &
number of elements must be examined: his ability to establish and maintain

~interpersonal relationships that are both benign and stable; his ability to
" cope with problems, to assess their causes, and to find appropriate solutions;

his ability to understand societal rules, his willingness and his capacity te

~ abide by such rules and to 1imit his behavior accordingly; his capacity to delay

instant gratification and to control and channel impulses into appropriate
behaviors. Persons who develop all of the above skills can generally cope
effectively with the world around them. Persons Yike Purdy who do not do so
cannot so cope, and some will react with violence as he did.

patrick Purdy, Jr.'s functional capacities were replete with gaps and
inadequacies in all of the above elements as he entered adult life. His growth
and development experience had produced a rootiess, jonely, withdrawn,
suspicious, "hard and cold,"” young adult who viewed the world as a hostile
place in which tittle joy, affection, or happiness existed. Relationships were
unreliable and were to be exploited and manipulated. Explosive temperamental
outbursts were cemmon reflecting poor judgment and poor impulse control. '
Occupational inadequacies were as apparent as educational failures had been
previously. When he did work, Purdy was arrogant, unceoperative, and ‘
temperamental on the job, and job performance was generally marginal to poor.

One employer did have good things to say about Purdy and actually rehired him
. once. Except for several sojourns as a welder, -occupational opportunities that

did arise were primarily in unskiiled areas, and even these did not last long.

Few societa!]yuaccepfable‘ya]ues'appear to have been intérnalized; and
while Purdy's anti-social behavior involved essentially petty criminal
activity, it was continuous and expressed Purdy's seething anger, poor

“judgment, and poor impulse control. The juvenile justice records begin when he

was 14 years of age with a report to the juvenile court that conc luded that

purdy was beyond parental control, During that same year, he was arrested for
being in possession of both stolen property and alcohel and being in possession
of dangerous weapons (a dagger and a set of brass knuckles). At age 15, he
~ extorted nine cents from two younger children and later that year was charged
" with vielating the terms of his probation when. he failed to attend school and
‘an alcohol counseling program to which he had been remanded. Also that year,

Purdy was charged. with vandalism, was found drunk in public, and was charged
with solicitating a police officer for prostitution. ‘

At age 17, Purdy was charged with the cultivation and possession of
marijuana for sale. At age 18, he was charged with vapdalism, driving while -
under the influence, being drunk in public, being in possession of stolen
property, being in possession of a dangerous weapon {nunchakus), and being an
accessory to an attempted purse snatching. At age 21, he was charged with
vandalism and a year later was charged with discharging a weapon in a public
place, being intoxicated in public, and resisting arrest.

This then was the basic constellation of inadequate personality functions
which Purdy had at his disposal to confront and cope with the world around
him. The inadequacies noted constitute the first precursor of Purdy's
violent behavior. - :



Fax: Jan 8 2009 Of:2dam PO20/032

2. Thé Presence and Contribution of Mental Disorder -

Personality functions, however adequate or inadeguate, are detrimentally
effected by the presence in an individual of diagnosable mental disorders. One
category of disorders, the Axis I disorders(4), include neurotic and psychotic
conditions, organic conditions as can be caused by infection, trauma, and
exposure to toxins, drugs, or alcohol among other things, developmental
disabilities {mental retardation), and substance zbuse disorders including
those related to amphetamines, cocaine, heroin, barbiturates, hallucinogens,
organic sclvents, and alcohol. '

‘ A second category of mental disorders, the Axis 11{5)} disorders, are
personality disorders. These conditions are characterized by specific
exaggerated dysfunctions of particular personality characteristics such as
those already described in Section 1 above. When such a diagnosis is made, the
degree of personality dysfunction is judged to be so extreme as to constitute a
form of mental disorder rather than simply reflecting less-than-optimal
personality functioning.

As will be seen, Patrick Purdy was diagnosed as suffering from both Axis I

©and Axis II disorders.

Information regarding purdy's psychiatric disabilities comes from the
" records of medical professionals who evaluated him between 1984 and 1388,
Additional information about substance abuse comes from key informants and from

court records.

, The earliest psychiatric records available related to a Social Security
disability evaluation that was .undertaken in 1979. In his application for
benefits, Purdy listed his problems as including. homosexuality, drug ahuse, an
inability to "fit in," difficulties "getting things straight," "thoughts that
get all mixed up,"” difficulty concentrating, discomfort around people, .
difficulty understanding and following communications such as television
programs, a sense of ‘personal inadequacy as manifested by the statement, "I
guess I'm just not good enough,” and.paranoid ideation as manifested by the

- statement, "People laugh at me, call.me gay boy behind my back." Purdy cited
“prior treatment for drug and alcohol abuse in Lodi, California and a
hospitalization in San Francisco in 1980 for the treatment of a drug overdose.

When examined by psychologist John Adams as part of a second evaluation in
.1984. Purdy acknowledged a had temper and poor impulse control. He said, "I
have a bad temper. People look at me funny, laugh at me. I'm not a violent
person as .much as I woulid like to he sometimes.” The original evaluation by
Dr. Adams also noted a history of despondency and a failed suicide attempl.
Dr. Adams administered psychological tests to Purdy, and these revealed a full
scale IQ score of 71, a value in the mildly retarded range. Also notad is a
Tow memory gquotient subtesi score which indicates a short-term memory
impairment. Dr. Adams diagnosed Purdy as suffering from a Drug Dependency .
Disorder, borderline intellectual functioning, and a Mixed Personality

Disorder.

(4) Work Group to‘Revisé DSM-111, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental
Disorders, {Third Edition - Revised) The American Psychiatric Association:
Washington, D.C.: 198/.

{5) Ibid.

e
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Purdy was also evaluated in 1984 by a psychiatrist, Dr. Grosheck. He
found Purdy to be confused with poor concentration abilities and a Timited
attention span., He noted Purdy’s chaotic childhood and observed Purdy to he
disheveled and unbathed, a poor historian having an impaired memory, flat
affect, and impaired thinking processes. He also noted Purdy to be
experiencing ideas of reference as manifested by the statement, "people give me
dirty looks.” He noted mild motor agitation, poor judgment, poor insight, and
he estimated Purdy's intelligence clinically as being below average. Dr.
Grosbeck made a diagnosis of a Substance Induced Personality Disorder.

On the basis of the above findings, the Social Security Administration
concluded that Purdy was disabled and awarded him disahility benefits.,

_ A routine re-evaluation was underiaken in 1988. That evaluation included
an examination hy a psychologist, br. Kronvall, who apparently had treated
Purdy briefly. Dr. Kronvall diagnosed Purdy as suffering from a Borderline

" Personality Disorder. He apparently also administered psychological tests
which revealed a full scale IQ score of 88. Dr. Kronvall estimated Purdy to
have low-average intellectual abilities but as being poorly motivated to
perform on tests which suggests a possible reason for the low full scale IQ
ccore noted in 1984. Dr. Kronvall also found the same short-term memory
dysfunction that was noted by Dr. Adams in 1984, .

The 1988 re-evaluation alse- included a psychiatric assessment by a Fresna
psychiatrist, Dr. Hackett, who noted Purdy to be intoxicated from beer and
coraine at the time of the interview. He noted Purdy to be very manipulative
and as showing no evidence of psychosis, a finding different from that of Dr.
Grosback who had observed some psychotic symptoms. Dr. Hackett diagnosed Purdy
‘as suffering from Chronic Alcohol and Cocaine Abuse, Atypical Paraphilia® (as
‘manifested by homosexual prostitution), and a Borderline Personality Disorder
with dependent and anti-social features. :

In addition to the Social Security Administration's psychiatric and
psychological evaluations, Purdy had_contact with three California county
‘mental health agenciEEZbetween.1986 ind 1988. 1In 1986, he was seen by the
staff of the Sacramento County Mental Health Service on multiple occasions. He
was noted intermittently to be acutely intoxicated and to be suffering from
command hallucinations and paranoid persecutory ideation.’ Diagnoses of Alcohol
Dependence and Anti-Social Perscnality Disorder were made. g :

During 1987 and 1988, Purdy was seen intermittently by the staff of the
San Joaquin Mental Health Service. That agency's records revealed symploms
such as paranoid ideation, jnappropriate affect** and auditory hallucinations,
and a history of having been a disturbed adolescent. No definite diagnosis was
recorded by this agency, but a possible diagnosis of Schizophrenic Reaction,

* The term Paraphilia refers to a group of psychiatric disorders which are
characterized by abnormal arousal patterns in response to sexual objects or
situations. ‘ '

#* The term affect refers to the visible expression of the current emotional or
feeling state of an individual. The dimensions of affect generally considered
by psychiatrists inciude range, appropriateness in relation to thoughts, and
stability. .
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Chronic Paranoid Type was suggested. Purdy was treated with medications
including a major tranquilizer, Thorazine, and an anti-depressant medication,
Elavil, but he appears not to have complied reliably with treatment and did not
take the medication on a regular basis. :

- In 1987, Purdy was seen by the staff of the El Dorado County Mental Health
Service after he had been arrested for discharging a firearm in a pubiic place
‘and resisting arrest. While incarcerated in the county jail, Purdy made a =
npose and also cut his wrists with his Fingernails. He was transferred from the
jail to a psychiatric inpatient unit where he was noted to be experiencing
auditory hallucinations {his mother's voice), visual hallucinatiaons {the walls
were moving), and paranoid ideation (the counties were extorting money from
him). Thinking difficulties were noted. Homicidal ideation in veiation to the
arresting officer was expressed. Diagnoses of Adjustment Disorder and Mixed
personality Disorder were made. The former diagnosis appears to have been

inappropriate given the symptomatology described.

In addition to the above information, a long history of . substance abuse
was - corroborated by various key informants. This pattern of abuse began when
Purdy was 12 years of age and continued at least intermittently until the time
of Purdy's death at age 25. Alcohel appears to have been the most common of.
the substances abused with a pattern of binge drinking superimposed upon
continuous use. Public drunkenness and driving while under the infiuence
convictions reflect these abuse patterns. Other i11icit substances abused by
Purdy included LSD and other hallucinogens, medelling glue, PCP, amphetamines,
heroin, and cocaine. Treatment for drug abuse was provided only once through

an alcohol treatment program in Lodi, California when Purdy was 15 years of
age. Treatment compliance at the time was poor. :

The findings summarized above indicate clearly that the presence of mental
i1lness further compromised Purdy's already inadequately-functioning
personality. First and foremost was the role that substance abuse played. The
chort-term memory impairment noted by iwo psychologists is most 1ikely due te
the persistent pattern:of extensive and chronic drug and alcohol abuse which
hegan early in adolescence. Drug and alcohol abuse are also most likely
‘responsible for the chronic suspiciousness, impaired reality testing, the
periodic auditory and visual tallucinations, and the persistent persecutory
paranoid ideation noted. However, there is a possibility that these symptoms -
were also caused by the presence of an underlying psychotic illness such as
Schizophrenia. This possibility deserves consideration especially in light of
the fact that Purdy's natural father suffered from this major mental disorder.
With the data at hand, however, it is not possiblie to determine definitely
 whether the psychotic sympitoms were caused by Schizophrenia and aggravated by

drug and alcchol abuse. Yei another psychopathological factor to be considered
is the likely presence of a depressive disorder. Evidence for this is
suggested by Purdy's perpetually dour mood, his intermittent episodes of more
severe despondency, and by the several episodes of suicidal behavior.

‘No persuasive evidence that developmental disability (mental retardation)
was a significant factor in this case could be found. The possibility of
retarded intellectual capacity raised by Dr. Adams' psychological assessment (a
full seale IQ score of 71) was not supported by the later assessment of Dr. -
kronvall who found Purdy’s full scale IQ score 1o be within the dull-normal
range. Poor test-taking performance is the most 1ikely explanation for the
discrepancy hetween the two assessments. ‘ :
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- 0ne key source asserted that Purdy was suffering from an AID53-related
dementia. This assertion was investigated, but no evidence to support it could
be found. ‘Body fluids obtained at Purdy's autopsy were tested by a specialized
laboratory, and the results of. these tests for the AIDS virus antibodies were

negative.

The presence of mental illness impaired Purdy's impulse control and his
vapacity to distinguish reality accurately. False perceptual stimuli in the
form of hallucinations impaired his judgmental capacities. Impairment of
chort-term memory and chronic despondency compromised his ability to perform
day-to-day functions. These symploms of mental disorder constitute the second
precursor of Purdy's violent behavior. :

3, .The Special Rélevante of Injuries to Self-Esteem -

The development and maintenance of self-esteem is a complex phenomenocn
that is affected both by the nature of an individual's growth and development
experience and by that individual's interactions with his environment. The
origins of self-esteem can be traced to the sense of basic trust that infants
only develop if they are placed in a nurturing environment during the first
year of life. Self-esteem further evolves from this beginning during the
vemainder of childhood and adoiescence when

the interactions between child and important adults are sufficiently positive
‘and supportive. For such development to take place, a child must perceive that

he is loved and valued by ‘the adults in his world.

As can be seen in this case, Purdy lacked the stable, secure, loving, and
supportive environment needed to bring about such development. Persons who, as
a consequence of faulty growth and development, fail to.develop a positive
sense of self-esteem somtimes retreat into a world of fantasy in which feelings
of helplessness, powerlessness, unworthiness, and inadeguacy are replaced by
quite opposite feelings, ones which unfortunately are not connected to real

‘world experience or reality.

_ Besides resorting to fantasy, persons with self-esteem probliems may
develop elaborate albeit false rationalizations about the causes of their self-
perceived sense. of failure. Such ratjonalizations shift responsibility from
themselves to other persons in the environment, "scapegoats.” Individuals
plame others for their woes. '

Patrick Purdy, Jr. utilized both of these mechanisms 1o cope with feelings
of inadequacy, a fact that ultimately contributed in important ways in the
events at Cleveland School. Purdy appears to have fantasized about being
important, powerful, and fearsome as is manifested by his preoccupation with
weapons and other military gear, by his constant resort to threats and '
intimidation, and by daydreaming about acts of retaliation and revenge with
half-brother Albert Gulart, Jr. In faniasy, Purdy could play out sceparios in
which he was powerful and others were weak and in fear of him. Note, however,
that Purdy did not make links to actual hate groups, groups that might have
actually tested his resoive. His ultimate targets were weak and powerless
children, signs that Purdy only half-heartedly believed his own fantasies.

In practicing rationalization and scapegoating, Purdy ascribed distorted

characteristizations to minority groups who he could then conclude were the

unfair recipients of government services, were obtaining favored access to

S10- e
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jobs, . and who in i11-defined ways were reaping disproportionate rewards from
society. According to Purdy, Asians, Arabs, blacks, Hindus, and Hispanics were
all getting ahead unfairly and at his expense, He felt that he was being
cheated because of them. Purdy also hated all authority figures. Such
individuals, once vilified, were rationalized to be the cause of Purdy’s "bad
juck" and “lack of success" and became the "legitimate” target of Purdy's i1li-
will. Hence, such groups became a target for Purdy's hatred, hostility, and
ultimately his violence.

patrick Purdy, Jr. appears to have heen ecumenical in his hatred for
minorities directing vilification at virtually all minority group members at
one time or another. In what may have been his last utterance on the morning
. of January 17th, he is gquoted as having told a stranger in the motel parking
lot from which he left for the Cleveland School, "The damned Hindus and boat

~ people own everything," a statement which epitomizes his distorted beliefs.

Patrick Purdy, Jr. was preoccupiad with fantasies that promoted a
powerful, vengeful, and self-important image and then played tnese out against
an identifiable target at the Cleveland School. Impaired self-esteem and its
sequelae constitute the third precursor of Purdy’s violent behavior.

4. The Impact of Precipitating and Situational Factors -

A1l of the factors described thus far create a vulnerable individual, one
who is at higher-than-normal risk or predispesed to the comission of a
violent act. It does not follow, however, that high risk status or
predisposition will necessarily lead to the commission of a violent act.

In fact, the predisposed population is large in relation to the actual number
of vid]ent.individuals‘especia}1y those who commit acts of great magnitude.
yhat, - then, explains why this specific act of violence actually occurred when
and  where it did? The answer to this question lies in an examination of what
may be termed precipitating and situational factors. These factors act to
tyrn “proneness to viclence" into "actual violence" and include both aspects of
the individual's mental state at the time of the violent event and factors
which = act to” facilitate or discourage a violent event.

The "mental state at the time" aspects of the Purdy case are difficult to
sort out because no psychiatric observations are available for the period
immediately preceding, during, or jmmediately after the events at Cleveland
School. Moreover, Purdy's suicide left him unavailable for retrospective
inquiries about his mental state during this time period. One aspect of
"mental state at the time" which can be assessed with accuracy, however, is
that of intoxication. Intoxication secondary to the jngestion of alcohol, .
i1licit drugs, or other substances can cause disorientation, confusion, poor
jmpulse control, and disruptions in judgment and reality testing. Body fluids
obtained at Purdy's autopsy were tested for such substances first by a
aboratory retained by the Stockion authorities and subsequently by the
California State Department of Justice's toxicology laboratory. Na evidence
of alcohel or illicit drug use was detected. Trace amounts of nicotine and
caffeine were found in Purdy's blood, amounts consistent with the modest
consumption of cigarettes and coffee but not consistent with the eXCessive use
of these substances or poisoning from one of them. The latter consideration is
particularly important in this case because a vial of Black {eaf 40, an
insecticide whose major active ingredient is nicotine, was found among Purdy's
possessions at a motel several miles from the crime scene. The laboratory
ovidence confirms that Purdy did not ingest this toxin prior to his violent
outburst at Cleveland School. ' : .

S -
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A second aspect of "mental state at the time" which cannot be assessed
with accuracy concerns the presence of acute psychiatric symptoms at the time
of the event. It is clear fram the psychiatric records reviewad that Purdy
intermittently experienced hallucinations, lapses of reality testing, impaired
thought processes, and intrusions of delusional thinking. He aiso appears to
have .heen chronically depressed with intermittent episodes of despondency
" severe enough to cause suicidal ideation and several suicide attempis.
Unfortunately, it cannot be determined with the information at hand whether
incapacitating psychotic or depressive symptomatology was present on the
morning of January 17th. The presence of psychotic symptoms on that day couid
have significantly compromised Purdy's ability to behave appropriately.

" pervasive suicidal ideation and intent, if present, could also have effected
Purdy's behavier. It is conceivable that Purdy's behavior on January 17th
primarily represented the jmp lementation of a suicide plan with the homicides
at Cleveland -School serving as a secondary activity meant to focus public
attention on his death. Keeping in mind that Purdy would not have wanted to
die in anonymity but rather would undoubtedly have preferred to go out in a
blaze of notoriety, this thesis has merit, and it is, of course, consistent
with his last hehavioral act, suicide. Unfortunately, this hypothesis cannot
be confirmed with the information at hand. ‘

The potential impact of facilitating and inhibitory situational factors
also require examination, These include the availahility of means and targets
and the presence of inhibitory and promotional forces which could serve either
‘to discourage or encourage violent behavior. Patrick Purdy, Jr. clearly had
the means to carry out his violent aims al Cleveland Schoel. In addition to
the weapons found at the crime scene, Purdy appears to have owned a number of
other weapons. Purdy's capacity to wreak havec upon innocent school children
‘was enhanced by his ready access to Jethal weapons. The weapon used at _
Cleveland School was designed to direct. intense fire power in very short time
frames at intended targets. Such weapons afford their users a sense of power
and, in fact, ‘enhance the dangerousness of such persons. Given all that is
known about Purdy now, providing him with access to such weapons was totally

Jinappropriate. ‘

Providing Purdy witﬁ access to targets was unavoidable in this case.
While potential victims sometimes place themselves at unnecessary risk, no such
factor was operant at the Cleveland School. Short of keeping school children

Tocked behind walls, denying Purdy access to these children was impossible.

ynfertunately, external influences which might have acted to inhibit
purdy's behavior on January 17th were not at work. He was alone at the time
and, hence, had no access to "a cooler head,” one which might have dissuaded
him from acting as he did. Neither half-brother Albert nor sister Cindy who
appear to have served this role in the past was present to serve the same role
in this situation. Unfortunately, no unrelated authority figure whose presence
might have thwarted Purdy's activities was present at the Cleveland School when
Purdy arrived. Finally, Purdy had little to lose by acting violently. He was
unemployed, lacked significant assets, and had no positive relationship in his
life, a life upon which Purdy placed 1ittle value. Hence, Purdy had little in
the way of inhibitory factors that might have dissuaded him from behaving

violently.
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Active external influences of a provocative nature do not appear 10 have
been active in the Cleveland School tragedy. As isolated as Purdy was, he did
" not, so far as can he. determined, make contact with, belong to, or interact
with active hate or violence groups whose members might have served to
encourage his behavior. He is known to have read a commercial reprint of a
military arms manual, but the substantive influence upon his behavier of this
‘or any hate literature that he may have read cannot be assessed from what is

known about him-

in summary, a number of precipitating and situational factors triggered
the violence perpetrated by Purdy at Cleveland School. One such factor is
Purdy's ready access 1o weapons; another is the absence of inhibitory
factors. Dther factors that theoretically could have played a role aither do
‘not appear to have been active or cannot be assessed for importance on the
basis of the available data. The proverbial "straw thal broke the camel's
back” eludes us because Purdy died at the scene arid could not be guestioned.
The above precipitants acted to provoke an individual predisposed to viclence,
Purdy, to actual yiolence. ‘ ' :

‘Conclusions and Recommendations:

patrick Purdy, Jr. was the product of a child rearing experience whose
every facet was inadequate creating an abnormal pattern of growth and
development. The inadequate personality functioning that resuited was further
compromised by the impact of psychiatric illness, certainly a product of .
_ alcohol and other substance abuse and possibly an underlying psychotic. disorder
ac well. Chronic depression caused additional difficulties. The result was an -
angry and alienated young man with 1ittle capacity to control his own impulsive
maiadaptive behavior and no capacity
to relate appropriately to others.

, Maladaptive efforts to repair inadequate self-esteem took the form of
violent fantasies and scapegoating. Situational factors supplied means and ,
opportunity., Inhibitions to violence were lacking at the time of his violent

‘outburst.,

While Purdy‘s behavior at the Cleveland School was not inevitable, nor

. should it have come as a greatl surprise, Violence such as occurred at the
school is the result of the meltiple causes enumerated ahove which are
cummulative in their impact. Eliminate one or more causal factors, and the
outcome may be quite different. In this case, Purdy's profound feelings of
anger, alienation, and inadequacy were coupled with his deficiencies in mental
functioning, his preoccupation with violent fantasies, his prediliction to
scapegoat minorities, and his access to means and opportunity. All of these
factors converging at one time and place as they did without the presence of
any inhibitory factors produced the Cleveland School tragedy.

‘ Could such an event have been predicted with certainty? Since events such
as the Cleveland School tragedy depend upon the convergence of multiple factors
at a single time and place, precise prediction is fraught with difficulties.
Risk factors can certainly be identified, and, to the degree that they are
mitigated, the likeTihood of violence can he diminished, but it cannot be
eliminated. As risk factors are added, likelihood increases, but a viclent

event is still not inevitable.
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B what was the ultimate spark that jgnited Purdy's volatile mixture of risk

factors? This is the most difficult question to answer since Purdy could not
be questioned after the event. 1t is likely that some final siraw acted as a
triggering mechanism for an event which had already been planned. Perhaps, and
this is only specuiation, seeing a group of happy children at play in the
schoolyard of a school he had attended during a difficult period in his life
may have provided such a trigger. Conceivably, also, the evenis at Cleveland
School were intended only to be pretiminary to suicidal behavior. While it is
possible that Purdy conmitted suicide to aveid punishment and responsibility,
it is also possible that suicide, not homicide, was his primary aim. Unless
preceded by some attention-getting act, suicide would have left Purdy as
unimportant and aponymeus in death as he had been in life. Conversely, a
suicide preceded by a catastrophic event could achieve for Purdy in death the
"importance" that had aluded him in life. Clearly, given his resources and
skills, Purdy is unlikely ever to have become important or successitul in ‘1ife
“in any but some anti-social way. To Purdy, a notorious death may have been
preferrable to an anonymous life.

Can violent events like the Cleveland School tragedy be prevented? It is
1ikely that other such tragedies will accur. If, however, one accepts the
model suggested above, that of multiple causation and cummutative risk, one can
diminish the 1ikelihood and frequency of such occurrences. One could start hy
‘enhancing, in whatever ways possible, the growth and development experience of
children. Too little is done currently in this regard. Few prospective
parents are taught parenting skills. Efforts to ensure the health and safety

of children through such vehicles as Children's Protective Seryices are cursory
at best because the resources needed to carry them out are wholly inadequate.
ldentification and intervention programs designed for children whose growth and
development experiences are going awry are almost non-existent. Ironically, ‘
those preventive mental health programs that were barely begun 20 years ago as
joint enterprises of the educational and mental health systems did not survive
budget~cutting measures for very long. Few of these programs remain intact
although they are. precisely whai are needed to identify and repair ahnormal
patterns of growth and development early in life when the 1ikelihood of

- programmatic success i highest.

Farly identification and treatment of psychiatric disorders can aliso

contribute to the reduction of violence. In Purdy's case, already present

- personality inadequacies were aggravated further by the effects of alcohol and
drug abuse and possibly by an underlying psychotic disorder as well, Yet :
Purdy's contacts with mental health treatment programs were. brief and sporadic
for the most part by his own choice. Such programs have been chronically
under-funded in California for many years severely limiting the availability of
211 care but especially outreach efforts. . Additionally, the California Welfare
and Institutions Code has significantly restricted society's right to impose
mental health care involuntarily even where such care is available. Purdy's
impairments do not appear to have been severe enough to qualify him for
involuntary care under the current restrictions. While a return to the
involuntary care abuses of the 1950's would be inappropriate, a review of
restrictions could prove useful as the pendulum may have swung ioo far in. a
direction that has left society pereft of sufficient means to protect both
‘itself and patients who are out of control. It must be kept in mind, however,
that while in retrospect Purdy can be seen to have been out of control, it may
not have been nearly so obvious 1o even a skilled professional prior to the

Cleveland School tragedy that this was the case.
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Reducing societal alienation and feelings of inadequacy can also reduce
the risk of violence. In the Purdy case, one rotes a man with "little to lose®
and a poor sense of self-worth and self-esteem., Had Purdy felt more connected
to and invested in society and less inadequate, he is less 1ikely to have
~isked that which had value to him by committing multiple murders. Providing
people a sense of self-esteem and self-worth and "gomething to lose" can serve
‘o inhibit violence. To do this, society must create opportunities for its less
capable indjviduals. This is not an easy problem to solve as it is connected
to global economic and social issues. If, however, we ignore the issue, we
will continue to create an underclass of marginal, disenfranchised, and
alienated persons with "little to gain by being good and Tittle to lose by being
bad." Other efforts should also be undertaken to enhance inhibitory
factors to violence and retard the stimulants to violence. For examp le,
programs which seek to challenge hate groups and to combat racial, ethnic, and
religious prejudices can reduce scapegoating and, hence, reduce readily-
jdentifiable targets. Programs which seek to accurately focus responsibiiity
for societal inequities may also prove to be of value. :

The situational factors which contribute to violent events provide another
oppotunity to reduce risk. For example, to the degree that we can educate
potential victims about ways that they can protect themselves, we can reduce
"opportunity.” Such lack of education does not appear to have been a factor in
the Purdy case, but one does not have to look far to find examples of persons
who have placed themselves al unnecessary risk and become victims as a
consequence. ‘

The issue of means should aiso he addressed for it, too, can reduce risk.
$iogans like, "People ki1l people, guns don’t ki1l people” or "Guns kill
people, peopie don't kill people” are equally absurd. A lethal weapon in the
wrong hands contributes to violence. The combhination of person and means must

be addressed. By limiting the access of all persons to some weapons of
extraordinary lethality and Timiting the access of some persons with potential
lethality to all weapons, we can at least reduce the contribution that means

make to cunmulative visk. . ‘ . .

The findings and conclusions ahove are an attempt to provide some measure
of explanation for an extremely complex community tragedy. It is apparent that
the explanation must remain comewhat incomplete as Purdy could not be
guestioned about his pehavior and his motivations. However, enough can be
learned from this tragedy to provide an expianatory model which offers two
concepts, those of multiple causality and cummulative risk. The model suggests
come remedial and preveniive measures that can be undertaken teo reduce but not-
eliminate entirely the risk. of future violence.

¥4 #

August 1, 1989
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ANALYSIS OF PURDY'S CONTACTS WiTH LAW ENFORCEMENT
GARY BINKERD, SUPERVISING DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
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State of California Department of Justice

Memorandum

1o« NELSON KEMPSKY \ bate . October 4, 1989

Chief Deputy Attorney General :
. File Mo

Telephone: AT55 { 1454-5285
13245285

GARY A. BINKERD o :
: Supervising Deputy Attorney General
 From ¢ Office of the Attorney General—Sacramento ‘

Subject:  Patrick E. Purdy

INTRODUCTION

Analysis was made as requested of the accompanying binder of
materials chronicling 40 some "contacts® of Purdy's with law
“enforcement to evaluate the appropriateness of the dispositions
" npoted. Additionally taken into account were four encounters

between Purdy and Sacramento County park rangers not chronicled

in the bindex.

After careful scrutiny of all the materials, it has been
concluded the dispositions all appear to be within the generally
accepted standards of prosecutorial discretion.

Purdy’s juvenile law enforcement encounters are collectively
© analyzed. His significant (i.e., more than an infraction) adult
encounters are individually analyzed in a separate subsection.

-

r

JUVENILE

' Purdy’s juvenile contacts with law enforcement authorities were
L ‘extensive. What records remain (and many do) reveal the

i+ - following significant conduct of Purdy’s which came to law

‘ enforcement attention. '

on October 16, 1978, Purdy, then 13 years old, was discovered'in
the brush behind a residence in Outingdale, El Dorade County, ‘
with a pellet rifle in his possession in violation of a county

- ordinance.

On December 28, 1278, i4-year-old Purdy was detained for
possession of stolen properly (Pen. Code, § 496), possession of
‘an (undisclosed) dangerous weapon (Pen. Code, § 12020), and
possession of alcohol by a minor (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 25662).

on March 31, 1979, l4-year-old Purdy was taken into custody for
possession of metal knuckles (Fen. Code, § 12020). The weapon
was discovered when a fearful foster parent summoned officers to

complain of his knives and a BB gun.

K
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on July 27, 1972, Purdy, still 14 years of age, extorted money
from two youngsters while displaying a weapon. He approached two
boys who were under the Truckee Bridge, confronted them with a
spear fashioned from stick and nail, and informed them they were
trespassing. He told them they had to pay a $500 fine oxr he
would call the police. When they indicated they could not pay
that sum, he demanded $2 in order to buy beer. He eventually
succeeded in obtaining the nine pennies the boys possessed. He
was later found to possess & pocketed dagger in addition to the
makeshift lance.

on November 1 and 2, 1979, following his fifteenth birthday,
Purdy failed to comply with a prior juvenile court order
apparently by skipping classes at his South Lake Tahoe school.

‘Dn_Jhne 30; 1980, iﬁ—year—old Purdy was cited in T,odi for public
intoxication (Pen. Code, § 647, subd. (£)). ,

as a result of Purdy’s juvenile criminal conduct, and also as a
vesult of his general incorrigibility and parental neglect,
abandonment, and perhaps malice,' atfempts at assistance and
intervention were attempted in both El Dorado and San Joaguin
counties, both of which had jurisdiction at different times. The
intervention escalated in proportion to his conduct and his
history. He was variously placed with foster parents, committed
to a juvenile hall, and placed in a group home. He was placed .
under probation supervision, supervised by Welfare Department
counselors, and received alcohol counselling. He ultimately
absconded from a Recovery House placement and despite outstanding
;arrest warrants‘succeeded in avoiding juvenile anthorities until
‘his eighteenth birthday when the .juvenile court lost jurisdiction
over him and all outstanding wardship petitions were dismissed.

Thus, the conclusion here must be that despite the best efforts
of the authorities to confront and reform Purdy’s antisocial
conduct, in the end he managed to escape t+heir reach by going Lo
gouthern California where he began representing himself as an
adult when he encountered the anthorities, as the next subsection

illustrates.

lone report reflects Purdy’s mother had threatened to kill
him, . ' ‘



Fax; Jan 9 2009 07:29am P032/032

. NELSON KEMPSKY

October 4, 19898
Page 3

ADULT

1.

purdy’'s first contact with law enforcement as an "adult”
offender occurred on August 27, 1980, when Purdy, still 15
years old, approached a Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD)
undercover vice officer in West Hollywood and offered to
perform an act of oral copulation in exchange for $30. (He
was arrested for solicitation of prostitution. (Pen. Code,

. § 647, subd. (b}, & misdemeanor.) He was arrested and

booked as an adult after representing his age as i8. On ,
September 15, 1980, a bench warrant for his arrest was
issued following his failure to appear at a scheduled court

appearance. He was arrested on the warrant on February 192,

1683. Ten days later, on February 28, he was convicted as
charged and sentenced to the time he had already sexved.

This disposition, which resulted in incarceration for
approximately 11 days, probably exzceeded that which was
routine and which would have been imposed had he not failed

to appear.

On August 22, 1982, Purdy,‘actually i7 years oid,. .
represented his age as 19 to arresting officers of the Los
Angeles Sheriff’s Office (LASO) who responded to a report of

~a fist fight between Purdy. and his roommate and discovered a

quantity of marijvana in their West Hollywood apartment.

The marijuana consisted of four baggies of harvested
material and twenty-nine plants, one to gix inches in
height, growing in two flower pots. Purdy was booked for
cultivation (Health & Saf. Code, § 11358, a felony) and
possession fox sale (Health & Saf. Code, § 11359, a felony),

 but was later charged by the Los Angeles District Attorney’s

Office only with misdemeanoxr possession (Health & saf. Code,
§ 11357, subd..(a))-

purdy was subsequently recognized to be eligible for
possible‘diversion (Pen. Code, § 1000}, and was accordingly-
acreened by the probation department. That investigation
disclosed no prior arrests or convictions and it was
erronecusly assumed that “this appears to be this young
defendant’s first offense of any kind.” It was alsoc noted
that Purdy had a "pogsible” drug problem given his admitted
"daily" marijuana habit and occasional use of Quaaludes.

Despite a chronicied history of heavy alcohol dependency &5

a juvenile, no alcohol problem was detected. That a false
picture of Purdy’'s history thus emerged is not surprising.
His juvenile records would have been unavailable unless
purdy divulged his history and identified the counties to
which inguiry should have been made. A more accurate

 assessment of Purdy’s background may have resulted in a poor

Q‘-“'ﬁt ! T
. g
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. rehabilitative-potential profile resulting in .
33disgualification‘from‘diversion; (See Pen. Code, § 1000.1,
‘subd. (b).) Diversion was, however, recommended. v

Purdy was-iﬁlfadt diverted on October 15, 1982.

Diversion would ultimately be terminated and the criminal
. proceedings reinstated on Februaxy 25, 1983, as a raesult of
L ST criminal activity by Purdy hefore diversion was' successfully .
B .. completed (see below). After the nisdemeanor complaint was
' o rainstated, Purdy pled guilty and was accordingly convicted
on March 22, 1983, and sentenced to the 32 days in jail he
had already served. , . - C

. Both the conviction (by plea to ‘the charge filed) and the.
- sentence (32 days incarceration for misdemeanor marijuana
' possession) appear nnexceptional. ‘ - ' ]
'3, " On October 3, 1982, Purdy, now 18 and legitimately an adult,
' ‘ broke into the apartment from which he had been. evicted. a .
week earlier and vandalized it causing $200 damage. He was |
arrested by Los Angeles Sheriif’s deputies. He was :

subaéQuentlY‘CharQed,-quite appr0priate1yJ with vandalism.. -
' {Pen. Code, § 594, subd. {a).). On March 22, 1983, when the
f_marijuana-charge'(aee.abqva)‘andfothers (see below) were . -
* also disposed of, purdy entered a no contest plea to the
. vandalism charge, was placed on summary probation for a -
period ‘of one year, and sentenced to the 32-days Jail time
‘he had already served. | L o .

4. On January 17,.1983, Purdy was arrested (by LASOQ) for
- 'driving under the influence. (Veh. Code, § 23152.) A =~
breath test resulted in .01/.01 reading. . On March 22, 1983, -
‘at the time the marijuana and vandalism charges were also
. disposed of "(see above), Purdy entered a guilty plea toe ‘
‘yeckless driving. (Veh. Code, § 23103.) He was granted .
summary probation for a period of ene year and ordered to - .
 serve a 15-day jail sentence, with. credit for 15 days
‘"‘PIEViﬁuﬁlY:ﬁerved»' ' ‘ -

Despite severe objective symptoms of intoxication, the low
blood-alcohol test results substantially compronised any

' preosecution for driving under the influence; accordingly,
the disposition was appropriate under the circumstances.

.5, . On January 18, 1983, Purdy was “arrested" while in cugtody
on a warrant issued November 23, 1982, for a traffic
infraﬂtion‘(throwing~smoking‘material on rxoadway (CVC,

.§ 23111)) and for subsequent failure to appear {CVC, ‘
. § 40508).  The “hold® was released the next day. The
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“available documents do not reveal whether the charges wers
~ dismigsed or if a guilty plea was entered and a one-day
goncurrent sentence ordered. ' o ‘ '

6.  On February 16, 1983, Purdy was arrested for viclation of

- Penal Code section 647, subdivision (f} (drunk in public)

- when law enforcement officers (LASO) observed him urxinating
in an alley. He was released the next day without any
charges being filed pursuant to Penal Code section 849,
subdivision,(b){z)‘which.spacifically authorizes such

‘release and is frequently if not uniformly invoked in such
Cagas . o ‘ ‘ ' .

7.  On February 18, 1983, Purdy was arrested for possession of
‘ nunchakus (martial arts sticks),‘diSQQveredjin'plain view on.
the rear seat of his car following a traffic stop initiated
solely for lack of current registration. ‘He readily L
- admitted ownership of the weapon and claimed to be unaware
it was unlawful to possess. A misdemeanor complaint

charging violation of Penal Code section 12020 was signed by
. an officer of the arresting agency (LASO). On February 22,
1983, Purdy entered a plea of guilty to the complaint as
. tharged, was placed on twelve-months summary probation, one
. term which was the five-days incarceration he had already =
served. Although a feleny could have been charged, no = -
'aggravating”cirddmataﬂcﬂ exigsted which justified departure
from the accepted guidelines suggesting migdemeanor rather -
.- than felony treatment of such offenses (CDAA Uniform Crime
© Charging Standards, § II1.D.2.d}). C '. L

. 8. On‘May‘ls,'1§83,”Purdy was again stopped (by LASO) for a .
" fraffic violation. A wallet belonging to a possible
burglary victim was discovered in Purdy’s car. He was .
" arrested for receiving stolen property. - {Pén..Code, § 496.) -
However, because no victim could be located or a theft in
Fact established. there was insufficient evidence to warrant .

prosecution.

9.  On Septemniber 9, 1983, the Los Angeles Police Department

. received a complaint that Purdy was responsible for smashing

. the windshield of his former homosexunal lover’s male -
roommate. The victim had reportedly received threats from
Purdy that the windshield would be broken. Insufficient

' evidence existed to establish a crime by Purdy and the
arresting agency did not refer the matter to the City
Attorney. In fact, without some evidence to independently
establizh the elements of a crime (e.g., vandalism), the
evidence which existed (Purdy’s threats) was insufficient as
‘a matter of law. ' o ‘
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on October 28§, 1984, Purdy was arrested for his

participation in a. purse-snatch.

‘At 3:30 in the afternoon of October 2§, the 55-year-old

fomale victim was placing groceries in the trunk of hexr

vehicle parked at a West Sacramento grocery store. She was

. accosted by a known companion of Purdy’s named Larry Marcum.
A struggle over the victim’s purse ensuned causing the o
victim’s'fﬂrceful‘fall‘to the ground. 'She retained

possession of her purse, but suffered extreme soreness and
temporary loss of mobility im ner back, shoulders, neck,' and
one hand, -Marcum fled to a nearby detaway vehicle owned by
purdy and driven by an unidentified white male associate.’

'Investigatiﬂg'dﬁficers immediately traced the car to Purdy

© and found it parked at Purdy’s residence. Marcum was

identified Marcum as her assailant.

E}pbserved‘near~the‘résidence. rhe car exhibited evidence of.
. having been recently driven. Purdy was home, but claimed

the car had:notJbeen‘reaently;driven. The victim pesitively
' No witness or other B

. evidence was obtained which tended to confirm that Purdy was :
‘the getaway driver or otherwise participated in the - -~

. attempted robbeéry. -

. purdy and Marcum were both arrested. A felony’ complaint was,
 gubsequently filed by the Yolo County District Attorney o
- charging the pair with attempted robbery {Pen. Code, o

& 664/211) and Purdy only with being an accessory (Pen.

.Code', § 32) Wl

L

‘ N . ' L . :
' On December 4, 1984, a negotiated plea of ‘guilty to the -

‘ﬁ;facqessory;coﬁnt as a misdemeanor was entered. The attemptedf';
. robbery count,was”dismissad._‘Purdy W&B3thﬁreup9n‘SEﬂtEnQEd'."

to two-years informal probation, a conditiqn‘of;which

" required 30-days incarceration.

L The”dispdéitién‘was.a lanientione‘for what appears to have
“beén Purdy’s actiVeﬂparticipatiOnuas a principal in a very -

' gerious crime resulting in physical injury to a vulnerable -

' victim. . .However, the outcome is not surprising given the

evidentiary posture .oi the case. A solid case existed
against a more culpable crime partner with a much more
serieous criminal history. The case against Purdy was
ciroumetantial and uncertain. To be sure; there was someé
evident nervousness on Purdy’s part when confronted by

: investigatbrs'which,‘COupled”with his false claim his car

" had not been drivern, betrayed some consciousness of guilt on
‘his part. Other than that, the case depended upon his .
‘association with the getaway car, because no evidence

otherwise placed him at the gcene, much less cenvincingly

‘demonstrated he“shared‘Marcum's‘criminﬁl»intént pefore or.

contemporaneous with the assault. Assuming a finder of fact .- -
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could be convinced beyond a reasonable doubt Purdy did drive
the car in which Marcum made good his escape from the scene,

. & more substantial hurdle existed in establishing by the

. requisite degree of proof commission of the attempted o
robbery rather than merely an act to assist Marcum after the
- fact. C BT | |

‘Given the evident proof problems, the case as to Purdy was
probably viewed from the ontset as one ultimately meriting a
misdemeanor sentence. It was likely charged as a felony
nevertheless because Marcum clearly merited a felony
sentence. In such situations, established discretionary

- standards and‘a‘recognized.legislative‘prEferenCE for
unitary-proceedingSjwould‘have reasonably influenced the
~decision to initially charge both malefactors in a single
felony complaint regardless of the anticipated outcome.

(See Pen. Code, § 954; CDAA Uniform Crime Charging

'Standards,.'$ III.D.5.) Thus, it cannot be concluded that
the misdemeanor disposition resulted from a prosecuntorial
reassessment of Purdy’s culpability. L SR

There are numerous relevant factors which guide :
~ prosecutorial decisicns of this sort; that is, whether a
- "wobbler" should be pursued as a felony or a misdemeanor.
. {See CDAA Crime Charging Standards, § IXI.D.) Nearly all’
 those factors favored a .misdemeanor disposition when applied-
 to the circumstances of this offense and this offender.. '
‘Only two of the many factors arguably suggested a contrary
- ‘résult. The existence of "a record of several convictions
. for any crime" (id., § T1I.D.1.a.4.), and the fact a victim . -
has suffered "temporary injuries substantially = 3
jihcapacitatinq:[him/her] for a significant period of time" .
o(did., § I1I1.D.1.b.2.), are factors which would, if -
applicable, suggest felony treatment is warranted, However,
. here Purdy’s Juvenile and adult adjudications, even if known. -
”fjtb‘thE‘prosecuting.authoritieS,‘Were not disqualifying
"gopvictions," and his adult convictions could not
| reasonably have been considered to be "gaveral" in number.
+-‘algo, although the victim here certainly received physical
. injury and she was "incapacitated" to some. extent, those
‘injuries were not so savere .as to warrant the conclusion she
v-wasf"aubstantially"‘incapacitated and that such -
incapacitation persisted for a "significant" pericd.

. Thus, all circumstances considered, the decision to treat
- this offense, as serious as it was, as a migdemeanor was ,
. within the accepted bounds of discretion as established by
~ CDAA guidelines. | | | . o

' That a harsher sentence did not result 1is worth examining.
Immediately upon change of plea, without investigation: by or.
: recqmmgndation from the probation department, imposition of
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. ;s@nténce was suspended for two years;'and-Purdy was placed -
-on informal (i.e., ungupervised) probation the only B

meaningful condition of which was 30 days jail

‘ incarceratipn.j,The‘crime, albeit a misdemeanor ACCess0ry

V:qffense,‘related to an attempted.robbery_involving vioclence.
© (taution undexr the circumstances would seem to have dictated

formal (i.e., supervised) probation and appropriately '
" tailored conditions to seek to accomplish effective
"zmonitoxing‘ijprobationary performance. - Incarceration
. longer than 30 days would have been approprxiate. Howaver,
. the disposition was not 8o lenient as to exceed the bounds .
" of reason. . ' : ‘ ' ' ‘ B

.11.. The next significant event? occurred on February 21, 1986,
77 when Purdy used a brick to smash the windshield on his ‘ o
. mother’s unoccupied car in Stockton. She told investigators .
: BhelWiShEd‘tO‘prESS a complaint, but indicated she wasg a
o transient{and”cpuldqprovida'no address or telephone number.
! Because ahepnaver‘later‘re—eatablished‘contact with .
‘,aﬂthbritieS"and investigative efforts to iocdate her proved
anavailing, the matter was left in suspense and no charges
.ever resulted. ' ' o '

VGf'age);again'encauntered,the'criminal.justice5system; He.

"f}2Q “dver one year later,’ on April 28,:1987;-Purdyf(nowf22 years

".and his half-brother were ‘discovered by an El Borade County — = .

.‘Sherifffs‘deputy discharging a firearm‘injthe*El‘Dorado”
: -National‘Forést;~‘Pﬁrdy‘was intoxicated and refused to
s ‘;;‘fj*.identify-himself.ﬁ He becams belligérent,ThDStilE,‘and
.+ . aggressive. He made reference to & »duty” on his part to
' U}resist‘"the‘supprassors‘[Sic]“. _He‘waS‘cuffed-andv o
tranSPQrted‘;“During transport "he continued to £alk about -
" his duty as a citizen to resist, and how he was no '
‘longer going to be pushed around.” He also "talked about
. _‘how he would kill anyone who pushed him around and how it
"was,his~right,ﬁz‘HévlatEr'managed ro kick out a window of ‘
Lo the‘patrclscar."During‘effurtﬁ tqfsubdue.him,'he kicked at =
';gand*triedqto‘bite the sheriff’s deputy.. S

. .'Itn the interim Purdy was on two occasions cited for traffic
- jnfractions. He was also pnce, cited by a Sacramento park ranger
- for failure to pay a park use fee, and encountered a ranger on.a
sybsequent occasion as 4 result of his prohibited camping and
failure to pay a use fee. ‘ThE'park.inCidents.evidently arose
' because Purdy attempted to "camp® (i.,e., reside) in 2 homeless
encampment. . ON the American River Parkway- i : o
- 3tp the interim, Purdy was cited on two more occasions for
traffic wiolations. He was also again discovered, in February,
1987, camping in a prohibited area on the American River Parkway
' 'in Sacramento.. s ' o o E
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Upen arxival at the jail, he was placed in the ndrunk tank."
He was booked for four misdemeanor‘ﬁharqes:;'viqlatimn of
Penal Code section 547, subdivision (f) (public
intoxication); violation of Penal Code section 5934
(vandalism); violation of Penal Code section 148 (resisting e
‘arrEst);‘and,‘violatian of El Dorado County Ordinance .
section 9.44.060 (discharge of firearm in prohibited area). L
It was subsequently discovered he had attempted to lacerate S
a wrist with his fingernails and toenails and had fashioned o
. a noose from his shirt fabric and was attempting to hang ' SRR
. ~himself. After initial treatment, he was later found to = - . R
: Have.re;openéd‘his wriSt'cuts‘and'to-ba‘Writihg'on_the walls BERES
“with blood.® 7 . | R

He was thereupon taken to a hospital‘emérgencY‘rcom‘fDr

. mental health screening. ".On the way he made. repeated ' g
references to a book among his seized PDSSEESiQnS+‘5ThE book
was "an Aryan Nation type bock on guns and killing,” o

”_acQording‘to the'arrast report.

“purdy was committed for a psychiatric evalunation of up to 72
hours pursiant to Welfare and Institutions Code section o T
.~ 5150, The El Dorado County Department of Mental Health. e
;f-relEaged‘him‘after‘ﬁwn days, on April 30, 1987, and he was oL
“ returned.toﬂjail and placed Qn‘suicide‘watch.‘ (He remained
in jail until May‘Ql-IQBjj.When.hé‘waé released on bail.) = .

Lo ‘Also on April 30, the El1 Dorado County District Attorney . -

Jor o filed a six_count misdemeanor complaint. Purdy was charged © . A

s with unlawful firearm ﬂiScharge‘(Egnjc,QJ,;ﬁ 9.44.060); with-. RS
© two counts of resisting arrest (Pen,'Code,l§‘14B); with
 battery on:a_peace:officer {Pen. Code, § 241); with public

o intoxication (Pen. Code, § 647, subd. (£)); and, with L

= vandalism'CPen.‘Code, § 594, subd. (a)}- ' SRR

. On May 5, 1987, Purdy appeared pefore the Lake Valley
Tngtice Court. The matter was certified to the Superior -
' Court'forva-mEntal*;cmpetenCY‘determinatidn pursuant to

" penal Code section 1368. = ‘ ‘ A

On May 8, 1987, the Superior Court remanded the matter Lo

 the. Justice. Court after making a detexrmination, predicated

on the Court's oral inquiry of purdy, that no pasis appeared
for doubting'his‘mantal competence within the meaning of

‘Penal Code section 1368.

on May 20, 1987, Purdy entered pleas-of‘guilty3to\the
unlawful discharge of firearm count and one of ‘the resisting
,arrest‘cqhnts‘in'exch&nge,fur disnisgal of the remaining -
counts. He was placed on 3-years informal probation,
.sentanced't0=45edays iricarceration less 11 days already
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‘gorved), required to submit to search for and selzure of
firearms during the probationary period, prohibited from
.firearm‘posSESSion,during.the probationary period, and the
handgun seized when he was arrested was ordered forfeited'

for disposal.

Despite the provocative. and alarming nature of t+he conduct
he engaged in, and the overtones of mental instability which
pervaded the matter, there was no criminal act which Purdy -

. committed that he was not charged with. Although every.

- available effort was undertaken by law enforcement and
judiqial-authorities-tn evaluate his mental health, the
matter was ultimately treated as a criminal justice matter.
VIn'that ccntext,‘the disposition‘which regulted was ‘

- appropriately tailored to the conduct which precipitated
"prosecutorialﬁintErVEntion, although one reservation must be
. noted. . Again, ‘probation was informal, and: no mental health, -

. 'drug, or alcohol counselling was ordered: no provision was
‘made for monitoring Purdy’s probationary performance or for
mental health assistance. The‘District‘Atturney was in a

~ position to at . least recommend, and the court to require, .

-suchfprobationary,terms,‘whatever position may have been
urged by counsel on Purdy’s behalf. However, the terms of .
 probation\did”at-least,seek,to remove the potential for
-violence which Purdy’S]firearm‘possessiqnjappeared‘to_
create. . D o . B -

  éc;ﬁ-Richard‘Igléhart lfﬂ
©  Brnold Overoye
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”f 'ﬁ]?1967°

S Octoher 9, 1968

"f”ﬂAlbert E Gu]art Jr Was born
"*f-5eptember 2, 1969 | o
- Purdy started kwndergarten at C]eve]and E1ementary Schoal StadﬁtOHJ‘

2 ~ﬂ_:5eptember 8, 1976 =

hugust 1, 1972

‘i‘, Kath]een and Albert E. Gu1art separate
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* PATRICK PURDY INVESTIGATION
 CHRONOLOGICAL LIFE HISTORY

| ‘-1952? S j - L
‘\fKath1een Snyder marr1ed Patr1ck B. Purdy o “ : ' ‘ S ﬂlﬁ

‘;August 18, 1963

‘ﬂhCyhthia Purﬂy was born.
| iﬂovember 10, 1964

3F‘Patr1ck Edward Purdy was born at Madd1gan Army Hnsp1ta1 Ft. Lewis,
“[Wash1ngtun

” :‘Kathleen d1vurces Patr1ck B Purdy

R Kath]een marr1ed A]bert E Gu1art in Reno Nevada

fNovember 14 1968

| Purdy started the’ f1rst grade at C1eve1and Elementary School.
‘“.5eptember 9, 1971 . - o

'Purdy started the second grade at C]eve]and E]ementary Schoo]

~ September 5, 1972 |
Purdy started the th1rd grade at C]eveland Elementary Schuol

-1~
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 May 8, 1973
*Kath]éeﬁ and A1berf E..Gulaft divorce.
SEpﬁember 5, 1973 | o

- Purdy started the fourfh grade at Joseph Bonnheim Elementary Schoatl,
-+ Sacramento, L

‘December 2, 1973 |

" Sacramento Police officers responded to Purdy's residence on & neighbor’s
“report of child neglect. They found nine year old Purdy, nhis ten year ola
‘sister, and his five year old half-brother at home alone. A1l three '

children were taken into protective custody. ' '

" December 3, 1973

A1 three children were released from a Child Protective Services receiving
_home into the custody of Kathieen‘(Purdy)-Gu1art, o ,

“;Decémhér 4, 1973

A Sacramento Police Department Detective called Purdy's residence for
- . followup on the previous day's case. purdy answered the telephone and told .
-+ the detective that his mother was not home. The detective sent patrol umits = B
.. to the house and who' took Purdy and his gister into protective custody.
* Kathleen (Purdy) Gulart was arrested and booked for child neglect when she -
- returned home later that day. Charges were dismissed after Kathleen
participated in a counseling program. ; B .

l' Septémber'4,‘1g74' - :

‘H¢?ufdy Sﬁafted‘fhg fiffhsgradeét,Joseﬁh-Bonnhejm-E]eTeniarySchooj.
| ;;'Seﬁtémber 2, 19751 o : s M e
" purdy repeated 1th grade at Joseph Boneo Elerentary Schoo!.
' ‘”l45ﬁu$T§ 9.f1975::  S - B

" purdy's records were transferred to the South Lake Tahoe Elementary/
J].IntErmediate;District,~.The,50uth.Lake Tahoe School District could not
Tocate records indicating which school Purdy attended. -

. april, 1977

" purdy was 1isted-és‘a suspect in an assault. by the Lodi Police Depariment.
" Disposition unknown. o : ' ‘ -
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‘-October'lﬁ, 1978 -

© Thirteen year ¢1d Purdy was located with a pellet rifie behind a residence -
- in Outingdale near Placerville by the E1 Dorado County Sheriff's .
~ Department. The gun was confiscated for safekeeping and was returned to
. Purdy on October 24, 1978. ‘ . '

 December 7, 1978

iFoufteen yeér old Purdy was reported as being beyond parental control to the
South Lake Tahoe Police Department. The report was made for informational -
purposes only. . ' - - C ' .
.Décémher‘ZB, 1978
l.Fburteen year de-Purdy was arrested for a violation of penal Code sections
496 {possession of stolen property, a felony) and 12020 (possession of
dangerous weapons, a felony) and a violation of Business and Professions -

~ {ode 5ection‘25662-(possession.of alcohol by a minor, a misdemeanor) by the
- South Lake Tahoe Police Department. The case was referred to the El Dorade

March 22, 1979

. :Purdy-énr011ed iﬁ;the‘ﬁinth grade*at Mt. Taiac COntinuation‘Schonl. ‘Recordsli
~show that he transferred from Lake Tahoe Intermediate Scheol. S

- March 30, 1979

" The South Lake Tahoe Pd]icé*Department was called by Purdy's fostér pafent .

| ' fwh0,tb1d'the‘0fficers that she feared Purdy because he had knives and a BB

gun.  The foster parent also told officers that the bills for:Purdy's

"uﬁplacement‘werE‘notubeing-paﬁd;.‘The officers searched Purdy's room and

 'T]°Cated a set of metal knuckles. Since Purdy, was not home at the time, 1551   j.
- officers confiscated the metal knuckles and filed a police report. SRR

“fﬁfffcers WEre:ca1léd hy‘Purdy's foster parent whd‘stated'that;the fourteen
" year old Purdy was at home. “Officers responded to the house and arrested
" Purdy for a vielation of Penal Code section 12020 (possession of a dangerous:

poe :K;Weaponl‘thé metal.knuckléSg:a”misdemeanorf fetony).

An E]chrado CouﬁtylpfobaﬁibhvDepartmeht‘affida#{thindicétes‘that‘Purdy was
counseled regarding the event, and the charges were dismissed. The case was.
~* then veferred to the E1 Dorado County Welfare Department. S

april 10, 1979 |
“Ajpetitidh was filed with the El Dorado County Juvenile Court stating that.
fourteen year old Purdy came under the provisions of Welfare and

Institutions Code section 300 (No parent exercising proper care and
~control), The petition was dismissed on May 15, 1979. ‘

-3-
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ppril 23, 1979
”fPurdy‘Qithdrew‘from‘Mt+'Ta1ac-Confinuation School.
. April, 1979 | |

* The Lodi Police Departmént‘CDnducted an investigation involving Purdy. The
“police reports have been destroyed, and there is no additional information

" available. Disposition unknown.

April, 1979

Lodi Pojice Department offjcers responded to a request. for police services
- invp]ving'?urdy, Disposition unknown. - o '

~ May, 1979
:Purdygwas 1{5ted as a suspect in a juvenile offense by the Lodi Police
Department: Dispasition unknown. i I '

 Prior to July 26, 1979
" Kathleen marriééfPauﬂ.TGSCanu in Lake Tahoe.

duly 26, 1979

B Fourteen yéar QiduPurdy‘fi]ed a‘cbmplainf-wjth‘the South‘Laké Tahoe Po]fceﬁ

Department. charging his mother with discontinuing his financial support.-
Disposition unknown. o contymring & ¥ 1

‘ “n-inyEZ?.‘lgjg

Fourteen year old Purdy approached two twelve year oid,hoys under the
"~ Truckee Bridge and told them that they were trespassing. Purdy told the .- =
- boys: that the fine would be $500 or fie would call the police. The boys told

':“?“PUrdy that they did not have that much money. Purdy then requested two

"dollars to buy beer. He finally settled for nine pennies the hoys were
carrying, o : ‘ ST S '

':Pufdy}was”loéated a short distance from the scene and was arrested for a

" -violation of Penal Code section 518 (extortion, a felony) by the South Lake -
‘Tahoe Police Department. Purdy was 2ls0 charged with viotation of Penal

" Code section 12020 {possession of dangerous weapons, a misdemeanor/felony)
- when. the arresting officer saw Purdy throw a dagger hE'was‘carrying'intdf.

" some bushes.

Purdy was booked at the E] Dorado County Juvehi]e Hall where he remained
until the dispositional hearing on August 14, 1979. Purdy was found guilty

. of violating Penal Code section 12020 and was placed under the control of

" the E1 Dorado County Probation Department. Purdy was released to the

- custody of his father, ordered to obey a Juvenile Court School Order, and

obtain alcoholic counseling. The charge of Penal Code section 518 was -
- dismissed. ‘ o o , .

4
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 August 16, 1979

‘Purdy was accepted for treatment at the Alcoholic Rehabilitation Clinic

(ARC¥ in Stockton under orders from Judge Terrence Finney of E1 Dorado
County. Intake documents state that Purdy was Tiving with his father in
“Lodi-and was drinking alcohol and sniffing glue. Purdy admitted to

.. experiencing alcoholic blackouts and was described as "very drug oriented”.

' Pur?ijas referred to San Joaquin County Mental Health Services (SJCMHS) for
‘evaluation. - o N R ' -

- August 21, 1979
An evaluation was conducted by SJCMHS upon a request by ARC. - Purdy stated

" that he hated his mother .and "could chop her head off". He admitted to

drinking a half gallon of wine per day and sniffing glue. He also stated .

* " that he had stolen $1000-and "I'11 steal again if I feel like it".

Purdy was diagnosed as having strong.sociopathic features and appeared to be -
“iseeking a father figure to restrain him". The evaluation concluded that -
“mif his acting out is not contained now, he will develop into a highly -

- deceptive sociopathic character and be practically untreatabie”. -

. August 23, 1979

 *Pubdy.was3seen at. SICMHS and stated that "drinking is no big problem". It =~

‘" was noted that he was a teenager with the attitude of a "big man®. o

" Treatment unknown. ‘ e : R,
August 27,.1979

'“?drdy wa5 seen;at”SJCMH5 and was alert and‘friendly.r‘He statéd'that he‘had"“j“'

'f';‘nbt sniffed glue for four days and was going to a career center to check on

‘3”FSéptémbef‘10; 1979

~‘an apprenticeship program for mechanics. The progress report noted that
: Purdy was making. some genuine efforts to change. o i o
. ‘ © genuine effor change.

‘:\:Pubdylenrolled'inlthe ninth grade at Tokay High Sphoo],‘qui.

| ;1.QCthér'4w 1979 L

,Pufdy.WaS seen?at.SJCMHS'and‘stated‘fhat he "hadh!tlused[anything for a week
and four days". He had been to the Tibrary and checked out books on

- becoming a mechanic stating "I think I'm ready and 1 wmight learn

:"sométhing", The progress report noted that Purdy was improving and was “a
-pretty sharp boy when straight". : ‘ :

‘October 9, 1979

~ Purdy partiéihéted in a group counseling session at SJCMHS. The progress
report noted that Purdy "is -trying to do better with his Tife".

-5_
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" October 16, 1979 ‘:

Purdy was seen at SJCMHS and was "beginning to focus on his problems with

* .drinking”. The progress report noted that Purdy was not drinking as much :
~ and was improving mentally and physically. .

October 17, 1979

" Admission documents at SJCMHS indicate that Purdy was treated for a

diagnosis of habitual excessive drinking. Treatment unknown.

‘October 27, 1979

Purdy was seen at SJCMHS and was no 1ongeﬁ referring to the government as
the "unjust establishment". The. progress report notes Purdy's continuing

- improvement. -

" November 13, 1979

]Azpeiition'was filed with the E1 Dorado County Juvenile Court charging Purdy l

- with violating Welfare and Institutions Code section 777 (violation of a
courk-order). A bench warrant was issued on December 5, 1979, and Purdy was

‘arrested in Lodi on'May 8, 1980. Purdy was transferred to the El Dorado -

" County Juvenile Hall where he remained in custody until the dispositional
fiearing on June 6, 1980. Purdy was released to the custody of his father,

- and-the ‘case was transferred to the San Joaquin County Juvenile Probation
Department. ‘ ‘ : .

" November, 1979

" The lodi Police Department .lists a juvenile contact involving Purdy.

© Disposition unknown. S

. November, 1979,

' ‘-Pﬂrd&_féiled 6 réturh for his scheduled appointment at SJCMHS after

_ appearing in court in South Lake Tahoe. A letter was sent to Purdy asking =
- him to reschedute the appointment. - ‘ ‘ : S o

"November, 1979

" purdy failed to contact SJCMHS, and his father stated that he had run away -
.. from home. Purdy's case file was closed with a notation that it be reopened
© if ‘he.returned. . AR | R | reopenes

“netémber 4, 1979

e

;Purdy withdrew from Tokay High School, Lodi.
‘December, 1979 | |

‘Pufdy was listed as a suSpect in a juvenile case by the Lodi Palice
Department. Disposition unknown. C :
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Décember,§1979

. purdy was listed as the repdftinggparty of a city ordinance vioTatiqn to the
“,,Lodiqu]icE'Départment; , ‘ ‘ - : o

' January 4, 1980

A discharge document from SJCMHS was processed for Purdy indicating a Tinal
- oprimary diagnosis‘of‘habitua1‘excessiVE‘drinking in vemission. - Purdy was

- discharged from treatment. . ‘

" March, 1980 | |

purdy clained to be employed by the Motel 6 in South Lake Tahoe.

. ‘,'Apriit;IQBO

© county without permission. =

" purdy clained to have quit the Motel 6 in South Lake Tahoe.
May'8, 1980 |
lPQde wds‘arfeSted by the Lodi Potice Department for an outstanding warraﬁti,
.o from the E1 Dorado County Juvenile Court resulting from'a violation of a
o lcourt order. (See November 13, 1979 contact for details).  Purdy was
o -transferred to-the El porade County Juvenile Hall on May 12, 1980. .
‘~f;JuneQ6; 1980 | o | |
 Purdy was released tb.the custody of his father from‘the E1 Dorado Couﬁty
- Juvenile Hall. . ' A L ' - .
 duné}i1980.‘ o L
- lFiftéeh year qld-Purdy‘Was‘liSted as a SUSpéCt in-a theft”by‘the‘Ludi‘Poiice.‘ ‘ S
~- Department. -Disposition unknown. o | o S

- June 20, 1980

‘:"Pﬁrdy!s‘filefwas‘transfefhed from the E1 Dorado County Juvenile Court to the .
“San Joaguin. County Probation Department, and & petition was filed charging a

i owiolation of Welfare and Institutions Code section 777 {violation of a court.
order}. A bench warrant was issued on July 9,'1980; when-Purdy'1eft the =

 June 30, 1980

‘Fifteen year old Purdy was cited for a violation of Penal. Code section 647f

{(drunk in public, a misdemeanor) by the Lodi Police Department. This case

. was referred to the San Joaguin County Probation Department. .The case was

 ‘mentioned in a warrant request dated July 8, 1980, in conjunction with the
“June 20, 1980, contact.. The entire case was dismissed upen Purdy's
eighteenth birthday. | ' ‘
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. August 27, 1980

Fifteen year old Purdy approached an undercover LeS Angeles Police

. Department vice officer in West Hollywood and offered to perform an act of
“oral copulation for $30. He was charged with a violation of Penal Code -
"section 647h {solicitation of prostitution, a misdemeanor). Purdy was

" arrested and booked as an adult after stating that he was eighteen years

" old.. On September 15, 1980, a bench warrant was jssued for his arrest by

the Los Angeles County Municipal Court after he failed to appear. Purdy was

arrested on the warrant on February 18, 1983. Purdy was convicted on

February 28, 1983, and given credit for time he had already served in jail.
October 18, 1980 - |

‘i‘_Pufdy enrolled at Hollywood Adut Continuétion Schdo1,-L05jAngeles.

© Qctober 19, 1980 L |

Purdy withdrew from Hollywood Adult Continuation School.

‘Movember, 1980 |

 ”Purdy Was'1i§tedlas\alsuspéCtnin a prdperty~damage/vandélism by the Lodi . .
*'Poljte“Department.‘.Dispasitian unknown. : o ‘

'H?”Januﬁry 30,f1981 ':7:-‘

e Pufdy was arrested by the Lodi Poljce Department for an outstanding bench. IR

into Peterson. Juvenile Hall.

 warrant issued as a result of the June 20, 1980 contact.. Purdy was booked -

" February 23, 1981

_ Purdy was examined by Dr. John Hamnon while in custody at Peterson Juvenile
Hally Dr. Hannon completed a psychological evaluation at the request of the .

-+ 7 San.Joaguin County Probation Department. purdy stated that he had been on-

his own since he-was thirteen and obtained money by panhandling. Purdy =~ -
- stated that he learned to panhandle while he was a member of the Moonie
. Church but ‘1eft the organization when he realized that he received only a.
" ’small amount of the money he had collected. Purdy also stated that he drank
“alcohol ‘excessively and stayed chronically drunk from the time he was twelve .
" uyntil he was fifteen, = = ‘ Lo ' o

~.Purdy described his mother as being "good at making you feel like an ass”

- and talked about how she "disowned me". He stated that he liked living with
" his father but felt that his father was not nearly as intelligent as his

" mother. Purdy stated that he had always been a loner and had difficulty

~ “associating with groups. ' :

- purdy was given a hattery of psychological tests, and his scores ranged from . -
retarded to normal levels. The report concluded that Purdy is "normal
enough® in that he sees reality as do most people. The report added that
" Purdy's major personality difficulty had to do with his emotional aloofness
. and his dependency tendencies. ‘ . :
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'~ March 6, 1981

" Purdy was ‘examined by Br. Themas Engl1sh while in custody at Peterson
Juvenile Hall. Dr. English completed a psychological evaluation at the
. request of the San Joaquin County Probation Department. Purdy admitted
drinking alcohol excessively and taking a variety of drugs. He stated that
- he drank a six pack of beer a'day and preferred using marijuana and valium.
©. Purdy was described as a loner and a social isolate and admitted to. be1ng
- depressed most of. the time. Purdy admitted to Tiving with andther ma]e in

‘ ef; Los AngeTes but den1ed any homosexual activity.

TPurdy was - recommended for an out-of-home placement which would provide him
with educational and vocat1ona1 help, boost his self-esteem, and teach h1m
how to think about h1mee1f in a more reflective manner.

"‘March 17, 1981

-;;Purdy was transferred from Petersen Juvenile Haill to the Recovery House
“Stocktor, fer the treatment reccmmended by Dr. Eng11sh

"-V.Mayllz,‘zeel |

" “'Purdy: left the Recovery House without permission, and a bench warrant Wasllﬂ
- issued for his arrest. The bench warrant was recalled, and the case was

| - dismissed on: November 17, 1982 after the Court learned "that- Purdy had. turned

" eightéen on November '10,°1982. Purdy spent the remainder of his life as a
- transient, living -in var1eus‘p1aces throughout the state.and-around the

i fcountry

| ':”August 29, 1981

“"ﬁﬁ:patrxck Purdy, Sr marrIes Caro] MasterSOH

‘.5:september 6. 1981

. ;Patr1ck Purdy, Sr. . was struck by a car and k111ed wh1]e wa]k1ng on E1ght :..”
Mile Road in Steekten ‘ ‘

”e;}:RAugust 22, 1982

‘:gSeventeen year old Purdy and his roemmate were 1nv01ved in a f1st fight in

" their apartment. Los Angeles County Sheriff's deputaes responded and

. discovered four baggies of marijuana and 29 potted marijuana plants, one to.'

six inches high, in the apartment. Purdy was arrested for a violation of

h"-.Heaith and Safety Code sections 11358 (cultivation of marijuana, a fe1eny)

" and 11359 (possession of -marijuana for sale, a felony). Purdy was hooked .
 into: jail after telling deputies that heé was nineteen years old. The -

" District Attorney charged Purdy with violating Health and Safety Code
section 11357c {possession of more. than one ‘ounce ef marrguana a

m1sdemeanor)
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" purdy was granted diversion per Penal Code section 1000.2 on October 15,
1987, Diversion was terminated on February 25, 1983, at the request of the
- -Probation. Department and Purdy, who was in .custody on another matier, was
“‘ordered held with a $1000 bail. Purdy was convicted on March 2Z, 1983, and
was given credit for 32 days in jail that he had already served. o

© August 24, 1982

‘Purdy reported that he was the victim of a residential burglary to the Los
'Ahge}gs*County Sheriff's Department. : ‘

October 3, 1982

. Seventeen year old Purdy and his roommate broke into their former apartment
and vandalized the interior causing $200 in damage. They had been evicted
- from the apartment the previous week. A report was filed with the Los
Angeles County Sheriff's Department, and. a $500 arrest warrant was jssued on
. October 25, 1982, charging Purdy with a violation:of Penal Code section 5942
~ (vandalism,.a misdemeanorg; purdy was arrested on the warrant on'Jamuary - -
18, 1983, while he was in custody on another matter. Purdy was released the
- same_day but failed to appear for his scheduled court date on, February 17,
1083. - A bench warrant was issued, and Purdy was arrested on that warrant on
© February 24, 1983, while he was in custody on another matter. L

Purdy was convicted on March 22, 1983, and was given credit for 32 days in
" jait that he had already served. He was also placed on twelve months )
- probation and ordered to pay $200 in restitution. ~ Purdy completed the
- restitution requirement on September 22, 1983. . o ' ‘

- 19837

l;Kathjeén divqrces PéuT~Toscano;

- Eighteen year old Purdy. was arrested by the Los Angeles: County Sheriff's™

" pepartment for a violation of Vehicle Code section 23152a (driving under the

©+ inflience of drugs/alcohal, a misdemeanor). A bench warrant was issued on =
. February 17, 1983, when Purdy failed to appear for his scheduled court

|   ‘Jann§ryf17,‘1933"1 R - ' Co ‘ . _ r ,"‘:”"

" date. The warrant was served on Purdy on February 18, 1383, while he was in . .

' custody on amother matter.

”‘Purdy‘p1éad gu{1tystovafviplatioh of Vehicle Code septidn‘23103‘(reck]eés
 driving, a misdemeanor), and the drunk driving charge was dismissed. Purdy -
. was given credit for fifteen days in jail that he had already served and was
placed. on twelve months summary probation. ‘ :
~January 18, 1983
Purdy was arrested‘by the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department for an
outstanding traffic warrant issued November 23, 1982, while he was in o
" custody for another matter. purdy was convicted on January 18, 1983, and
was given credit for one day in jail that he had already saerved. .

-10-
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February 10, 1983

.E{ghtgen-year‘o1d Purdy waé‘arrested by the Lpé Angeles County Sheriff's
‘Department for a violation of Penal Code section 647f (drunk in public, a
misdemeanor) when deputies found him urinating in an alley. Purdy was
released on February 11, 1983, without any charges being filed per Penal’
Code section 849b2 (arrested for intoxjcation only, no further proceedings
" desired). S o ‘ o | _

~ Fébruary 18,. 1983

" purdy was stopped by Los Angeles County Sheriff's deputies for drivin% a car

. with expired vegistration. The deputies observed a set of nunchakus (two
‘sticks connected by a cord) in the back seat of Pardy's car. Purdy was

" arrested for a violation of Penal Code section 12020 (possession of

f;:Hay;t1983

" dangerous weapons, a misdemeanor/felony).

Purdy was convicted of Penal Code section 12020 filed as a misdemeanor and
was given credit for five days in jail that he had already served. He was
also placed on twelve months summary probation. : S

" February, 1983 | -
‘;'_qudy c1aimed‘to'haVé heen employed at Arby's Restaurant, Ho]]ywdod.
. May-19, 1983 T | " B
* purdy was stopped by the Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department for-dfiving_f 
3 vehicle with an expired registration sticker. While searching the vehicle
* for' the registration card, the deputy located a wallet belonging to another . -

" person. Purdy was arrested for violation of Penal Code section 496.1
{possession of stolen properity, a misdemeanor/. felony). The investigating

- detective was unable te prove‘that‘the‘wa11et.had been stolen and no charges SRR

' ﬂw$reﬂfiIed‘again5t Purdy. , | | T
' Euhdy c1aimed‘to haVé quit‘Arbyfé.Restaurant.
may, 1983 . |
‘  :C9ﬁrdy,é]aimed‘td haﬁe.beeh émﬁ]nyed at the Union 76‘Ga5 Statioﬂ;.Ho]]ywoodﬁ  l
It is unknown when he guit this job. - -
July 13, 1983 | |
 purdy's applicétion for a Security Guard Permit was received and

. subsequently processed. by the State Bureau of Collections and‘Investigativé
Services. ‘ C : ‘ o o

1=
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September 9, 1983

-Purdy was listed as a suspect in a vandalism by the Los Angeles Police
Department where a vehicle windshield was smashed. Purdy had. telephoned
" threats to the victim that his windshield would be damaged. No charges were
filed against Purdy due to a lack of evidence. ‘ o .
October 4, 1983

Purdy was )icensed as a Security Guard by the State Bureau of Coi1ectﬁbns

- and Investigative Services,

* January 16, 1984
- Purdy was employed by Business Security Service, Los Angeles.
,‘Eebruary 11, 1984

- }_ReCcrds do not‘SHOW‘if Pufdy;quit or was fired from Business Security 3
. Services.. This company was also sued due to Purdy's neglect of duty while: -
. employed as a security guard at a local supermarket. = ‘ o

. March 18, 1984

Purdy was emp}qud'by Pinkerton Security (formerly California Plant

' ‘Protection) in Los Angeles. ‘
April 28, 1984 - .
Purdy Buys‘a Excam‘Targﬁ .2S.ca1iber pistol #MI113107 in Los Angeles.'

. June 7, 1984

'. ”PUﬁqy‘quit‘PfﬁkertOn_Secﬁrity. : g ',-‘ | : _
June, 1984 o | -
:qurdy claimed to have been employed by the Greén KeysiNuﬁsé%y and Key West

" Construction in Key West, Florida.

o July, 1984

| ’RUr@y'duit:his jpbsin‘F1upidaaﬁd,refurnedto-Cé1ifotnia.
guly 12, 1984 -
: ‘Pufdy was employed bylvanguard Security, Sacramento.
~ August 3, 1984 | |

: Purdy was_tefmﬁnated-frpm Vanguard Security for failing probation.

-12-
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August 30, 1984

Furd CQmp1étEd‘a'vocationa1 report for the Social Security Administration
(SSA} 1isting twelve previous jobs. The average length of employment was
one month or less. Purdy stated that he Tiked to work "but I never seem to

 fit-in with everyone else. They are either laughing at me, calling me a gay

boy, talking behind my back, or something. I guess I'm just not good.
enough" . - ‘ S | .

* August 31, 1984

" ‘Purdy comp1eted é'disabi1ity feﬁort for the SSA stating that his probiem was .

- ."I'm gay and in the recent past’I had some bad drug problems”. He stated
- that he "never it in with everyone else" and that he does not feei

comfortable around -people. .Purdy admitted prior treatment at several
facilities including a drug treatment center in French Camp where he was
““brainwashed". e o ‘

Octcber 8, 1984

. purdy was examined by Dr. John Adams who completed a psychological .

“.evaluation at the request of the Depariment of Social Services Disability X

Evaluation Division. Purdy stated that "sometimes I just can't. think

" right. My doctor thinks I have -epilepsy". Purdy adimitted to a ‘Tong history

“of drug use including PCP. He stated that he had a bad temper but "I'm not

- .a violent person as much as. 1 would liké to be sometimes”. Purdy stated

_that he had been depressed and tried to commit suicide by taking pills. He.

. ctated that "I thought I took enough of them" and gave the doctor the.

-impression that he was even a fai]ure'at‘suicide.”-Purdy'was.diagnosﬁdfas
. suffering from drug dépendence, - in remission, and borderline -intellectual
‘functioning.  He was deemedﬂcompetent.to manage funds in his own behalf.

' october 28, 1982

.f.fEigh{ééﬁ“year old Purdy was identified aslohe of tﬁu'mehfinvo1Ved inan.
" attempted purse snatch in Broderick. Pardy was arrested by the Yolo County

‘ 15heﬁij's Department and charged with violating Penal Code sections 6647211 -

';(attempted robbery, a felony) and 32 {accessory to-a felony, a

‘f“*:misdemeanor/fe1ony); " Purdy was convicted on December 4, 1983, of a \ ‘ o

" misdemeanor charge of Pemal Code section 32, The felony charges were
‘dismisséd. - Purdy was sentenced to 30 days in jail and placed on two years
- informal probatien.. - . - ' o o
" November 9, 1984 | |
~ Purdy was examined'by Dr. C. Jess Groesbeck who completed a psychological -
‘evaluation at the request of the Department of Social Services Disability

- Evaluation Division. Purdy was described as moderately confused and having.
difficulty in focusing his attention on the interview. Purdy stated that he

guit school in the seventh or eighth grade and obtained money by “hustling

. sex" in Los Angeles. Purdy admitted -using marijuana, cocaine, PCP, and LSD f

and stated that he haqlbeen hospitalized in the past for drug. abuse.

=13~



Fax: . Jan 3 Z003 Or:33am  FUZZ/048

VPurdy was. diagnosed as suffering from a‘substancea{nduééd personality

" disorder. The doctor stated that Purdy would have difficulty relating to

 employers and employees, difficulty in following even simple, repetitive
tasks, and difficulty in handling the stresses of any ordinary job.

“.}Ndveﬁber 21, 1984 .

- ”A disabi1ity‘detefmination‘and transmittal form indicated that Purdy was
. determined to be disabled because of poly-drug abuse. The Social Security
Administration determined that Purdy was eligible to receive disability

" payments. SR ‘ o ; . ,

July 24, 1985
‘ PQrdy'received a traffic citation from the Modestofpo1ice‘Departmént for.

~ violating Vehicle Code sections 24951b {turn signals), 12500b. (Class 4 ‘

Ticense), and 16028a (proof of insurance). Purdy paid a $60 fine on January

: 15, 1986,. for the 16028a violation. The other two violations were

- dismissed. =~ : ‘ . ' ' - '

" August 24, 1985

¢ purdy received a traffic citation from the Modesto Police Department for

~ violating Vehicle Code sections 24951b (turn signals), 4454a (registration.:.-' o

. “card), and 16028a {proof of insurance). Purdy paid a $60 fine on January
- 27, 1986, for the 16028a violation. The other two violations were .

- dismissed,

" September 3, 1985

,;- ‘Purdy enrolled at thé.Leo A. Palmiter ROP Center, Sacramento in an air
. conditicning and heating repair class. , ‘ ‘ - :

‘Séptembér;l1985'  |
R : »

) f?urdy wd5'émp15yedfat‘Gibfa}tar Tﬁﬁhsmiésioh,‘Qaéramento.

February 21, 1986 B

j'-EQrdy*s mothe% fiTéd,a'compIaiﬁt with the Stockton Po]iqe‘nepartment-”
_charging Purdy and his half-brother with breaking the windshield. of her.

““vehicle. No charges were filed with the District Attorney because the -
“1nve$tigatingldetective‘COuld not locate Purdy's mother. o :

-‘Apr§1 14, 1986

_Purdy voluntarily sought treatment at the Sacramento Mental Heath Center.
(5MHC) for alcohol abuse and occasional suicidal ideation. Due to his

© . intoxicated state, he was veferred to the Volunteers of America Public

- -Inebriate Center for treatment. ‘ i

-14-
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~ purdy left SMHC and returned several hours later stating that he had gone
home to sleep. Purdy was still intoxicated and was described as being .
~ depressed and experiencing hallucinations. purdy was again referred to the
Yolunteers of America and was' given a taxicab ride to his room at the Shasta
- Hotel. : ' ‘

April, 1986
N 'RHde guits Gibraltah‘TranSmissions.-
" May 7, 1986 |

purdy received a traffic citation from the Modesto Police Department for
violating vehicle Code sections 27150a (excessive muffler noise), 24600
- {defective taillamps), and 24951b4 (turn signals). Purdy paid a $70 fine on
- August 1, 1986, for the violations. - ‘

Junie 12, 1986 .
,‘Purdj;Cdmpleted the air conditioning and heating repair.c1a55 at Palmiter
~ Center and received‘an-“A" grade. L C '

July'l, 1986

S Puhdy,wés\WiSféd‘és the;Vinimiof‘a'theft by the Modesto Police Department
. ~when a su592ct‘took‘his-hamburgerﬁ : K - o o
LT July'2, 1986 o
:‘_Pufdy'ahd his half-brother were listed as victiméfof‘an assauit with a
. deadly weapon when a suspect tried to run them over with a vehicle. " The
- suspéct was jdentified and prosecuted for the offense by the Modesto Police.
- Department. AR - - SR ‘ S

‘Tf;jq]yf3.‘1986“ . ) s
‘ﬁ'PUngfbﬂy5‘a Davis .22 ga}jbér pistol‘#79709‘in ﬂodestQ:
.J°‘5éptember 29,»1935‘ R - | . ‘

© purdy voluntarily sought treatmént at SMHC stating "I'm not thinking the way
1 should be thinking". - He stated ‘that he strongly identified with a postal. = : .
- worker who had shot a number of co-workers and was hearing voices telling -
" 'him “to do things". Purdy stated that he had been physically abused by his
mother and had attempted Suicide by alcohol/drug overdose when he was~
thirteen years. old. ' - S
‘Purdy was diagnosed as having an antisocial personality and “"struggling to .
resist actions on thoughts which are destructive in nature”.  He was
‘referred for followup treatment the next day. :

-15-
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‘september 30, 1986

~ Purdy was seen at SMHCIfrum'thé,préviuus day's referral and stated that he

- continued to hear voices. Purdy was crying intermittently and stated that

his mother severely abused him as a child. He was living in his car and was '
feeling "lonely and unloved". He continued to experience hallucinations and

 admitted to past suicidal and homicidal ideation. Purdy was given Thorazine

“and was told to return in one week for a followup visit.
 October 1, 1986

. A SSA report of contact indicates that Purdy was 1iving'at the Hote1‘Cove}1t‘."‘
in Modesto during July, 1986, and then Tived on the streets for a month.

- October 7,.1985~

' E"3*.Pmr"dy‘\;ms seen at SMHC and appeared to have improved since his last visit.

I He stated that he had been 1iving with his grandmother in Lodi and was

. "going up to the woods: and” Tive for awhile®. Purdy was referred to 5an
. Joaquin County due to his move to Lod1. - : ‘ L

.. October 8, 1986

| 3‘7FQfdy‘buys‘a‘Bfoﬁhing Hi Power‘gmﬁ pistol #ECHIOQS'inISabtamento.'
l-NoQ#mherBﬁ,iéBﬁ.. R | o
 'A 5SA fepbﬁtlbfftnﬁtact iﬁdicates thét Purdy mbved‘oﬁt of his grandmothef’é-
‘house onluojemberizs,.1985;and moved*into the Trayg1er?s Hqtel‘in Lodi. -~ =
Decenber 29, 1986 IR - . |

s Twenty—two yéar'01d Purdy recgiVéd a citation from theVStahis1aus‘Cﬁunty'."”'

 Sheriff's 0ffice for a viglation of Vehicle Code section 22108 (turning

 without signating). ~purdy paid’a $51 fine on February 2, 1987, for the .~
©violation. o o . : X -

: '1.MarCh‘24, 1987 S N
f‘Pﬁrdy‘SOUght‘treatmenf-at the SJCMHS Crisis Clinic stating that he had moved .

" to Stockton from Sacramento- two weeks prior. Purdy completed an intake form . -
in which he listed his religion as "neople -against god” and described his "
family as "mother dearest is a sick witch epileptic, my father was M.R. =~
(mEnta]Iy,retardéd), my brother is M.R. and I'm just finelll"., 'He admitted
. being treated by SMHC and "a couple of dozen other places around the

_country". - : : : ‘ ‘ o
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On the intake form, Purdy described his mother as a "bitch, tiar, thief,
asshole, witch, cruel, torturer, mean, low down, evil, black whore, child
abuser, inflicter of cruel and. unusua1 pun15hment" and stated that he -
“preferred living under br]dges eating off of garbage dumpsters, and
prostituting myself to living with the slave driver mother dearest”. He .
“also stated that "I've had several unusual relationships, only one of which
could ever be considered healthy". Purdy stated that his reason for seeking
. treatment was because "I have never been able to get along with others or
-act in a socially acceptable manner". Purdy was counseled by a clinician
and told to cont1nue h1s med1cat1ons He was scheduled to return on April.

-2, 1987.
April 2, 1987

””'Purdy was seen at SJCMHS but the treatment records were damaged and -
;1lleg1ble Purdy received prescr1pt1nns for Thoraz1ne and am1tr1pty]1ne

‘"'ff‘Aprxl 10, 1987

|  Purdy was seen at SJCMHS and stated that he had su1c1da1 thoughts. He

"“'stated that he thought of several ways to kill himself but "if I hadn*t dbne

any before now, I never will". Purdy was EChEduled for a f0110wup
‘app01ntment on Apr11 24, 1987. L

ll Apr1] 23 1987

- j:ﬁFurdy called SJCMHS stat1ng ‘that he would be unable to keep his appo1ntment
"~ scheduled for April 24, 1987. He also stated that he was concerned about

vthe content of - h1s prev1ous records at SMHC and- the SSA.

| 'f"Apral 28, 1987

"Twenty—twn year o1d Purdy and ‘his half-brother were shooting a gun in the.E1 |

" “Dorado National Forest. #Purdy was intoxicated and refused to identify

himself to the responding E1 Dorado County Sheriff's deputy. Purdy was
 arrested for violation of & E) Dorado County Ordinance section 9.44.060 .
" (discharging a firearm, a misdemeanor) and a violation of Penal Code 5ect10n N
‘647(f) (1nt0x1cated in a pub11c p1ace a m15demeanor)

‘Purdy was handcuffed and placed in the rear of the deputy 5 vehzc]e ‘Purdy ;

o became enraged and kicked out the side window of the po11ce vehicle. He .

‘then fought with the. deputy who tried to restrain him. He was eventually
‘subdied and taken to jail. - He was additionally charged with vielation of,
Penal Code sections 148 (resisting arrest, a misdemeanor), 594(a)

- “(vandalism, a misdemeanor), and 241 (assau]t on a pedace officer, a

- ‘misdemeanor). The‘ha]f—brather was issued a citation and released.

-17-
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. Purdy was placed on a 72 hour detention hold for a suicide attempt while in
‘custody at the E1 Dorado County Jail in South Lake Tahoe. Purdy cut his

~wrists with his finger and toe nails and made a noose from his T-shirt.
Purdy stated that he had thoughts of killing himself and-the arresting

officer and was hearing his mother's voice yelling his name. He admitted

 drinking alcohol. that day and using PCP. and "mushrooms". two weeks prior. He

also admitted using a homemade substance referred to as “nicotine sulfate”.

. The intake report stated that Purdy was "syicidal and homicidal" with

thoughts of killing himself and others with a gun/bomb. One evaluation
concluded "...this writer wnuiduconsider him a risk, albeit ambiguous, O

. harm himself. He does however appear to be a greater risk to others. That:
. is, he would probably hurt someone else before he hurt himself”.

Purdy was treated at the Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) in Placerville
and was returned to jail the next day. PHF classified him as "extremely
dangerous” and recommended that he be placed on a fifteen minute suicide
watch, PHF continued to treat Purdy while he remained in custody and deemed

him "competent to stand trial® on May 8, 1987.

qufdy was convicted of violating'ET'Dorado Cndnty Ordiﬁance 9.44.060 and
Penal Code section 148. A1l other charges were dismissed. Purdy was

. sentenced to 45 days in jail.and placed on three years summary probation.
‘He was also ordered to pay $84.88 in restitution. ‘ ‘ |
August 12, 1987 |

A& $SA continuing disability interview report indicated that Purdy "is

. getting worse as time goes by" and that he "can't handle people.at all"..

" The report documented Purdy's suicide attempt whilé in:jail in E1 Jorado
County and.indicated that Purdy udoesn't have any friends" and he "just =
- likes to walk around". ‘It also stated that if Purdy was made to work, "he’

" will be mare hateful towards everynne,‘more‘dep&essed;.and.possibly‘ .
 destructive". The report appeared to have been completed by Purdy's half- -
" brother, Albert Guiart, Jr.” = ‘ ' - T :

* ugust-28, 1987 | |
" purdy buys an Ingram MAC-10 9m pistol §57095032 in Stockton.
.*Septémber, 1987.‘. | | o D
| f.Pufdy.enrbl1ed‘at De1ténCd]1ege,‘Stbckton and tomp1ete¢‘a meta11urgy/we]diﬁg.‘“j

~ class ‘and a machine shop class. He received a "B" in the welding class and
‘an "A" in- the machine shop class. ‘ : :

: Jaﬁuaryiﬁ, 1988“ |

 -Pufdy was emp Toyed a$ a laborer at Numeri Tech, Stoékton.

.January, 1988 | o |

* Purdy enrolied in a welding class at Delta College, Stockton and received a
. grade of "B". ‘ :

-18-
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| Febfuary‘z, 1988
Purdy quit Numeri Tech, was rehired, and then quit again the same day.
February 25, 1988; ‘ ' |

“Purdy came to the SJCMHS Crisis Clinic stating "I can't go on 1like this".
Purdy stated that his behavior seems to change at night and he goes out and
breaks things. He stated that this behavior was because "I have a mission
to destroy property", Purdy told the treating psychiatrist that he was

. hearing is mother calling him. Purdy was given a prescription for meilaril
“and scheduled for a March 24, 1988 intake appointment.

March 4, 1988 |
A SSA report‘of'contact iﬁdiqated that Purdy had moved to South Lake Tahoe.
March 7, 1088

. Purdy was employed-as 3 grinder. in the machine shop at F & R Manufacturing,
© . . Stockton. T - e sh &

 “March 14, 1988
'jAHSSAfrepbrt‘of‘coﬁtaét.indicated that Putdy had‘moved‘baCK to. Stockton. |
. Marchi2a, 1988 . |

. Pardy went to SJCMHS for his scheduled appointment. He grabbed his mental = = - "=

©. " ‘health patient recoérds and ran out of the building into the parking lot. .~ =~

- Despite pleas of the 'mental health staff, Purdy tore up the records and fled
"the area. The staff collected the remaining pieces of the records and tried

to reconstruct the file.
fprrii"B;31988 |

. “Purdy was examined by Dr. John Hackett who.completed a psychological .
evaluation at the reguest of the Department of Social Services Disability = -
“Evaluation Division. Purdy admitted to being homosexual and a former
. homosexual prostitute. . He came to the evaluation intoxicated and stated
' that he had consumed a six pack of beer and some cocaine. Purdy was |
- diagtiosed as suffering from chronic alcohol. and cocaine abuse.. The doctor
- felt:that Purdy should be re-examined when he was. sober. . L
. May 5, 1088
A SSA report of .contact indicatéd that Purdy called the SSA office and
informed them that he had been fired from his job. Purdy was under the
influence of alcohol and/or drugs, and the case worker callied the 5tockton

Policé Department for a welfare check, Stockton PD officers determined that
. Purdy was able to care for himself.

;19_
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. May.7, 1988

'AfbsychoTogical-assessment,report:was completed by‘KatherinefCTement on

| - Purdy-at the request of the Department of Social Services Disability

- Evaluation Division. Purdy had locked himself in_his hotel room bathroom,
~and the fire department was called to break down the door. Purdy stated
that he did not have any friends and had lost his job because he made "a
_stupid mistake". Purdy appeared depressed and discounted his rescue by the
fire department stating "people who got rescued from syicide were Just
- people who didn't know how to do it". Purdy was diagnosed as being
emotionally and sexually immature and suffering from depréssion.
May 14, 1988 |
" purdy quit his job at F & R Manufacturing.
 9May.19,‘1988. | |
~ Purdy was employed as a welder's helper at Boggs Steel, Stockton.
June 1, 1988 o -
"{Purdy‘qU1t his job ﬂi‘30995 Steel when he -was not upgraded to ahwelder. .
- June 6, 1988 o |

“PUrdy‘waé examinéd by Dr. Ernest Kronvall who completed a psycho1bgical.

“ " evaluation at the request of the Department of Social Services Disability.

fjWEvaiuation'DiVision;‘ Purdy-admitted to using drugs and.alcohol "only when - .
“he.is down and out and has no one to turn to®. Purdy was diagnosed as

"‘)havihg-a borderiine personality disorder with poor judgment and poor impujse  i" 

¢ contral,

" June 8, 1988

”Fufdy‘enfo1léd ét thE:wbodruff Traiping‘CentEP,‘Stbdkton_in,a welding thé;.;

. June 15, 1988 .

S June 22, 1988

* purdy listed his name with A. P. Employment Services in Stockton.

' §5A documents indicate {hét Purdy's disability claim was reviewed, and it
- was determined that he was stil11 suffering from alcohol and drug abuse. -
~Purdy was referred to a .drug abuse and alcohol treatment center, and his
-disability paymenis were continued. i o
.‘June'BD; 19881 .

. Purdy withdrew:from thefwe]ding class at the Woodruff Center.
-20-
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July.21, 1988
"Purdy was employed as a welder at Gunderson Inc., Portland, Oregon.
‘ fduly 27, 1988

.‘.Purdy quit the gnb at Gunderson Inc.

N Z,August 3, 1988

ePurdy buys a Nor inco 565 7. 62x39mm rifie #M5010063 in Sandy, Oregon.

| yAugust 10 1988

' Purdy Wis emp1oyed as a we]der at WSl Marine Industrial Repa1r Portland,.
s Oregen : .

‘.August 14, 1988

) .Purdy was 1a1d off from his JOb at HSI Mar1ne Industr1a1 Repa1r

, August 17 1988

‘ 1~Purdy was emp]oyed as a we]der at Northwest Marine Irenwerks Portland

~ QOregon.

";.September 1, 1988 |

.¢  Furdy buys a Chevro]et Stat1on Wagon, Oregon L1cense #PGR 843 in Oregen
,@September 16, 1988 o

' ';Purdy was 1e1d off from h1s JDb at Northwest Marine Ironworks

:"October 4, 1988

P023/048

‘Purdy was h1red as.a we1der by B]ount Construction (formerly M. K Ferguson“"'

' Censtruct1en) Memph15 Tennessee

‘ﬂOctnher 5, 1988

| ‘3ﬂ-iPurdy was term1nated by B]uunt Construct1en fer fa111ng h1s welding test

' *Gcteber 10 1988

'Purdy'was rehired by Bleunt Construction as a mechanic.

-.'Octnber 28 1988 -

Purdy was laid off frem B1ount Construct10n due to a lack of work

-21-
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B November 16, 1988

. Purdy was hired as a welder by‘Cémbustiun Engineering, Windsor,
. Connecticut. He was terminated the same day for failing his welding test.

g vaehber 18, 1988

”Pﬂhdy was'rehired'by CombuSt{on Engineering as' a mechanic.
be;ember 12, 19838 |

Pdfdy guit his job at-Cbmbuétion Engineering.

j Purdy buys five-b0xesqu‘ammun1tion-and orders a 75 round drum magazine and
a 30 round magazine for his Norinco rifie in Westerly, Rhode Island. '

December 13, 1988 -
- Purdy checkﬁ‘wifh the.w;stgfiy, Rhode Island gun store for his magazines. -
" Détembér314,f19B8 ;  . . d | - |
‘Purdy &gain ;hecks‘ﬁ}fh'the.gun]storegfpr His‘mégaiines.‘
3 DécémberlIS,IQBB. . ” | N

iPurdy buys four to six boxes of ammunition for his Norinco rifle, one hox of .
9 ammunition,. and picks up his two magazines from the Westerly, Rhode .

"ﬁA-VIS1and.gun'store.“

. December 26, 1989 . .
“purdy checks into the E1 Rancho Motel in Stockton.

Co
»

" December 78, 1988
“Pufdy Euys a Taurus 9 mm pistel #THi41825ﬂin‘Stockton.l He has to wait fnf-‘T‘;f'
o Fifteen days‘bEerevhe“can pick up the gun. L o ,
“Janiary 3, 1989

- Purdy entered a Stockton bar wearing camouflage clothing with the letters’

9pLQ" and. a drawing of a skull.in a circle. Purdy stated that he had an "~

- AK-47 vifle and talked about the high capacity and rapid fire capability of
the weapon. Purdy talked about the Vietnamese recetving compensation from
the Government. Purdy also stated "You're going to read about me in the
papers” as he was Tleaving the bar. '

- January 5, 1989 |
Py%dy was observed sitting in his vehicle, parked at the rear of Cleveland
Elementary School between 0715 and 0730 hours.
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-,Jénuérylgt 1989 |
Purdy applies to Tough pr,‘Stdckton but he his not hired.

o  jdahuary 10, 1989

" Purdy was observed by a janitor at Sierra Middle School, Stockten at 1730

" hours. Purdy entered a classroom, asked the janitor for a dollar, and then
" Jeft the classroom. The janitor then observed Purdy walking back and forth
_or the private road separating Sierra Middle School from Lincoln High '
:© School. Lincoin High School serves as a Cambodian Cultural Center where

_:grades K-12 are taught in the native language each day starting at 1630
hours. . Approximately 700 Cambodians are present at the schocl each day.

" January 12, 1989

- The schad]-janitor'again.5eés‘Pu%dy at 1745 hours walking back and forth in
front. of Lincoln High School.  Purdy left the area in an- older car that was
parked at the entrance to the school. | |

 January 13, 19892

Q‘Purdy‘picks'up‘the Taurus 9mm. pistol from the Stocktoh'guﬁ store after the
fifteen day waiting period. o L '

“purdy and his half-brother, Albert Gulart, Jr., meet in room #104 at the £l
‘nancho Motel, 5946 North Highway 99, Stockton, during the late evening
- hours. Purdy told Gulart "Let's do it". Purdy and Gulart had previously
discussed plans to kill various people. Gulart stated that Purdy's :

 statement meant that Purdy wanted to go out and ki1l people. Gulart told

purdy "You're not ready". Purdy responded "You'ré right. Fuck it, they're
. not ‘worth it", Purdy and: Gulart then spent the rest of the evening cleaning
Purdy's guns and loading magazines. Gulart also brought a military ;

.. ‘camouflage jacket to.the motel at Purdy's request. L

' January 14, 1989

Gulart left the motEI‘room‘ardund noon. In a later interview, Gulart stated
“that all of Purdy's guns were ‘¢ leaned and loaded, and that Purdy was “the . = ..~
_best. equipped he's ever been*. L o |

 Jaruary 17, 1989

_Purdy left his motel room at 1040 hours and loaded his vehicle with items
. “wrapped in towels. Another motel guest observed other items wrapped:-in
towels on the front seat, floorboard, and backseat of the vehicle. Purdy
- was dressed ih a military camouflage jacket and blue jeans. The motel guest
commented to Purdy "You know how the Hindu's are; they want you out by 3
11:00". Purdy responded “The damn Hindu's and boat people own everything”.
Purdy was described-as happy, friendly, smiling, and “stone sober®. ‘
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"Purdy drove away from the motel at 1050 hours ahd.arrived‘at C]éve]and‘

© - Elementary School at approximately 1140 hours. The school is approximately

four.and one half miles from the motel. Purdy parked his car on Stadium. .
Drive adjacent to the south fence bordering the school playground. In his
car were numerous containers of flammable 1iquids, fireworks, and a metal

. pipe bomb. Purdy ignited the pipe bomb as he exited the vehicle, and the

bomb exploded several minutes.later engulfing the car in flames.

‘Purdy was armed with his Norinco 565 7.62x39mm rifle with a 75 round drum
magazine, his Taurus omm pistol, a hlack nylon pouch containing three 30 '
round magazines.for his rifle, one box of 9mm ammuntion, and one box of
‘rifle ammunition. Purdy was wearing a green military flak jacket, a . .
camouflage field jacket, blue jeans, black boots, and a black belt, On the- -
" flak jacket were written the words Freedom, Death to the Great Satin (sic),
PLO, Earthman, and Libya. - The jacket also contained a drawing of an.

American flag covered by the international "no" symbal. Purdy was also
wearing a pair of orange ear plugs. '

" purdy walked north from the wooded fence line across the grass playing field
to-a portable building containing classrooms #25, 26, 27, and 28.. He o
- positioned himself at the southwest corner of the building and opened fire
C'with his rifle across the asphalt playground where 400 to 500 primary grade .
~students were‘p]ﬁying."Helfired‘ﬁﬁhrounds at the children before moving to
" the southeast corner of the building. while Purdy was moving, the pipe bomb '
in his car exploded. “Purdy again opened fire with his rifle at the s
remaining children on. the playground. He emptied the 75 round drum .
" magazine, reloaded with 2 30 round magazine, and fired a total of 39. ,
 rounds, Purdy then dropped the empty rifie when the sounds of approaching. -
- police sirens. became audible. g ' o | o

‘Purdy‘dﬁew his'Taurus:gmm=pist01 from its holster and.placed:thé muzzle to.
~his right temple. ‘He pulled the trigger ending his 1ife before the first =
Stockton Po1ice_Department]unit arrived. - . - - -

¥

 purdy Fired a total of 105 rounds from his rifle killing five children and .. 7
. wounding thirty‘children‘and one teacher. Of the thiriy six persons that

' 1fwere'injured‘or’ki11ed} 21 were Cambodian (58%), fourfwere‘ViEtnamese‘(ll%),_-

nine were Caucasian (25%), one was Hispanic {(3%), and one was American - .
*Indian (3%). The ethnic makeup of the student body at Cleveland Elementary =~
School was approximately 70% southeast asian. 69% of the children injured -
or killed were'southeast asian. The exact ethnic breakdown of students who
 were actually on the playground at the time of  the shooting could not he
determined.. ‘ ) ' . ‘ .
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APPENDIX D.

~VICTIMS OF PURDY MASSACRE
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VICTIMS OF PURDY MASSACRE
R - 1-17-89
STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA

DECEASED AGE

SOKHIM AN 6
RAM CHUN 6
OEUM LIM . 8
RATHANAN OR 9
THUY TRAN 6
WOUNDED AGE

SCOTTIE BARTON
DAVID BRYANT -
. SARIM CHABB
- SAVAN CHHIT
ROEUN CHHOEUN
~ KARL COPELAND
- PHANTA DAM
SARA -GOMEZ
ROBERT GRIMM
SOKHOM HIN ~
LAN HO
HOANG HUONG
~ LONG KEO
* SATH KHIEU
SOPHEAP KHIEU
© SAMNANG LEAM
MALINN LOEUNG .

~ THUY NGUYEN
'SOPHAL PON
~ BENJAMIN POTAP
VANN SA |
BRANDON SMITH
TOKLA SOY
* NIKMALEN SUN
" PAUL TAING ‘
" ERIC TAYLOR
- CHAMROEUN .TOEY
POFURT YIM
ROBERT YOUNG
JANET GENG
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APPENDIX E.

] ' DIAGRAM OF CLEVELAND SCHOOL
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ﬂFF‘lCE oF

SHERIFF CORONER

CDUNTYOFSANJOAQNN

. COURTHOUSE
STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA
TELEPHONE 200id-2181
CORONER'S AUTOPSY -
' JOHN ZUNINO
. NAME: ‘ - ~ PURDY, Patrick
CAGE:. : 26
L oSEXs . - ' Male
i.,RACE. ‘ ' S : - Caucasian
" DATE AND TIME OF DEATH‘. e S - -1/17/89 @ 11:50 ALM.
.. PLACE OF DEATH: Cleveland School
‘. DATE ‘AND TIME OF AUTOPSY- -7 1/18/89 @ 8:30 AM.
- “PLACE -OF AUTOPSY: .. SJCFFF =
. IDENTIFICATION: . . " Coroner's I. D. tag, left wr1st.
. 1.D. NUMBER: - o - 048 |
COHEIGHT: -7y
CWEIGHT: S (1 pounds o
\NITNESSES- S S o Det. Kellay and Thompson FET Comparatn and

Pinion, SPD

ﬁijLGTHING. when first v1ewed the body was clad in an olive drab flak vest with- b1ack §
Cowords  written on it with a felt tip pen, including "Libya", . “PLO", “Earthmans®™, =~
. “Togsekrv and "Evil, Evil, Evil, Evil" (these last words appearing in. vert1ca1,w:'~“"
. .arrangement on the right front). Th15 vest is over a camouflage jacket, im turn over.
_ood white buttehed undersh1rt.. He is wearing blue denim trousers with’a black belt,
" fastened.  There: are black high tcp lace boots, white socks. A black canvas holster ~
7o is .present. iin - the right hip area. A Timax wrist watch is present on. the 1eft,.‘;r_,5
. running,, 1nd1cat1ng the correct time. . o
- -EVIDENCE OF MEDICAL INTERVENTION- . None ' .
.+ POSTMORTEM CHANGES: © There is. we11-deve10ped rigor mort1s present and poster1or P
55.1iv1d1ty.. The bedy is cold, however, it has been ear]ier refrigerated T

*ffEXTERNAL DESCRIPTION: The unemba1med body is that of a medium to- 51ender Hh1te ma1e: .

adult whe looks the recorded age. The scalp hair is light brown, about 3" in length.
There 4is a bushy brown mustache, The nasal bones are intact. There 1is a 1/4%

abrasion on the bridge of the nose. The eyes are hazel-gray. There are no-

- ‘conjunctival petechiae. There is bright red blood. in the right ear canal. The tgeth
“are natural. There is abundant blood smear about the right side of the face. He is.
‘clean-shaven except for the mustache. There is ng blunt’ trauma to the nose, lips, or.

. neck. The thorax has a normal configuration. The abdomen - has no palpable

\

e

" organomegaly. The exterpal genitalia are normal male, circumcised. The lower

extremities exhibit no injuries. There is no pitting pretibial edema. There are a

'lfew small old resolv1ng bruises about the shins, a 1/2" brown bruise on the Teft, and

‘1 172" yellow-green bruise on the right. The soles of the feet are clean. The

) upper extremities exhibit no. marks of addiction. Bilateral fingerpad ink is present.’
'% The f1ngerna115 are shert, 1ntact. There are no transverse scars about the wrists.

P.
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- PURDY, Patrick
._.Ceroper'S:Caee . -2

“quUNSHUT'WUUND= There is a perforating gunshot wound of the head. The entrance is

B Situated in the right temple, 3 1/2" below the vertex, 3" ‘above and 1 1/2" anterior

fo-the right external auditory meatus. It is a gaping 1 1/4" hole with a few radial

eﬂf splits. There is irregular marginal abrasion, and a partial automatic muzzle imprint

(see diagram}). There is some black soot-like material deposited about the Tlower

'”-_anter1er ‘edge of the wound. There is an associated large area of depressed skull

. fracture involving the: right frontal and temporal bone, There are several irregular
+ abrasions exiending from the gunshot wound across the right forehead, cons1stent with.
”‘.‘stretch injury of the skin. . ‘

" The exit wound is e1tuated in the left temperaT region, and consists of  a gapang;

e”hlown put’ 1 1/2" x 5 3/4" defect. There is evisceration of brain tissue and bone - .

'71frangnts;- It is centerad 2" below the vertex, and 4 1/2" above and 2" anterior to
Lthe,left“external auditory meatus. o '

 NOTE: 1 failed to mention above the presence of pink-orange rubber ear p1u95  in,f.ﬁ‘f

*7hﬂeach ear."Also, the presence of a yellow metal ring areund the right 4th tee_

j;e‘NOTE I failed to mention abuve the presence of dried yellow-brown abras1ons abeut; o
the region of the: right wrist, one involving the right ulnar sty]eid (1"), the ether,._ Co

e -.INTERNAL EXAMINATION-

alpthe back of the r1ght hand near the wrist (1/2").

51770RGAN MEIGHTS N GRAMS: WBrain; 1320; heart, 310; left lung, 340; right, 490; liver,
“,7 1410, sp]een, 140 : R T S Bt

:CGASTRIC CONTENTS ApproximAtely'q oz. soupy Tight brown fluid. -

‘fﬂ;URINARY BLADDER CONTENTS.' Apprex1mate1y 4 oz. ur1ne.

' vCAVITIES - The usua’ ¥- ehaped thoracoabdemina] incisfon is employed Subcutaneous

" Fat averages 1 1/4 inches in thickness at the midline ‘epigastrium. - The d1aphragmat1ccjf‘§j
. domes . are situated at a normal level on either side,  slightly higher on the right. -
" The musculature has a normal beefy red-brown color, = The pleural and pericardial

“cavities are lined by smooth, glistening, delicate serosae. There are no pleural or.

" pericardial adhesions. No_pleural effusfon of exudation, and there are no pleural
_petechiae. There is a normal Quantlty of yellow serous fluid in the per1card1a1 sac.’

'w*The perxteneal surfaces are smooth, shiny, moist, and glistening. There is no
.. exudation -or .dullness,. and no petech1a1 hemorrhages are present. No ascites is
‘present, and there are no abdem1nal adhesions. S

e'LUNGS- They are’ fu11y inflated and lined by a smooth, shiny, v1seera1 pleura,
without exudate or petechiae. Sectioning reveals nermally crepitant, spongy pink~tan

' cut surfaces, without exudate or anthracosis. The parenchyma has barely discernible

“alveolar | spaces, and does not exhibit dilatation of air spaces, Joss of subsiance,

" moth-eéaten appearance or bullae. There is no consolidation, pus, . or focal lesion.

' The bronchi are patent, lined by pink-gray mucosae, without mucus plugs, aspirated

gastric content, ' hyperemia, or pus. The main and peripheral arteries are devoid ef
atherosclerosis, and no emboli are present. o . .
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H*}‘PURUY;‘Patrick‘

cheroner's Cege o ' i

. HEART: The pulmonary trunk and aorta have a normal origin and interrelationship, and"

eTtEer is dilated. No pericardial or epicardial petechize or ecchymoses, and no.

“'exudate is present. :The coronary arteries have a balanced distribution. Sertal =~ .
~ sectibn . at close intervals reveals no arteriosclerosis beyond that which would be .
,;‘expected ‘at this age, .and in no site greater than Grade I (0-25% occlusion).  The .

;-‘”myocard1um has a normal beefy-red-brown color, and a uniform meaty consistency.
. There fis no asymmetric hypertrophy of the left ventricular myocardium.. There is no
.. fibrosis, -discrete scar, or fresh alteration. The endocardium is smooth and
-~ glistening. No.mural thrombi are present -in the ventricles, atria, or appendages.
“ . The chambers are normal.inp size and shape. The atrioventricular valves have .a normal
s cenf1gurat1on. There is no ballooning alteration of the mitral valve. There is no’
: Hgaort1c or - pu1mon1c stenos1s. There is no foca] lesion in the AV or SA nedes¢ '

oo NECK ORGANS These are removed as a biock. There are no hemorrhages in the strap R
g“jmuscles or about the intact cartilages and hyoid bone, and carotid sheaths. Thera.
..+ is.no hemorrhage in -the paraspinous musculature. The. thyroid gland has a normal size .
- and. symmetric contour, with a gelatinous, beefy-red-brown cut surface. It is uniform = -

without nodules or focal lesion. No parathyro1d enlargement  is detected.  The'

;;f.ep1glott1s is neither swollen nor inflamed. The laryngeal mucosa is pink-yellow, = '
. ‘without exudate, ‘ulceration, or edema. The true vocal cords are nerma], W1theut"3. '
"“Rpolyps.. There is no edema froth in the upper air passages.-, : ‘

“')eMEDIASTINUM- . The descending aorta has no more than the expected atherosc]eras1s for

“ﬁffend retains its usual elast1c1ty . The esophagus is 1ntact with elongate folds and a‘f o

- normal ‘blue-pink mucosa.. No diverticulum or hiatal" hernia ig present. The cardia is’ =~ ..
;norma11y p11ab1e, and there is no r1g1d1ty, stenos1s, or ectas1a.

a patient of this age, No ulcerat1en or calcification.  The aorta is not dilated,

© RIBS, AND. VERTEBRA: . The cerv1cal and thoracic spinal column is well a1ﬁgned N
‘,f7deform1ty s present, and there is no osteoarthritic lipping. Ribs are d1ff1cu1t to
+ . -break, and have. a normal centeour and cellular p1nk marrow.  There are no r1b‘.0r.xe‘-

w,]vertebra1 fractures, neither old nor fresh B . g .

f’ :STDMACH=‘5 It has a normal contnur and smooth, gllstening serosa. "The mucosa is tan,‘“ o
o Finely granular, with a -normal ‘rugal pattern. There is no .mucosal hyperemia,
-”petech1a1 hemorrhage, eroe1on, utceration, polyp, or tumor. - There is no EV1dence ef‘ :

chem1ca1 gastr1t1s, nor 15 there unusua} odor.

- DUODENUM: Has a normal C-shape with intact brown mucosa. There is no u1ceration, R
polyp,‘or tumor. The ampulla is net enlarged or overly firm’ and prom1nent.‘ ¥

l%erHALL‘INTESTINE The length is rough]y normal, and the content is scant, soupy, and .
" mucoid. No Meckel's diverticulum is present, No abnormality is found on 1n5pect10n,‘ o

palpation, and random cuts. There is rio evidence of GI bleeding.

" APPENDIX: It is present, with normal length and caliber. There is 'no serosal

- Typeremia or exudation. The tip is free of tumor.

COLON: Tt has a normal- length and caliber. Thera is no serosal discoloration o
adhesions. No tumefaction is palpable in the cecum, ascending, {transverse,

ﬁ‘fdeecend1ng, and rectosigmoid areas. No d1vert1cu]a are present. The rectum contains
. some well-formed stool. No me1ena is preeent.‘ B R
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" PURDY, Patrick |
~;CereneE‘5 Caee ‘ ‘ : -5-

" UYENA CAVA: It is 1ntact,; w1th a glistening, smooth and shiny intima. No clots are

‘e-‘present. - When the th1ghs and calves are "mi1ked“ from below, blood f1ows 1nte ‘the -
"_vene.cava*

- HABDDMINAL AORTA:  There is no atherosc1eros1s beyond the normal amount expected  at

. Zhis age. No calcification, u1cerat1on or aneurysm is present.

N ABDOMINAL-VERTEBRA AND PELVIS:  There are no vertebral misalignments or deferm1t1es.‘.
- The bone marrow is pink and cellular. No osteocarthritic 11pp1ng is present. Therej

- are na pe1v1c deformities or fractures.

;,~,‘CRANIAL‘GAVITY Reflect1on ef the scalp reveals massive egg- shel] fracturlng of oo
St the -celvariUm in the. b1par1eta1 region and fractures “of both temporal banes .
nvx,leterally. There.  is-massive associated gl1sten1ng purple-biack hemorrhage - in  the

. .scalp soft tissues. There is extensive and grotesque laceration of the 1eft scalp

. dye. to the exit wound. The bullet has passed right to left, -upward and slightly .-
”T;‘ferward. It has rendered a path of jagged explosive 1acerat1on of the parietal lobes = -

. oof “the brain, - coursing approximately 2" deep to the convexity surface. There . are “;f
4j{hxextens1ve and extreme salt-and-peppér -commotio hemorrhages inhvolving . the white’
... 'matter, especxa]?y on the left hemisphere. There is extens1ve taceration destruction

" of . the left posterior frontal -lobe and parietdl cortex.' ~There is - no dantecedent. o

. efabnermal1ty of the brain, cerebellum, or upper cord. = No brain tumor is present. The ;ff?
Y feircle of w1111s is normal. - The neck is neither fractured nor. d1slecated.

“"‘DIAGNDSES - PERFORATING GSW OF HEAD
” ‘ A.. CONTACT ENTRANCE WOUND, RIGHT TEMPLE
~ B. EXIT, LEFT TEMPLE. -~
S CDMMINUTIDN OF CALVARIUM, -
'D. EXTENSIVE BIPARIETAL LACERATIONS OF BRAIN AND LACERATIGNS
~° OF POSTERIOR LEFT FRONTAL LOBE.
" . E. DIRECTION: RIGHT TO LEFT, UPWARD, VERY SLIGHTLY FORNARD
11, MINOR ABRASIONS ABOUT RIGHT WRIST. -
I1I. NORMAL ANTECUBITAL FOSSA VEINS.
. IV.. NOC SIGNIFICANT NATURAL DISEASE PRESENT.

v_"‘NOTEE ' I fa11ed to descr1be the antecub1ta1 fossae ehove.' Incision reveals normal 0.
7‘$veins_b11etera11y, w1thout per1veneus f1bres1s, p1gmentat1on, or hemorrhage.. o

‘CERTIFICATION: PERFORATING GSW OF HEAD.

'-CI]sSPECIMENS: B1ood one bott1e and one vial; bile, one bottle; ur1ne, one bottle.‘.

'R;eDJ”Lewfehee,.M.D;
. AmJs |
. T.1/24/89
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- PURDY,, Patrick

* Coroner's Case . o -4

»ULIVER: - It. has a normal size, shape,. and contour. The dome is smooth, and the
anterior margin forms a normal sharp edge. There are no adhesions about the
}_,d1aphragmat1c attachments, falciform 1ligament, or about the galibladder bed and -
. antérior margin. Its cut surface is flat, with a uniform red-brown parenchyma with
. barely discernibTe Tobular architecture. There is'no nutmegging or fatty change, and

no cirrbosis is present. The intrahepatic bile ducts are not dilated. There is ne

" focal lesjon .  The anatomic structures encountered at the porta hepatis are normal,
. The common bile duct is nut d11ated

.GALLBLADBEA: It is norma]1y situated 1n its fossa, has a normal size and\shaﬁé, The

_‘serosa 1is glistening, and no exudate is present. The wall is pliable and not
- thickened. It contains viscid bile, and no stones.. The mucosa is velvety, dark =

green-brown; and uniform. The extrahepatic‘biTE ducts have a hnrmal caliber and.

' -d15tr1but1on.

;;,SPLEEN. It has .a normal curved ovoid shape. The capsule is delicate, smooth, but ..
. slightly: wr1nk1ed without adhesions or patchy thickening. The parenchyma is bloody, . .~
- dark. purple, w1th norma iy prom1nent white pulp. It.is not’ soft or mushy There is

fwfﬂD h11ar adenopathy. ‘ ‘

fijANCREAS It has a normal s1ze, shape; and contnur 'It is yellow;tan,‘firm;;ahd-'%"‘M
_jlfobulated -without parenchymal fat necrosis or. fGCa1 Ies1on.‘ The pan;raatin\ductf

ltﬂADRENALS They are norma1 in size and contour, w1th the usual sem11unar shape on the .
. "Téft,  pyramidal shape on the right. The cortices are rich in lipid, bright ye110w. R

has-a normal ca11ber

" The medullae are normally reddish- brown. There are 1o cnrt1ca] nndules,‘ medu]lary.“

“*ﬁhemorrhages, 0y fDCE1 lesions. = . o e

. KIDNEYS. They: are norma]]y sxtuated on either side. They have a nOrmaT‘size and. .

- ’béan-shaped contour. = The capsules strip with ease, revealing smooth,  nonpitted - = =
. surfaces. without discoloration or petechial hemorrhages. Cortices average 1.2 cm.-in~ -

thickmess, ‘and are well- demarcated. from the medullae. The pyram1ds haye normatly : -
. prominent . tubular striae, 'and intact blunt papillae which —enter the undistended” .
“‘talices. The pelves have a umiform, glistening, pink-gray lining and are not .
" dilated.  There - is no kinking or stenosis of the ureterope1v1c Junct1cn5, ~and the
o ureters have a normal: ca11ber thraughout. C

HQ,URINARY BLADDER:  The: muscular biadder wall aVerageﬁ 1.0 em. in thickness, and .is

" TuBbery. but pliable. . The mucosa is normally trabeculated, pale-yellow, without -

_petechiae, exudate, or papillary lesions. The trigone is "Drmﬂ“y defined, and the.
_ureteral and- urethral orifices are patent.

‘TPROSTATE- It has a norma] size and contour with roughly symmetrical 1atera1 loes.
. Tis cut surface is pale tan, firm, and rubbery, slightly bulging, partially nodular,

and moist, with thin, milky secret1on ~ There are no discrete overly firm nodu1es,-
nor are there yvellow foci.

; SEMINAL‘VESICLES: " These are norma11y situated on either s1de, nest?ed betwéen the

BTEdder,and'progtate . They &dre normal in size, and their diverticula conta1n thin" -
miky gray secretions. There is no pus, and no stﬂnes are present. | o
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Cpurdy,  Patrick ' TOXICOLOGY NUMBER: CVT-89736%

40 mi blnnd, 80 m1 gastric cnntent, 15 ml bile, and

ieri Description:

L ‘ 0 ml urine each labeled "Patrick Purdy, 1/18/89"

red by " pate .~ Received by . Date
' 20 Jan 198%

20 Jan 1989 B. L. Pasey

Carner’s Complete Drug Screen Case #41-89

psting Age‘ncy Report To

n:JDaquln County o ‘ .San Joaquin County

tier 1ff-Coroner’s Office . gheriff-Coraner’s Office
2p2 E. Weber, 4th Floor . . P22 E. Weber, 4th Floor
Stockten, CA. 95208 - S o Stockton, CA. 93202

'RESULTS

NlCDtlnE %, Metabolite detected. No ather
(Ecreen inecliuded THC & Alcohol a5

ete ngg EcréEn‘= Eaffe1ne;
and neutral

jdruqs detected.
well as nther comman ac1d1c, basics

drugs, prescriptian and rnon- prescr;pt1mn )

y RIA‘fnr bq£h~b1dpd:3 urihe,=‘Negative

AR . B o B.L. Posey

. ,{7,?4 - o | SN Kimble B
- L. Posey 22 Jan 1789 - : | 1477 E. Shaw, Surte124: |
,‘Iﬂ - . i tt—te : - ‘Fresno, CAS3710 ~°

| 209/226-5596.
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" "DIVISION OF L AW ENFORGEMENT

T-0782-89

L ohle8g | " BUREAU OF FORENSIC SERVICES
P— e TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY

© {916) 739-5128

' To: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE o Copies To:
| . BuREAU OF INVESTIGATION o
1949 BroaDway, Room AI04-A
SacramenTo, CA 95820
~ATIN:  ALiEN BENITEZ

TOXICOLOGICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

| P.O. BOX 903337, SACRAMENTO, 94203-3370  X-REF: CVT-B9-3hHl -

| TerE OF CASE T ' REQUESTING AGENGY

SUBJECT

a‘.‘PURUY:"PATRICK.H

187 PC ] san Joagun COUNTYfSHERlFFfCO?ONER‘

EXHIBITS RECENVED FROM ' L DATE

TIME

0920

1 San Joagutn CounTY-CORONER/CAPT. DUt | 02/72/39
] METHOD OF TRANSIT ‘ ' ' ' o
V0 In PemsoN

' Thisis a report concerning physical evidence examinations requiested by your office. In any future correspondence
regarding this case please use the TOX case number appearing at the top of this report. If court testimony is required,

S P,EFR,SE? notify this office at least two weeks in advance whenever possible.
~ DESCRIPTION OF EVIDEMCE: o

len #1.. ONE.2 OUNCE AMBER GLASS. BOTTLE WITH A WHITE PLASTIC SCREW CAP LABELED

“DaTRICK -PURDY; CVT-83-3664" CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 20 MILLILITERS OF -

BLOOD.

©ITeM #2. ONE 50 MILLILITER AMBER GLASS BOTTLE WITH A WHITE PLASTIC SCREW CAP .
ST 7T LapeLep " (oBLI1TERATED) Kk Purpay; (0BLITERATED) T-89-3064" CONTAINING

APPROXTMATELY 40 MILLILITERS OF URINE.

" Item #3. ONE 50 MILLILITER AMBER GLASS BOTTLE WITH'A WHITE PLASTIC SCREW CAP *
ST Laseren “(oBsECURED BY LABEL)TRICK PurDy; CVI-83-3664" CONTAINING

APPROXIMATELY 5 MILLILITERS OF BILE.

. Trew #4.° ONE 100 MILLILITER PLASTIC JAR WITH A WHITE METAL SCREW CAP LABELED |
S “pargick Puspy; CVI-89-3664" CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY ‘60 MILLILITERS OF

" GASTRIC CONTENTS.

© I7em #5. ONE 50 MILLILITER PLASTIC JAR WITH A WHITE METAL “CHILD-PROOF” SCREW
o CAP LABELED "BLACK LEAF 40 XXX” CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 4 MILLILITERS.

OF A DARK, TARRY SUBSTANCE;

{ - MNALYSIS REQUESTED: -

ToX1COLOGY
~CONTINUED™
~ Date of Repont: —————— o - - Signed by:
- ‘ Reviewed by - : _ Dule: Title:

e

D g oMty
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o SAN JDAQU!N (0 thRlFFWCDRONER ' | o 0 -89
4l 83 ‘ | : 1-0782 ‘

REbULTS
“THE BLOOD SAMPLE FROM [TeM #1 IS POSITIVE FOR NICOTINE AND CAFFEINE AT A TRACE

" CONCENTRATION (LESS THAN 0.1 MICROGRAMS PER MILLILITER OF BLOOD). THE URINE
'SAMPLE FROM I1TEM #2 AND THE GASTRIC CONTENTS OF ITEM #3 WAS ALSO FOUND TO BE

o POSITIVE FOR NICDTINE AND CAFFEINE.

- CERTAIN STIMULANTS, INCLUDING METHAMPHETAMINE, ILLICIT DRUGS, ALKALOIDS AND
 AMINES, CANNABINGIDS {MARIJUANA), COMMON NARCOTICS, TRANQUILIZERS,
ANTIDEPRESSANTS, HALLUECTNOGENS, COCAINE AND COCAINE METABOLITES, BENZODIAZEPINE,
' BARBITURATES, SEDATIVES, HYPNOTICS, ANTICONVULSANT DRUGS, AND PHENCYCLIDINE WERE

. NOT DETECTED IN THE BLOOD AND URINE FROM ITEMS #1 AND #2, RESPECTIVFLY

' utRTAIN hTIMULANTS, INCLUDING METHAMPHETAMINE, ILLICIT DRUGS, ALKALOIDS AND :

uf'AMINES CANNABINOIDS (MARIJUANA), TRANQUILIZERS, COMMON NARCOTICS,
: ‘HANTIDEPRESSANTSJ CERTAIN HALLUCINOGENS,, COCAINE AND COCAINE METABOLITES, .
;‘QQPHENCYCLID{NE, AND BENZODIAZEPINES WERE MOT DETECTED IN THE GASTRIC CONTENTS AMD o
BILE FROM 'ITEMS #3 AND #u RESPECTIVELY. = | |

s HD-OTHER DRUGS WERE-FOUND; | ;
*THE CONTENTS OF ITEM #5 WERE FOUND TO BE A PREPARATION CONSISTING OF NICOTINE

*‘(BLACK LEAF 40 15 A PESTICIDE CONTAINING MOSTLY NICOTINE).

iﬁ;"THE BLOOD SAMPLE FROM ITEM #1 WAS ALSO. TESTED ForR THE AIDS VIRUS BY THE
- UNTVERS1TY OF CALIFORNIA, DAvis Mepicai CENTER AND WAS FOUND TO BE 'NEGATIVE FOR

-]j,THE AIDS VIRUS BY BOTH THE ELISA AND WESTERN BLOT METHODS.

. ‘DISPOSITION UF EVIDENCE ‘i‘." |
-VTHE SAMPLE 18 BEING RETURNED TO THE SAN JDAQUIN COouNTY CDRONDR VIA UnI1TED PARCFL

*-”SERVICE.‘

qw ) ,k ,&%ﬂﬁ'

MORMAN AL WADE | C_ KENJIOTA

{  L CHIEF TDXIQHLGGXST | . ‘ FORENS IC TOXICOLOGIST
Reviewep BY: ék&”%féﬁfi;%i?//

l.DATE oF REPORT: 464;?;<2f
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ADS VIAUS DIAGNOSTIC LABORATORY
(GOMPARATIVE ONCO) =71 T =37

ATDS VIRUS ANTIBODY TEST -

LINIVEF!.SITY LOF CALIFORNIA D.AWS

Fax: Jan 9 Z003 Of:dbam PO4S/04H

' ASSIGNED
CODE NO.

» N
JA&MES R, CARLSON, £h.D.

DIRECTOR

DAVIE, CA a5614

ca g me e

¢ R0-801.73 &

TSR

F"‘\TIENT "
CDDEK »

r_esmm'ﬂ

#\DS VIEUS ANTIBODY ELISA SCREEN
[INCLUDING GONFIRMATORY TEST IF POSITIVE).

Eﬂuns VIRUS ANTIBODY CONFIRMATORY TEST. ONLY
(WESTERN SLOT).

:an ldenﬂt-mﬁnn Na. T 7 F;‘L _8}'7

Birthdate /£ / LEX

]$pe'c.1'm.3n Colleciad by

‘Date/Time ¢ Coflection

DIAGHOSES

(CIRGLE 1 NO KNOWN 2 AIDS RELATED
OME) © EXPOSEURE - C?MF‘LE t ENDPATH
. . MPH
2 ASYMPTOMATIC, 1N  (LYMPHADENOPATHYY

'HIGH RISK GROUR . & AIDE

. . PREVIOLIS AIDE VIRUS ELIZA SCREERING
{CHESK | TEST RESLLTS:
ONEY | NEGAT[VE
) POSITIVE

'p;_,EASE‘PRmTé MPLET] PAEICIAN QR L Bo TORY HETUP{N
ADDRESS 14 5 = ‘E Sl G
o ‘ e

NAME_ f - ; ]

ADDRESS g ﬁ{tﬁ-ﬂé’-mwﬁf .
. éﬁf.@ﬁmﬁrwﬁ da 79sfr0
' '.ATTENTIGN IsLLe r?[, % UI piA T, iRl
FHIL IFJ

HIS SEGTION FOR AlDS DIAGNOQETIC LABORATORY.USE
T ANTIBODY TEST RESULTS

ELIZA ' O POSITIVE

WEGTERN D £OSITIVE
SCREENING: 7—5. HEGATIVE : BLOT: 'p(u‘EGATWE
[] INDETERMINATE,
COMMENT:

FORLABUSE QNLY - . 4.
220 -F 'Tecunnmm@ﬁﬂ&_/-

DATE (TIME BECERFT:

' PHDNE 4 ]

- —_—
DATE/TIME SENT GUT: 3.2/~ ‘55:- surervisoR _ 4=
"'w&i_ JAMES R, GARLSON, Fn.D.

MIGROBICH OGY LABORATORIES

SPEGIMEN " DEPAATMENT OF FATHOLOGY
‘ UG DAVES MEGICAL CENTER -
O 5315 STOOKTON | SLVD
© EOLB 1, ROOM .1
SACRAMENTO. L‘.ALIFDRN!A Q3517
(516 453-2107 -
.
—— . F



	pFax_09Jan2009_06-15-41.pdf
	pFax_09Jan2009_06-30-36
	pFax_09Jan2009_06-49-50

